Q\\ WESTMINSTER

Staff Report

TO: The Mayor and Members of the City Council
DATE: September 18, 2009

SUBJECT: Study Session Agenda for September 21, 2009

PREPARED BY: J. Brent McFall, City Manager

Please Note: Study Sessions and Post City Council meetings are open to the public, and individuals are
welcome to attend and observe. However, these meetings are not intended to be interactive with the
audience, as this time is set aside for City Council to receive information, make inquiries, and provide
Staff with policy direction.

Looking ahead to next Monday night’s Study Session, the following schedule has been prepared:
A light dinner will be served in the Council Family Room 6:00 P.M.
CITY COUNCIL REPORTS

1. Report from Mayor (5 minutes)
2. Reports from City Councillors (10 minutes)

PRESENTATIONS 6:30 P.M.
1. Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
Please be sure to bring with you to this Study Session the 2010 Budget Staff Report and
Attachments that were sent out September 11.
Citizen Requests: Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review and Adjusted
2010 Budget Pages

EXECUTIVE SESSION

1. Discuss strategy and progress on economic development matters and negotiations related to the
Westminster Urban Center Redevelopment and provide instructions to the City’s negotiators as
authorized by WMC 1-11-3(C)(4), WMC 1-11-3(7) and CRS 24-6-402(4)(e).— (verbal)

INFORMATION ONLY ITEMS — Does not require action by City Council
1. Monthly Residential Development Report (Attachment)

Additional items may come up between now and Monday night. City Council will be apprised of any
changes to the Study Session meeting schedule.

Respectfully submitted,

J. Brent McFall
City Manager

Minutes from August 17, 2009 Study Session




\\N WESTMINSTER

Staff Report
City Council Study Session Meeting
September 21, 2009
SUBIJECT: Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review

PREPARED BY: Steve Smithers, Assistant City Manager
Barbara Opie, Budget & Special Projects Manager
Phil Jones, Management Analyst
Avric Otzelberger, Management Analyst

Recommended City Council Action:

e Review the Financial update provided by Staff on the City’s revenue projections for year-end
2009 and the revised projections for 2010.

¢ Review the Human Resources materials on the 2010 Pay Plan, proposed reorganizations, position
reclassifications and benefits and direct Staff accordingly.

e Confirm the proposed amendments to the City Council’s Adopted 2010 Budget pursuant to the
August 17 Study Session discussion.

o Direct Staff to modify the Adopted 2010 Budget pursuant to the recommended operating budget
modifications presented to City Council.

e Confirm the Human Services Board recommendation for 2010 funding and determine if any
changes are appropriate.

e Direct Staff to modify the Adopted 2010 Budget pursuant to the recommended Capital
Improvement Program budget modifications presented to City Council.

o Review the Citizen Requests received by City Council and Staff, including those made at the
September 14 Public Meeting on the Adopted 2010 Budget; these requests will be submitted to
City Council in a separate Staff Report after the public meeting.

Summary Statement:

As part of the two-year budget process, a financial update/budget review is to be conducted in the fall
of 2009 to review any recommended modifications to the Adopted 2010 Budget and to review any
new citizen requests. Staff is presenting proposed modifications to the Adopted 2010 Budget, which
are outlined in the Background section of this Staff Report.

The 2010 Budget was adopted in October, 2008. Since that time, significant changes within the
economy have impacted the City’s revenues. This recession’s impact on City revenues is the most
significant that Staff has seen and impacts almost every fund and operation. This proposed
amendment for the Adopted 2010 Budget is the most complicated and far-reaching amendment the
City has done with a two-year budget. Modifications are proposed to the majority of funds, mostly
reducing revenues and associated expenditures. Many one-time fixes have been suggested for 2010.
One-time savings may reduce the impact on operations and services provided to residents and
businesses; however, based on current estimates, a significant revenue shortfall looms for 2011 and
Staff will be working over the coming year to prepare for the difficult discussions that will be
necessary to identify ongoing operational savings in the 2011/2012 Budget.




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 2

A Budget Review is scheduled for the September 21% Study Session. This document and the
materials attached are intended to facilitate the review and discussion at that meeting. This Staff
Report is being sent an extra week in advance to allow City Council time to review the attached
materials.

Expenditure Required: 2010 = $195,751,416, plus $32,854,414 in reserves and $1,000,000 in
contingency accounts

Source of Funds: General, General Reserve, General Fund Stabilization Reserve, Utility,
Utility Reserve, Stormwater Drainage, Golf Course, Fleet Maintenance,
General Capital Outlay Replacement, Property Liability/Workers
Compensation, Sales & Use Tax, POST, Conservation Trust, General
Capital Improvement, and Debt Service Funds



Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 3

Policy Issues:

Does City Council concur with the proposed modifications to the Adopted 2010 Operating Budget
presented?

Does City Council concur with the proposed amendments to the City Council’s Adopted 2010
Budget as documented by Staff per the August 17 Study Session discussion?

Does City Council concur with the proposed reorganizations and position reclassifications
presented?

Does City Council concur with the recommendations presented by the Human Services Board for
2010 funding?

Does City Council concur with the proposed modifications to the Adopted 2010 Capital
Improvement Program Budget presented?

Does City Council concur with Staff’s recommendations concerning the Citizen Requests received
by City Council and Staff, including those made at the September 14 Public Meeting on the
Adopted 2010 Budget? (citizen requests will be submitted to City Council in a separate Staff
Report after the public meeting)

Alternatives:

City Council could direct Staff to identify other modifications to the Adopted 2010 Operating
Budget. Staff believes that the proposed modifications presented to City Council are in the best
interest of the City.

City Council could direct Staff to modify the City Council’s proposed Amended 2010 Budget.

City Council could direct Staff to pursue other modifications to the 2010 Pay Plan, proposed
reorganizations, position reclassifications and benefits costs. Staff believes the revised 2010
Budget continues the City’s philosophy of maintaining a competitively paid and benefited
workforce.

City Council could direct Staff to identify additional modifications or to fund other capital
improvement projects than those identified within the Adopted 2010 Capital Improvement
Program (CIP) Budget and the proposed modifications made by Staff. Staff believes that the
modified CIP program presented for 2010 continues to maintain the City’s valuable infrastructure
and works to address the future needs of the community.

City Council could modify the funding levels recommended by the Human Services Board (HSB)
for 2010 funding. City Council reviewed and concurred with the HSB’s proposed funding level for
2010 and with the HSB’s agency funding recommendations at the July 20 Study Session. The
Adopted 2010 Budget for HSB currently totals $156,000, which is a $2,000 increase over the 2009
Budget (1.3% increase).

City Council could direct Staff to seek alternatives to the recommendations on the Citizen Requests
once City Council receives them in a separate Staff Report after the September 14 public meeting.

Background Information:

The 2009/2010 Budget was developed with sustainability as the critical focus, recognizing the
uncertain economic conditions at the time the budget was developed and adopted. Since the
development and adoption of the 2009/2010 Budget, economic conditions have significantly
worsened and necessary steps have been implemented to ensure the City maintains a balanced budget.

The Adopted 2010 Budget and the proposed amendments highlighted in this Staff Report work to
further achieve the City Council Strategic Plan goals and objectives. In April 2008, City Council
identified the goals for 2009 and 2010; these goals were revisited and re-confirmed by City Council in
April 2009. The City Council Goals are listed below:

Financially Sustainable City Government Providing Exceptional Services



Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 4

Safe and Secure Community

Vibrant Neighborhoods and Commercial Areas
Strong, Balanced Local Economy

Beautiful and Environmentally Sensitive City

The direction provided by City Council through these goals assisted City Staff in preparation of the
2009 and 2010 City Budget. Other considerations that go into developing a comprehensive budget are
department priorities that strive to maintain existing service levels and to respond to citizen or
neighborhood input.

All five goals are addressed in the Adopted 2010 Budget and proposed amendments, including the
following sampling of priorities that are addressed via the Adopted 2010 Budget and/or through the
proposed amendment to the 2010 Budget:

Proactive fiscal management during the economic downturn

Continued focus on Westminster Urban Center Reinvestment Project

Continued investment in South Westminster

Enhanced program of maintaining existing infrastructure through Capital Improvement
Program (CIP) funding

e Enhanced management and associated reduction of overtime costs

e Maintain a competitively paid workforce

e Continued efforts to manage health insurance costs, with minor plan adjustments in 2010

NEW POSITIONS INCLUDED IN THE ADOPTED 2010 CITY BUDGET

A total of 3.0 new FTE were authorized in the Adopted 2010 Budget. The Adopted 2010 Budget
includes all salary and benefit expenses for the following positions in the General and Utility Funds,
with funding sources noted below.

Department FTE Title ;er?erf)i/tgéost

GENERAL FUND

Police Department — 1.0 Police Officer $55,755

Patrol Services Division (salary $47,654; benefits $8,101)

Fire Department — EMS Section 1.0 EMS Field Coordinator $86,503
(salary $73,934; benefits $12,569)

UTILITY FUND

Public Works & Utilities 1.0 Reclaimed System Analyst $66,657

Department — Utilities Planning (salary $56,972; benefits $9,685)
& Engineering Division

It is recommended that the new positions approved in the 2010 Budget remain authorized but that the
funds for staffing these positions be eliminated in the General Fund. For the new position in the
Utility Fund, Staff proposes funding this position for six months. It is anticipated that the selective
hiring freeze will continue through 2010. If these new positions are released for hiring in 2010,
existing operating funds would be utilized to cover the cost of filling the new positions.

As this Budget Review is intended to focus on modifications to the Adopted 2010 Budget, only the
proposed modifications are described below.



Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 5

PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS TO THE ADOPTED 2010 BUDGET

Overall, the total City budget including all funds for 2010 is proposed to be modified from the
Adopted total of $170,876,064, plus $32,854,414 in reserves and $1,000,000 in contingency accounts,
to $195,751,416, plus $32,854,414 in reserves and $1,000,000 in contingency accounts. The most
significant changes are in the Utility and Sales & Use Tax Funds. In the Utility Fund, the proposed
issuance of $28.3 million in debt is reflected in the revenues (the original $16.155 million anticipated
in debt for 2010 in the Adopted Budget was not reflected in the budgeted revenues), thus accounting
for the significant increase in the proposed Amended 2010 Budget. In the Sales and Use Tax Fund,
the economic recession’s impact on this substantial revenue source results in significant reductions
from the originally Adopted 2010 Budget, which is discussed in greater detail below.

As the City weathers the second recession within a decade, many steps have been taken to address
projected shortfalls in 2009 and 2010. As previously communicated with City Council, Staff began
taking numerous steps in November 2008 to help address the projected revenue shortfall for both
2009 and 2010. Staff has utilized a two-year approach for the current recession. Based on the
continuing poor performance of revenues, the steps implemented in 2009 and some additional
measures are proposed through the 2010 Budget and noted in the summary table below:

Funding Available Running Total

Street Division paver purchase & elimination of city membership $30,000 $30,000
Fire Department heavy rescue truck down payment shifted to

GCOREF fund balance $100,000 $130,000
Freeze of nine 2009 CIP projects $1,236,000 $1,366,000
Freeze of 2.0 new FTE included in the 2009 Budget ($0 shown

. - " . - $1,366,000
since this is part of attrition savings)

Fuel price lock anticipated savings $100,000 $1,466,000
Debt Service Fund savings $180,000 $1,646,000
Selective hiring freeze implemented ($0 shown since this is B $1 646.000
needed to meet the budgeted $800,000 in attrition savings) T
Out of state travel eliminated/restricted ($0 shown since this is | $1646.000
reflected in department operating savings listed below) T
Sales & Use Tax Fund 2009 carryover $2,657,889 $4,303,889
Earmarking of 2009 GF Contingency Funds $670,000 $4,973,889
Unanticipated GF revenues $825,000 $5,798,889
2009 year-end capital improvement project closeout $2,861,000 $8,659,889
Public safety and non-public safety replacement vehicles

acquisition costs shifted to GCORF fund balance $870.300 $9,530,189
Department ongoing operating budget reductions 2009 $750,000 | $10,280,189
Offer up to 5 voluntary furlough days for employees from June 8

through December 31, 2009 (for the period 6/8/09-8/31/09, a total $43,000 | $10,323,189
of 130 employees have voluntarily furloughed 1,430 staff hours)
ﬁrgggg(;d overtime rules to match FLSA requirements (6 months $175.000 | $10.499.189
Created.the Qeneral Fund Stabilization Reserve ($5,149,887 $3,500,000 | $13,999.189
appropriated in 2009)

Department ongoing operating budget reductions 2010 $750,000 | $14,749,189
ﬁrggri%()ad overtime rules to match FLSA requirements (full year $350,000 | $15,099,189




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 6

Eliminated the 2010 Across-the-Board Pay Plan adjustment $512,147 | $15,611,336

Eliminated the 2010 projected merit increases for Administrative

Officers (Department Heads and Division Managers) $105,995 | $15,717,331
BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS’ TOTAL TO DATE | $15,717,331

August sales and use tax revenues continue to follow a negative trend, with total sales and use tax
revenues down for the eleventh consecutive month when comparing month-to-month trends from
prior years. Staff focuses on sales and use tax revenues due to the fact that these revenues comprise
65% of the total originally adopted 2010 General Fund (GF) revenue, which fund the majority of day-
to-day operations for the City (recall that property tax accounts for only 4% of the total GF). Total
sales and use tax revenues for the month of August were down 14.8% from August 2008 figures.
Year-to-date totals show City sales and use tax revenues down 10.1% over 2008 actual figures.

Staff continues to be fiscally conservative, taking measured responses to address this recession. Staff
believes it is critical to address the revenue and expenditure impacts in a proactive manner. It should
be noted that the impacts of this recession could be significantly worse on City services but thanks to
the aggressive steps taken over the past several years to enhance the City’s sales tax base, the impact
of this recession on Westminster is less severe in the short term. New major retail hubs developed in
the last five years include The Orchard Town Center at 144™ Avenue and 1-25, The Shops at Walnut
Creek at US 36 and Church Ranch Boulevard, multi-store centers at 136" Avenue and 1-25, 72"
Avenue and Sheridan Boulevard, and 72" Avenue and Federal Boulevard. Sales and use tax revenues
generated through these developments are helping to buffer the effects of this recession.

While Staff feels confident that adequate measures are in place to address the 2009/2010 Budget, Staff
has significant concerns about what lies ahead with the 2011/2012 Budget. Staff has been utilizing
the General Fund Fiscal Model to identify potential scenarios for the future, which will be shared with
City Council at the September 21 Study Session. Based on current scenarios, Staff is anticipating that
the City may face a $4-6 million shortfall in revenues for the General Fund in 2011, prior to any
increases in costs being taken into consideration (such as salaries, benefits, contract services, etc).
This is primarily due to the fact that the 2010 Budget is being balanced by approximately $6.9 million
in one-time revenues. These one-time revenues are listed below:

$3,500,000 General Fund — transfer payment from the General Fund Stabilization
Reserve

$1,000,000 General Fund — use of projected 2009 carryover as a transfer payment
from the General Capital Improvement Fund

$680,000 Sales & Use Tax Fund — use of projected 2009 carryover as a transfer

payment to the General Fund

$1,710,000 General Capital Improvement Fund — use of projected 2009 carryover
due to the 144™ Avenue widening project coming in significantly under
original budget in 2009 (projected savings of $2.71 million, of which $1
million is proposed to assist the General Fund operating budget as noted)

$6,890,840 Total one-time funds utilized to balance the proposed Amended 2010
Budget (these funds will not be available for 2011)

This fall, Staff will commence work in preparation for the difficult deliberations that may be
necessary for the 2011/2012 Budget. Staff will be utilizing a consultant, Lyle Sumek, to assist with
identifying core services the City provides. Staff will return with this information for City Council to
use at their April Strategic Plan Retreat for prioritizing City services.



Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 7

The modifications proposed to the Adopted 2010 Budget are summarized below by fund. City
Council will note that some highlights included below are more of an accounting adjustment, but they
are highlighted in an effort to keep City Council informed on the more significant changes proposed
for better management and cost tracking.

GENERAL FUND

Staff revisited the General Fund projected revenues for 2010 and adjusted the projections based on
projected collections in 2009. Additional revisions are projected in the General Fund for property tax
(-$381,192), building permit (-$282,074), highway users tax fund (HUTF) (+$250,000), EMS billings
(-$264,244) and the Westin accommodations tax (-$165,500). A significant adjustment was made in
the transfer from the Sales and Use Tax Fund (-$6,432,509). This is directly a result of the recession
and high levels of unemployment. Due to a competitive bidding climate and Staff’s work to manage
capital project costs, Staff is projecting carryover funds at the end of 2009 in the General Capital
Improvement Fund (GCIF). Accordingly, Staff is proposing to apply $1 million in GCIF carryover
revenue as a transfer to the General Fund to assist in meeting operating needs. In addition, $3.5
million of the newly created General Fund Stabilization Reserve is proposed for use in 2010. The use
of these one-time revenue sources will help balance the 2010 Budget but they will not be available for
the 2011/2012 Budget.

In preparing the Adopted 2009 Budget, departments in the General Fund received a 0% increase in
their base allocation (excluding regular salary accounts), except the Police and Fire Departments, who
received a 2% increase in their base budget allocation due to the growth in the public safety tax, which
is excluded from any economic development agreements and urban renewal areas. In addition, the
Utility Fund departments received a 1% increase in their base allocations in 2009 pursuant to
water/wastewater rate increases to address ongoing operating and capital needs throughout the utility
system. Some additional adjustments were made to department allocations for both 2009 and 2010
for certain items including energy, fuel, etc.

In preparing the Adopted 2010 Budget, departments in the General Fund received a 1% increase in
their base allocation, except the Police and Fire Departments, who received a 2% increase in their
base budget allocation due to the growth in the public safety tax. In addition, the Utility Fund
departments received a 1.5% increase in their base allocations pursuant to water/wastewater rate
increases to address ongoing operating and capital needs throughout the utility system. In most cases,
these modest increases allowed departments to catch up with increasing costs in various areas.

In March of this year, departments in the General Fund were asked to identify $750,000 in operating
expenditure reductions for 2009 based on the declining revenue picture. Since revenues are not
expected to rebound quickly in 2010, General Fund departments carried forward the $750,000 in
operating expenditure reductions made in 2009 into 2010. In addition, departments were asked to
return the allocation increases (1% general and 2% public safety departments) included within the
originally Adopted 2010 Budget, totaling $541,272. These amounts total $1,291,272 of permanent
reductions to the Adopted 2010 General Fund Budget in addition to other reductions identified, such
as the across-the-board pay plan increase, energy, fuel, and overtime reductions.

Expenditure Adjustments

All Departments:

o Elimination of 1% Across-the-Board (ATB) Salary Adjustment. Originally, a 1% ATB adjustment
was approved in the Adopted 2010 Budget. However, due to the current financial conditions and
revenue challenges facing the City, Staff is proposing to eliminate the 1% ATB in 2010. While the
elimination of the 1% ATB is not ideal, Staff feels that even with the elimination, the City’s Pay




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 8

Plan will remain within market and wages will remain competitive. Very few cities are making
across-the-board adjustments for all employees. A total savings of $512,147 is created through the
elimination of the 1% ATB. (Net change = -$512,147)

e Step and Merit Salary Adjustments: Originally Staff estimated step and merit increases for all
eligible employees in 2008 for the 2010 Budget. Staff is still proposing to pursue step increases for
Non-Exempt employees and merit adjustments for Exempt employees in 2010. Staff feels these
adjustments are necessary to keep wages competitive and within market. However, Staff is
proposing the elimination of merit increases for Administrative Officers in 2010 to assist with
balancing budget costs to projected revenues. The Administrative Officers is a group that is
comprised of 32 FTE, including department heads and division managers, plus three contractual
employees (City Manager, City Attorney and Municipal Judge). The savings from freezing
Administrative Officers’ wages at the 2009 rate is projected at $105,995. (Net change =
-$165,738)

o Reclassifications of Existing Positions: With the mid-year budget review, a limited number of
existing positions were reviewed and are recommended for reclassification due to the
reorganization of certain departmental operations or individual position restructuring based on
organizational needs. Additional information on these reclassifications is provided in the Staffing
and Pay Plan section of this Staff Report as well as the detailed attachments outlining proposed
changes. (Net change = +34,315 General and General Capital Improvement Funds)

o Elimination of Positions: Staff is recommending the elimination of 3.0 indexed positions, an intern
and 1.25 regular full time equivalents (FTE). These eliminations were the result of reduced
workload as well as reorganization efforts. The net FTE change recommended from the Adopted
2010 Budget is a reduction of 4.25 FTE, with a total of 982.674 FTE proposed authorized positions
for 2010. (Net change = -$290,172)

e Career Development: In order to balance the General Fund Budget, Staff is proposing numerous
reductions to career development across multiple departments (Adopted 2010 = $448,216;
Proposed Amended 2010 = $332,958). Overall, Staff is proposing a 25.7% reduction to career
development in the General Fund. (Net Change = -$115,258)

e Electricity and Gas Reductions: Staff is proposing a reduction in the original 5% allocation
increase that departments received for energy costs in 2010. Based on actual gas and electric rates,
the amended allocation increase is proposed at 2.5%. Staff is also working to conserve energy
where practical, which is helping to control costs. (Net Change = -$100,321)

e Reductions to Overtime Compensation: Per Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) changes enacted by
the City in 2009 (24-hour notice and hours worked/hours paid changes), Staff is anticipating a
reduction in overtime expenditures for several departments and is reducing overtime budgets
accordingly. Specific departmental overtime reductions are noted in appropriate department
sections below. (Net change = -$265,515)

Individual Departments:

City Council:

e Overall City Council Reductions: Per City Council review on August 17, $18,080 in savings and
reductions are proposed for City Council’s revised 2010 budget. This reflects a 7.5% decrease
compared to City Council’s Adopted 2010 Budget. A copy of the proposed Amended 2010 Budget
for City Council is attached. Staff requests that City Council review this attachment and confirm
that Staff accurately documented City Council’s direction per the August 17 Study Session review.
(Net change = -$18,050)




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 9

City Attorney’s Office:

Overall Department Reductions: Staff is proposing reductions in career development ($2,050),
reference materials ($1,750) and professional services ($1,500) as Department’s contribution to
overall General Fund reductions being proposed by Staff. (Net change = -$5,300)

City Manager’s Office:

Overall Department Reductions: Staff is proposing a total reduction of $16,786 that is reflected in
several accounts in administration, economic development and public information. These cuts
include a $6,588 proposed reduction for contractual services for public information utilized for
graphic design and associated professional services and a $5,894 proposed reduction in contractual
services for economic development utilized for real estate services, photography, advertising and
prospect development. (Net change = -$16,786)

Central Charges:

Recommended health insurance premiums consistent with 2010 Budget: Staff originally budgeted
for an anticipated 8% increase in health insurance costs in the Adopted 2010 Budget based on
continued health care cost pressures. Renewals for medical and dental insurance for 2010 are
18.1%. Staff was able to maintain the recommended premium increase of 8% to both the City and
employee premiums through adjustments to plan design, utilization of a refund from Kaiser due to
overpayment, and recommended utilization of approximately $484,000 of the estimated $3.25
million dollar medical/dental fund balance at year-end 2009. Reductions in these accounts are the
result of not funding the new 2.0 FTE authorized in 2010. (Net change = -$20,877)

Retirement contribution: This expense is projected to be $25,000 less than originally budgeted
based on past expenditures in this account. This reduction is not the result of any changes to the
City’s contribution to employees’ pensions. (Net change = -$25,000)

Life, long term disability, survivor income insurance rates: Renewal for these insurances remained
the same as 2009 rates. The original Adopted 2010 Budget included increases to rates for these
benefits that are not occurring in 2010. (Net change = -$83,200)

Elimination of Cafeteria Benefit for all Exempt Employees: A cafeteria style reimbursement of up
to $600 for qualifying expenses has been available to all exempt employees (i.e., Administrative
Officers and Exempt employees) for many years. This reimbursement to management level staff
was recognition of additional professional expenses incurred as well as a differentiator in total
compensation to offset ineligibility for compensation for work beyond a 40 hour work week. Due
to the current financial challenges facing the City, Staff no longer feels that this benefit is
sustainable and is proposing elimination of the program; the savings will be used to balance the
Amended 2010 Budget. This benefit across all funds totals $143,000. (Net Change = -$115,000)
Professional Services: This account includes funding for the City Lobbyist ($42,000), the US 36
Metropolitan Mayors and Commissioners Coalition (US 36 MMCC) Lobbyist ($25,000),
Community Mediation Services ($12,500) and the Citizen Survey ($17,000). The account also
traditionally covers costs associated with facilitators, trainings, miscellaneous special events and
studies. This reduction will prohibit funding for these additional items. (Net change = -$28,694)
General Capital Outlay Replacement Fund (GCORF) Funding: Staff proposes additional funds to
reflect minor adjustments to vehicle cost estimates for 2010. A majority of the projected cost
increase is associated with a replacement ambulance purchase. However, Staff is working to pre-
order that vehicle yet this year, which could save the City several thousand dollars. (Net change =
+$12,250)

City Council Community Outreach Program: Based on actual expenditure history, Staff is
proposing reductions to miscellaneous accounts for the City Council’s Community Outreach
Program. These funds are utilized for City Council outreach events, such as the Mayor and




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 10

Council’s Breakfasts, We’re All Ears events, community service projects and other associated
events. Staff does not anticipate any impacts on the program’s level of service associated with this
reduction. (Net change = -$12,000)

Electronic Media: Staff is proposing a minor reduction in community events taped and aired on
cable Channel 8. (Net change = -$3,662)

Senior Transit Consortium: The City has had $50,000 budgeted for several years in this account,
but has never fully expended all funds. This account funds senior transit organizations and services
in Adams and Jefferson Counties. This proposed reduction will bring the account in line with
actual expenditure history. No change to the current funding level for senior transit is proposed.
(Net change = -$8,500)

General Services:

Spill Abatement and Compliance Auditing: Staff is proposing a reduction in environmental
services funds (General Fund) for spill abatement and compliance auditing. Due to the purpose of
the expense, which is primarily to protect water quality, more responsibility for these expenses is
proposed to be shifted to the City's Stormwater Fund. The net change reflects the proposed
reduction in General Fund dollars for this expense; no change in the Stormwater Fund budget is
proposed as this expense is proposed to be absorbed within the General Services Department’s
existing Stormwater Fund budget. (Net change = -$9,000)

Employee Recruitment and Medical Expenses For New Hires: Due to reduction in hiring and less
turnover, Staff is not anticipating the need for these funds in 2010. (Net change = -$16,200)
Facility Maintenance and Repair Reductions: These reductions will result in slightly slower
turnaround times for certain maintenance needs. Staff will also look at shifting appropriate
maintenance and repair expenditures to the BO&M Major Maintenance capital project included
within the General Capital Improvement Fund. (Net change = -$15,000)

Custodial Services Reductions: These reductions will result in decreased frequency for certain
custodial services at certain City facilities. For example, trash will be emptied from employees'
wastebaskets fewer days of the week. These reductions were applied in 2009 as well. (Net change
=-$22,000)

Finance:

Overall Department Reductions: Staff is proposing a total reduction of $4,004 that is reflected in
several accounts throughout the department to provide ongoing savings into the future. (Net
change = -$4,004)

Police Department:

Hiring Freeze for New 1.0 FTE Police Officer: This position was added to the Police Department
per the Adopted 2010 Budget. Staff is proposing to retain authorization for this position, but due
to the City’s current selective hiring freeze, Staff is not proposing any funds for this position in
2010. This would essentially keep the position “frozen” through 2010 and would reduce the
salary budget for Patrol Services. (Net change = -$48,131)

Department Reorganization in Specialized Services Division: The Police Department is
proposing a reorganization in Specialized Services, which includes the elimination of the
Neighborhood Services Administrator position. Under the proposed reorganization, code
enforcement, animal management and graffiti operations would report to the Police Commander
who currently oversees records and property/evidence. Liquor enforcement operations would
move under the purview of the Investigations Section. The savings produced by the proposed
reorganization are due to the elimination of the Neighborhood Services Administrator position.
(Net change = -$78,600)




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 11

Reduction in Overtime: Per Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) changes enacted by the City in
2009 (24-hour notice and hours worked/hours paid change), Staff is anticipating a reduction in
overtime expenditures for several departments. In the Police Department, Staff proposes applying
the reductions to overtime accounts in Investigations ($25,000), Communications ($25,000),
Traffic ($10,000) and Patrol ($85,800). (Net change = -$145,800)

Reduction in City Costs for Mobile Data Terminals (MDTs): The Jefferson County E-911
Authority has agreed to cover the base price of replacement "vehicle ruggedized” MDT’s, a 4-
year warranty for each MDT and a 4-year battery for each MDT. This amounts to $3,600 per
unit. The City will have to fund a small portion of the cost per MDT. Thanks to the E-911
Authority’s assistance, rather than the City lease-purchasing the replacement MDTs, the City will
purchase the replacement MDTs outright in 2010. As a result, the City is anticipated to save
$74,097 in 2010 and approximately $160,000 per year from 2011-2013, as the City will not have
to fund lease-purchase costs for the MDTs. The amount reflected is the Police Department’s
proportionate savings. (Net change = -$57,054)

Career Development Reduction: The Police Department is proposing a 29% reduction to their
career development budget. Staff does not anticipate any issues with certifications and the
Department has traditionally had some savings in their career development accounts at year-end,
which had been significantly increased after the original public safety tax was adopted. (Net
change = -$37,388)

Organizational Funding for Juvenile Services: Staff is proposing to reduce budgeted funds for
juvenile services provided to the City by the LINK (Adams County) and JAC (Jefferson County).
The Adopted 2010 Budget contained additional funds in anticipation of cost increases for these
services. However, Staff received notice on 2010 fee structures from both agencies and these fees
will remain generally the same as in 2009. (Net change = -$26,315)

Capital Outlay Reductions: These capital outlay reductions include deferring the replacement of a
document shredder in Records & Property ($20,000) and deferring replacement of twelve light
bars for Patrol vehicles ($36,000). Since changing over to LED light bars, the equipment is
lasting longer (4-5 years) compared to the Department's traditional light bars (2-3 years). (Net
change = -$56,000)

Fire Department:

Hiring Freeze for New 1.0 FTE EMS Field Coordinator: This position was added to the Fire
Department per the Adopted 2010 Budget. Staff is proposing to retain authorization for this
position, but due to the City’s current selective hiring freeze, Staff is not proposing any funds for
this position in 2010. This would essentially keep the position “frozen” through 2010 and would
reduce the salary budget for the Fire Department. The Fire Department has this position currently
filled on an “acting” basis, and desires to permanently fill the position but will evaluate a
permanent promotional process against the department’s overall staffing needs. If the department
identifies this as a priority and feasible in their overall staffing levels, the department may
promote for the position and leave an entry-level firefighter position vacant in 2010. (Net change
=-$73,934)

Reduction in Overtime: Per Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) changes enacted by the City in
2009 (24-hour notice and hours worked/hours paid change), Staff is anticipating a reduction in
overtime expenditures for several departments. In the Fire Department, Staff proposes applying
the reductions to overtime accounts in fire ($74,200) and EMS ($27,800). (Net change = -
$102,000)

Reduction in City Costs for Mobile Data Terminals (MDTs): As noted in the Police Department
section above, the Jefferson County E-911 Authority has agreed to assist financially with the
purchase of replacement "vehicle ruggedized” MDT’s. As a result, the City is anticipated to save




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 12

$74,097 in 2010 and approximately $160,000 per year from 2011-2013, as the City will not have
to fund lease-purchase costs for the MDTs. The amount reflected is the Fire Department’s
proportionate savings. (Net change = -$17,043)

Capital Outlay Reductions: The department is proposing to reduce its capital outlay for 2010 by
$23,242 to meet its target reduction for their portion of the $750,000 city-wide savings and the
allocation reduction. Some of the items that will not be purchased include four new cubicles for
the office area in Fire Administration, new and replacement tools for the 2010 engine
replacement, and a portion of the fire hose replacements. The delay of purchase of these items will
not impact service delivery to the citizens. (Net change = -$23,242)

Community Development:

Shoenberg Farm Preservation Costs: Costs for some historic preservation efforts are proposed to
be absorbed within the Administrative Division’s budget. The two items being absorbed include
the annual loan payment to the Colorado Historical Foundation ($3,500/year for interest only) for
the dairy barn rehabilitation and annual Shoenberg Farm Common Area Maintenance (CAM)
charges ($5,400/year). The costs associated with Shoenberg Farms will be absorbed within the
professional services account, reducing the level of funding available for studies, design work,
and the like. (Net change = $0)

South Westminster Arts Group (SWAG) Grant: The Department is absorbing the third year of
start-up funding for SWAG ($20,000 in 2010), which is the non-profit organization that has
developed through Staff and volunteer efforts over the previous year. SWAG is at a critical
growth stage and has requested initial financial support until it has established itself as a viable
501c3 organization. At that point, SWAG would be qualified to attain alternative grant funding
and would be able to make a transition to self-sufficiency. The requested $20,000 would be
provided to SWAG in the form of a grant that would mainly be used to pay SWAG's executive
director and art cooperative manager, both of whom work as hourly contractors to SWAG. They
plan to organize art shows and community-based programs, classes, and activities, with a specific
goal of reaching out to people of all ages, abilities and ethnicities in south Westminster
neighborhoods. SWAG received start up funding through the department in the amount of
$20,000 in 2008 and again in 2009 (partly funded via 2008 carryover). (Net change = $0)
Westminster Housing Authority Facilities’ Maintenance: The Department is proposing to absorb
$5,000 in Westminster Housing Authority (WHA) facilities’ maintenance through a reduction in
the Planning and Building Divisions. As partners with the WHA, the City has been maintaining
and improving several facilities owned by the WHA through the South Westminster
Revitalization capital improvement project. In efforts to better track expenses, WHA
contributions, such as this, are being called out within the budget. The facilities to be maintained
include the Rodeo Market and the community theater noted previously. (Net change = $0)
Reduction of Temporary Salaries: The engineering division is eliminating a contract employee
position for 2010. This temporary position was last filled in 2008. The temporary part-time
position performed development review services, and due to the reduced demand for these
services, the position will not be filled in 2010. (Net change = -$26,600)

Public Works & Utilities:

Reduction in Overtime: Per Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) changes enacted by the City in
2009 (24-hour notice and hours worked/hours paid change), Staff is anticipating a reduction in
overtime expenditures for several departments. In the PW&U Department in the General Fund,
Staff proposes applying the reductions to the overtime account in the Street Division. (Net change
=-$17,500)




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 13

Increase in funding for the Large Item Clean-up: Staff recommends increasing the budgeted
amount for Large Item Clean-up for 2010 based on 2009 participation rates and projected cost
increases from contractors. The total cost for 2009 was $87,000. At the August 17 Study
Session, Council directed Staff to continue the 2010 program in a similar fashion to the 2009
program. Staff will also work to increase public awareness and participation. As a result, Staff is
proposing to increase the budget from the adopted level of $62,800 to $105,000 based on actual
costs incurred in 2009. The additional funds will be transferred from the Maintenance/Repair —
Street Rehabilitation account, resulting in a reduction of 2 miles of street rehabilitation and repair.
(Net change = +$42,200)

Changes in the Maintenance/Repair — Street Rehabilitation Account: The PW&U Department is
reducing the amount budgeted in this account to meet their cost savings target and to provide
funding for the large item cleanup program. The total proposed reduction to the account equals
$296,855 and equates to approximately 7.6 lane miles of street improvements such as new street
construction, concrete repair, and concrete replacement. However, the FASTER legislation taking
effect in 2009 will allow for an increase in this account of approximately $250,000 from
registration fees through the Highway Users Tax Fund (HUTF), keeping this account close to
whole for 2010. If it were not for the increase resulting from these State-collected funds that must
be used for road maintenance, residents and businesses would have seen reduction of
approximately 7.6 lane miles of street rehabilitation in 2010. (Net change = -$46,855)

Increase in Street Maintenance Materials: The division shifted funds between accounts to
increase the amount of asphalt and paving materials available in 2010. The division is also
reallocating $17,000 from the Maintenance/Repair account and $18,500 in savings from the early
purchase of the tandem truck noted below. (Net change = +$135,500)

Decrease in Electricity Costs for Street Lights: The department reduced the amount budgeted for
street light electricity and maintenance expenses by $100,000 to offset additional expenses in the
asphalt maintenance account based on expenditure history. CMO further reduced the account by
$54,048 due to lower than anticipated electrical rates. With the combined reductions, the
remaining amount is expected to cover electrical and maintenance expenses in 2010. (Net change
= -$154,048)

Capital Outlay Savings: Due to cost savings associated with ordering 2 tandem axle dump trucks
at the same time during 2009, the division saved $18,500 in its operating budget for 2010. (Net
change = -$18,500)

Parks, Recreation & Libraries:

Shift General Fund Expenses for Park Services to Community Enhancement Fund: To assist
with balancing the 2010 General Fund Budget and to assist the City’s Golf Course Fund, Staff is
proposing to shift several expenses currently budgeted in Park Services Division to the City’s
Community Enhancement Program in the General Capital Improvement Fund. These include
greenhouse expenses ($47,000), forestry expenses ($19,000), replacement signs for parks ($5,000)
and the City’s Plant-A-Tree program ($2,500). (Net change = -$73,500)

Shift To Contractual Custodial Services at Swim and Fitness Center and The MAC: Staff
proposes shifting 1.25 FTE Custodian salary to contract services for custodial services for Swim
and Fitness Center ($46,000). Contracting custodial expenses at the Swim and Fitness Center
occurred earlier in 2009 as a pilot project and Staff has been satisfied with the results; therefore
the 1.25 FTE Custodian is proposed to be partially reallocated (1.0 FTE reallocated to and
converted at Standley Lake operations) and partially eliminated (0.25 FTE permanently
eliminated). Staff also proposes shifting an additional 1.0 FTE Custodian salary to contract
services for custodial services for The MAC ($44,000). Since this effort at The MAC will occur
yet this year, Staff is not proposing to eliminate the 1.0 FTE at this time but rather utilize the




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 14

remainder of 2009 and beginning of 2010 to evaluate the effectiveness at The MAC and
renegotiate the intergovernmental agreement with Hyland Hill Park and Recreational District,
who jointly owns the facility. With the development of the 2011/2012 Budget, Staff anticipates
eliminating this 1.0 FTE Custodian position permanently. Based on experiences at other City
facilities, Staff believes that moving to contractual custodial services at Swim and Fit and The
MAC will save City resources and avoid certain liabilities. $0 is shown here, as the current funds
are proposed to be shifted from salaries and Central Charges into the department’s contract
services accounts for each of these facilities. (Net change = $0)

e Reduction in Extra Duty Police Officers at Recreation Centers: At various times throughout the
years, off duty Police Officers have been hired by the PR&L Department to provide additional
security at various recreational facilities throughout the City. The issues have been addressed that
led to the need for extra duty police services at City Park Recreation Center, so Staff does not
anticipate the need for these funds in 2010. Some funds for off duty Police Officers remain for
special events, but not at the funding levels previously budgeted. Staff does not anticipate any
change in the recreational experience for its customers as a result of this reduction. (Net change =
-$9,700)

e Maintain Promenade Expenses at 2009 Levels: Staff is planning to maintain Common Area
Maintenance (CAM) Charges at the Promenade at the 2009 level (Adopted 2009=$370,040;
Adopted 2010=$375,800). Staff is proposing several minor reductions to several operating
accounts to balance expenditures against CAM charges. (Net change = -$5,760)

e Park Services Temporary Salaries Reduction: Staff is proposing to utilize Jefferson County
Attributable share dollars (open space) to offset this reduction to the General Fund. The City
currently funds 9.0 FTE out of these Jefferson County open space dollars in the General Capital
Improvement Fund (2009 budget = $455,000; 2010 budget = $482,000). The net change reflects
the proposed reduction to the General Fund, as funds are available within the existing capital
improvement budget for this expense. (Net change = -$23,400)

e Park San-o-Let Reductions: Staff is proposing to reduce funds for san-o-lets in parks based on
actual costs (2008=$17,300 total). This will maintain $34,197 in the contract services account,
which also funds Accela maintenance management software costs ($10,000). Staff does not
anticipate any impact on park user’s experiences as a result of this funding adjustment. (Net
change = -$20,000)

e Right-of-Way Maintenance Contract for U.S. 36 and Federal Interchange: Due to Staff efforts
and the favorable bidding environment, the actual contract for the newly-added maintenance area
along U.S. 36 and Federal interchange is lower than originally anticipated. (Net change = -
$15,000)

o Irrigation of Parks, Rights-Of-Way and Medians: Staff is proposing a reduction to the irrigation
budget in Park Services to reflect Staff's efforts towards more precise water application and
management. Also, more areas are now served by Maxicom automated irrigation systems, which
assists Staff in better managing irrigation throughout the City. (Net change = -$50,000)

e Reallocation and Reclassification of Existing 1.0 FTE to Standley Lake: As discussed above,
Staff proposes shifting 1.25 FTE Custodian salaries to contract services for custodial services for
Swim and Fitness Center. Staff is proposing to reallocate 1.0 FTE of this total 1.25 FTE (0.25 is
proposed to be eliminated) to Standley Lake for a 1.0 FTE Park Ranger position. This proposed
change from 1.0 FTE Custodian ($29,442) to 1.0 FTE Park Ranger would amount to an additional
$6,072 in salary cost. However, as an offset to create this permanent position, Staff proposes
elimination of the current Standley Lake Intern position (-$31,895), which was included in the
Adopted 2010 Budget. This proposed elimination would offset most of the cost increase for the
proposed change from custodian to park ranger. (Net change = $3,619).




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 15

e Elimination of Career Development for Library Services: Staff is proposing an elimination of
career development funds for Library Services. Library Staff preferred to meet necessary
reductions through an elimination of this account versus further reducing the budget for library
materials noted below. (Net change = -$4,300)

e Contractual Services Reduction for Library: Staff is anticipating savings due to negotiating a new
copier contract, eliminating the courier between libraries, and switching College Hill phones to
City's system. These reductions should have minimal impact on services. (Net change = -$18,293)

o Library Materials Reduction: Staff is proposing a reduction in funds for the purchase of new
library materials (library books, DVDs, CDs, etc.). These reductions will create longer wait lists
for popular new materials and difficult to replace, worn-out materials. Overall, Staff is proposing
a library materials budget of $309,300 in 2010. (Net change = -$10,700)

e Temporary Salaries for Recreation Facilities: Staff is proposing to freeze temporary instructor
salaries in 2010 and to reduce funds for temporary salaries for Fitness ($8,653), City Park Fitness
Center ($2,900), City Park Recreation Center ($10,967), West View Recreation Center ($4,000)
and Countryside ($5,000). Staff will use less substitutes to fill hours and anticipates closing
Countryside pool when school starts (about 2 weeks earlier than current practice). The proposed
Fitness reduction will limit options for new programming. (Net change = -$31,520)

e Recreation Facilities/Programs Career Development Reductions: This reduction will eliminate
conferences for Staff. The remaining funds in these career development accounts will cover
professional subscriptions and memberships. (Net change = -$7,280)

e Youth Volleyball Elimination: Staff eliminated youth volleyball in 2009 due to lack of
participation and the cost-prohibitive nature of the program. These savings will carry forward
into 2010. (Net change = -$4,200)

Below is a summary chart of the net changes made to the General Fund Department budgets. These
numbers include all salary, benefit and other adjustments.

Net Change Proposed

General Fund Department to Adopted Budget
City Council -$18,050
City Attorney’s Office -$22,621
City Manager’s Office -$16,612
Central Charges (including transfer payments) -$1,497,964
General Services -$125,378
Finance +$36,777
Police -$671,223
Fire -$294,806
Community Development -$204,914
Public Works & Utilities -$96,911
Parks, Recreation & Libraries -$458,492
TOTAL -$3,370,194

NOTE: The Net Change Proposed to Adopted Budget column will not necessarily match the items
described under each department’s summary above as a result of impacts of the adjustments
discussed in the All Departments section (i.e., adjustments citywide to salaries, etc.).

GENERAL RESERVE FUND

The Adopted 2010 Budget projected a General Reserve Fund of $10,127,095 (as of 12/31/10).
However, based on higher than anticipated interest earnings during 2008 and 2009, the current
General Reserve Fund cash balance is $10,192,189. Staff recommends amending the 2010 Budget to




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 16

reflect the current cash balance plus projected interest earnings for 2010. This will bring the General
Reserve Fund up to $10,512,088, which remains a healthy reserve, especially given these economic
times. (Net change = +$384,993)

Net Change Proposed

General Reserve Fund to Adopted Budget
General Reserve Fund +$384,993
TOTAL +$384,993

GENERAL FUND STABILIZATION RESERVE

Staff has discussed ways to buffer future economic ups and downs. In recognition of the volatile
nature of and our connection to the world economy, the need to prepare for future recessions becomes
a higher priority. In the financial overview Staff provided City Council at the April 6 Study Session,
Staff presented a recession strategy that included the identification of fund balance and carryover as
options to help address a revenue shortfall. In August, City Council authorized the establishment of a
new General Fund Stabilization Reserve (GFSR) and appropriated $5,149,887 of 2008 carryover to
this reserve. The GFSR is intended to level out revenue collections, particularly sales and use tax
revenues, that may result from the unpredictable nature of the economy. This fund is intended to serve
as a stabilizer during reduced revenue collections, allowing City services to continue to be delivered
despite downturns in the economy. The creation of the GFSR was not intended to prevent all future
expenditure reductions, as such reductions will always be necessary in significant economic
downturns.

As discussed with City Council upon the creation of the GFSR, Staff anticipated that the fund would
need to be utilized immediately. Based on the significant reduction anticipated in sales and use tax
collections for 2010, Staff recommends the use of $3.5 million as a stop gap measure to balance the
2010 Budget. The remaining balance in the fund will be $1,649,887. Based on this remaining
balance accruing interest earnings during 2010, the remaining balance in the fund at year-end is
projected to be $1,691,134. The net change shown below reflects the starting balance of $5,149,887
plus interest earnings on the remaining $1,691,134 after the proposed transfer to the General Fund
($3.5 million).

Net Change Proposed

General Fund Stabilization Reserve to Adopted Budget

General Fund Stabilization Reserve +$5,191,134

TOTAL +$5,191,134
UTILITY FUND

Due to the unusually wet and cool summer impacting water/wastewater sales and the significant
decline in residential and commercial construction impacting tap fees, the Utility Fund is anticipated
to collect approximately $10.8 million less in revenues in 2009 than originally budgeted. Some
expenditure reductions have occurred in 2009, therefore, it is anticipated that approximately $7.0
million of reserve funds will be utilized in 2009. Pursuant to the Utility Fund Fiscal Policies adopted
by City Council, the majority of this projected shortfall will be covered by the Rate Stabilization
Reserve (RSR) funds to offset the shortfall in operating revenues (projected at $4.7 million). Also
recommended is the use of additional Capital Project Reserve (CPR) funds to offset the shortfall in tap
fees. These funds would be utilized to fund the 2009 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) in the
Utility Fund (projected at $2.3 million). Additional information is available in the Utility Reserve
Fund section of this Staff Report.



Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 17

While the Utility Fund has experienced a significant drop in water/wastewater sales in 2009, it is not
anticipated that next year will incur the same experience. As such, the water/wastewater sales’
budgets for 2010 are projected to remain the same as originally approved in the Adopted 2010 Budget.
Therefore, no adjustments are necessary in the operating budget. However, due to the significant
decline in new construction in 2009, which is not anticipated to rebound quickly in the near future, the
projected tap fees for 2010 have been reduced from $7,167,230 to $3,193,061. This represents a 55%
reduction from the originally Adopted 2010 Budget. This directly impacts the Utility Fund’s CIP. As
previously discussed with City Council, modifications to the adopted CIP for 2010 are reflected in the
proposed amendments to the Utility Fund CIP as a result of the Comprehensive Water Supply Plan
(CWSP) presented to City Council in August. Originally, a $16.155 million bond issue was proposed
for the 2010 water CIP plus a transfer payment of $1,435,842 from the water CPR. However, in
anticipation of a larger debt issue ($28.3 million) proposed for 2010 and reduction in operating
budgets in the water fund (freeing additional rate revenues towards R&R), the transfer payment from
the water CPR is proposed to be eliminated with this mid-year amendment. Overall, the amended CIP
is proposed to be funded through additional rate revenues and a larger debt issuance. Additional
information is provided in the CIP section below.

All Departments:

e Elimination of 1% Across-the-Board (ATB) Salary Adjustment. Originally, a 1% ATB adjustment
was approved in the Adopted 2010 Budget. However, due to current financial conditions and
revenue challenges facing the City, Staff is proposing to eliminate the 1% ATB in 2010. The
savings from not pursuing this 1% ATB would be utilized to balance the 2010 Budget. A total
savings of $89,121 is created through the elimination of the 1% ATB. (Net change = -$89,121)

e Step and Merit Salary Adjustments: Originally Staff estimated step and merit increases for all
eligible employees in 2008 for the 2010 Budget. Staff is still proposing to pursue step increases for
Non-Exempt employees and merit adjustments for Exempt employees in 2010. However, Staff is
proposing the elimination of merit increases for Administrative Officers in 2010 to assist with
balancing budget costs to projected revenues. The savings from the freezing Administrative
Officers’” wages at the 2009 rate is projected at $17,942. Additional savings projected for 2010 are
the result of actual salary increases projected for 2009 that did not occur and the result of vacancies
being filled with new staff hired at an entry level wage in the Pay Plan. (Net change = -$42,770)

o Reclassifications of Existing Positions: With the mid-year budget review, a limited number of
existing positions were reviewed and are recommended for reclassification due to the
reorganization of certain departmental operations or individual position restructuring based on
organizational needs. Additional information on these reclassifications is provided in the Staffing
and Pay Plan section of this Staff Report as well as the detailed attachments outlining proposed
changes. (Net change =-18,963)

Central Charges

e Recommended health insurance premiums consistent with 2010 Budget: As noted in the General
Fund section, Staff originally budgeted for an anticipated 8% increase in health insurance costs in
the Adopted 2010 Budget based on continued health care cost pressures. Reductions in these
accounts are the result of expenditure history and only funding 6 months for the new 1.0 FTE
authorized in 2010. (Net change = -$53,869)

e Retirement contribution: This expense is projected to increase based on the lack of turnover
anticipated in original projections. (Net change = +$84,924)

o Life, long term disability, survivor income insurance rates: Renewal for these insurances remained
the same as 2009 rates. The original Adopted 2010 Budget included increases to rates for these
benefits that are not occurring in 2010. (Net change = -$21,300)




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 18

o Elimination of Cafeteria Benefit for all Exempt Employees: As noted in the General Fund section,
a cafeteria style reimbursement of up to $600 for qualifying expenses is being eliminated. This
benefit across all funds totals $143,000. (Net Change = -$25,000)

o Debt Service: In late 2008, the City refinanced 2002 variable rate bonds that funded Public Works
and Utilities projects, resulting in a projected $569,385 in savings in 2010. However, a debt issue
of $28.3 million is anticipated to be issued mid-year 2010 and will result in 6 months of debt
service payments projected at $1.025 million in 2010. (Net change = -$628,230)

Public Works and Utilities:

e Reduction in Overtime: Per Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) changes enacted by the City in
2009 (24-hour notice and hours worked/hours paid change), Staff is anticipating a reduction in
overtime expenditures for several departments. In the PW&U Department in the Utility Fund,
Staff proposes applying the reductions to the overtime account in the Utilities Planning &
Engineering and the Utilities Operations Divisions. (Net change = -$70,000)

e Mid-Year Hiring for New 1.0 FTE Reclaimed Systems Analyst Position: This position was
authorized in the Adopted 2010 Budget. Staff is proposing to retain authorization for this
position, but due to the City’s current selective hiring freeze, Staff is proposing funds for only 6
months in 2010 for this position. This would essentially keep the position “frozen” through June
of 2010 and would reduce the salary budget for the PW&U Department. (Net change = -$28,486)

e Increased Water Treatment Costs Associated with the Elimination of Thornton Treated Water: In
May 2010, the City of Brighton will begin using the Thornton treated water the City currently
purchases. Since 2 million gallons per day (MGD) of treated water from Thornton will not be
available for customers’ use, the Water Plants will need to increase production levels, for which
the City has the water rights, resulting in increased energy and chemical costs. The increased
costs equate to 8 months of producing an extra 2 MGD in Westminster water treatment facilities.
(Net change = +$63,550)

e Decreased Special Assessment from Metropolitan Wastewater: The Metropolitan Wastewater
District has revised its 2010 costs based on 2009 actual use and reduced the amount owed by the
City by $354,495. (Net change = -$354,495)

e Reduced Electricity & Gas Costs — Wastewater Plants: The original engineering estimate for
energy consumption at the renovated Big Dry Creek Wastewater Treatment Facility proved higher
than actual. The resulting cost savings are approximately $300,000 in the wastewater fund. (Net
change = -$300,000).

Information Technology:

e Overall Department Reductions: Staff is proposing a total reduction of $21,591 that is reflected in
several accounts throughout the department, including training and reduced maintenance costs.
(Net change = -$21,591)

Water and Wastewater Capital Improvement Program (CIP):

The 2010 Capital Improvement Program Proposed Amendments document, which includes all funds,
is attached to this Staff Report. In addition, short descriptions of each project adopted and/or
proposed are attached.

Overall, the proposed Utility Fund 2010 CIP is proposed to increase by $11,900,000 from
$26,538,000 to $38,438,000. This increase is proposed to be funded through debt. These proposed
changes reflect City Council’s direction from the Study Session on August 3" regarding the City’s
Comprehensive Water Supply Plan.



Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 19

The following list summarizes the proposed changes to the Utility Fund CIP for 2010:

Reclaimed Water Treatment Plant Expansion (debt funded): This proposed reduction reflects
reallocation of funding to 2009 to reflect when expenditures will occur. Originally, $1.3 million
was budgeted in 2009. Based on timing of debt issue, Staff anticipates that, technically, the City
will spend $8.8 million in 2009. Between 2009 and 2010, there is a $0 net change for this project.
The total project is budgeted at $15,575,000. (Net change to 2010 = -$7,390,000)

Comprehensive Water Supply Plan — Wattenberg Gravel Lakes Storage: This proposed reduction
of the full $510,000 originally budgeted reflects the postponement of the project into future years
in order to assist in the funding of the Northwest Treatment Facility Membrane Expansion in
2010. Due to reduced development activity in the area, the gravel mining at the Wattenberg site
has slowed down considerably. Therefore, the delay in funding for this project is not a concern.
(Net change = -$510,000)

Open-Cut Water Line Replacements: This reduction is proposed in order to assist in the funding
of the Northwest Treatment Facility Membrane Expansion in 2010. Based on funds available in
this project account and current needs, Staff is comfortable with this reduction; $2.5 million was
originally budgeted for this project in 2010. (Net change = -$1,000,000)

Water Pressure Zone Improvements: This reduction is proposed in order to assist in the funding
of the Northwest Treatment Facility Membrane Expansion in 2010. Based on funds available in
this project account and current needs, Staff is comfortable with this reduction. Staff is planning
to pursue additional funds for this project in 2011-2013; $4.05 million was originally budgeted for
this project in 2010. (Net change = -$550,000)

Northwest Treatment Facility (NWTF) Membrane Expansion: The addition of three membrane
filtration racks will be necessary to replace the diminished potable water capacity resulting from
elimination of Thornton treated water purchases commencing in 2010. W.ith the end of the
Thornton Agreement, the NWTF capacity will no longer be able to meet all indoor water demands
in the event the Semper Water Treatment Facility is unable to produce water. These additional
membranes would assure a basic drinking water supply under a variety of planned shutdown or
emergency conditions. The added capacity will be equivalent to two to five million gallons per
day based on water temperatures. Besides the membranes, no additional components or
modifications are needed since the facility was designed for up to 20 million gallons per day. The
membrane expansion of NWTF was originally planned for 2012-2013. However, the current
bidding climate makes the project about $2.5 million less expensive (revised projection =
$3,000,000; original projection = $5,525,000). Therefore, Staff is recommending that the
expansion occur in 2010. (Net change to 2010 = +$3,000,000)

Comprehensive Water Supply Plan — Water Supply Development: This proposed funding increase
involves developing water supply to meet the water demand of the City at build-out, which is
projected for 2035. This project may include the construction of facilities, the acquisition of
water rights, or other transactions to obtain sufficient water supply for the needs of the City into
the future. This is an existing project and was formerly titled “Water Supply Development
Account.” This proposal reflects City Council’s direction from the Study Session on August 3"
regarding development of the City’s water supply. Per the City’s Comprehensive Water Supply
Plan and the direction provided by City Council, Staff is planning to return to City Council to
request an additional $4,250,000 for this account during the 2011/2012 Budget development
process next year. (Net change = +$15,750,000)

Water Debt Cost of Issuance/Reserve — NEW: Staff is planning to proceed with a proposed bond
issue in 2010 to fund water capital improvement projects. Due to the updated Comprehensive
Water Supply Plan recently approved by City Council, the proposed bond issue in 2010 is
estimated at $28.3 million. $2.6 million of this cost is anticipated for the cost of issuance fees and
for bond reserve fund requirements. (Net change = +$2,600,000)




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 20

Below is a summary chart of the net changes made to the Utility Fund department budgets. Note that
the fund as a whole is proposed to increase as a result of the increased CIP budget. This increase is
funded via an increase in the amount of operating funds transferred to the Utility Fund Capital
Improvement Program for R&R, plus increasing the amount of debt proposed for 2010.

Net Change Proposed

Utility Fund Department (Water/Wastewater) to Adopted Budget
Central Charges (including Transfer Payments) -$861,302
Finance +$1,311
Public Works & Utilities -$783,854
Parks, Recreation and Libraries +$1,639
Information Technology -$20,591
Water/Wastewater Capital Improvements +$11,900,000
TOTAL +$10,237,203

NOTE: The Net Change Proposed to Adopted Budget column will not necessarily match the items
described under each department’s summary above as a result of impacts of the adjustments
discussed in the All Departments section (i.e., adjustments citywide to salaries, etc.).

UTILITY RESERVE FUND

Elimination of the Transfer Payment to the Utility Fund from the Capital Project Reserve Fund:
Elimination of the transfer payment is proposed as a result of the increased 2010 CIP based on the
Comprehensive Water Supply Plan and the proposed increased debt issuance in 2010. Pursuant to
the Utility Fund Fiscal Policy adopted by City Council in 2006, water and wastewater sales are
first applied towards operating costs and then, an increasing amount each year is to be applied
towards ongoing repair and replacement (R&R) budgeted within the Capital Improvement
Program. The ultimate goal is that all R&R will be funded through water and wastewater rates.
Pursuant to the Fiscal Policy, any shortfall between tap fee revenues and water/wastewater rate
revenues being applied towards capital projects shall be made up from moneys in the Capital
Reserve Fund. In the Adopted 2010 Budget, $1,435,842 was budgeted as a transfer from the
Utility Capital Reserve Fund based on a proposed bond issue of $16.155 million and original
operating budget. However, in light of the updated Comprehensive Water Supply Plan approved
by City Council, the proposed bond issue in 2010 increases to $28.3 million. In addition, as noted
within the department section of the Utility Fund, savings on the operating side results in
additional funds available for R&R in the CIP, thus eliminating the need for any transfers from
the CPR. (Net change to the Utility Capital Reserve Fund transfer payment to the Utility Fund = -
$1,435,842)

Overall Decrease to Reserve Fund Balance: The overall Reserve Fund balance for the Rate
Stabilization Reserve (RSR) and the Capital Project Reserve (CPR) are proposed to decrease
based on use of CPR funds during 2008 and 2009 and reduced projected interest earnings during
2009 and 2010. Significant adjustments have been made to the Reserve Fund since the 2009/2010
Budget was adopted in October 2008 that results in overall changes to the current fund balance,
primarily in the CPR. Staff projects that at the end of September, the total RSR cash balance will
be $11,866,363 and the CPR cash balance will be $11,309,722. However, based on lower than
anticipated water/wastewater sales and tap fees, it is anticipated that approximately $4.7 million
of water RSR, approximately $1.5 million of water CPR and approximately $800,000 of
wastewater CPR will be needed for the Utility Fund to remain balanced in 2009. As a result, Staff
is projecting that the beginning fund balances for 2010 will be approximately $27 million lower
than the Adopted 2010 Budget reflected. With lower fund balances and a low projected interest




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 21

rate of 2.5%, the revised Reserve Fund is projected to be $9,290,125 by year-end 2010 versus the
budgeted amount of $39,537,982 (as of 12/31/10). (Net change = -$22,935,518)

Net Change Proposed

Utility Reserve Fund to Adopted Budget
Central Charges -$22,935,518
TOTAL -$22,935,518

STORMWATER DRAINAGE FUND

Miscellaneous Storm Drainage Improvements: Staff previously did not budget for interest
earnings within the Storm Drainage Fund due to the small amount anticipated initially; however,
due to better than anticipated interest earnings within the fund, Staff is proposing to amend the
Adopted 2010 Budget to reflect projected interest earnings of $80,000 in 2010. In addition, Staff
is projecting higher than originally budgeted storm drainage fees based on actual history. The
total Stormwater System 2010 CIP budget is proposed to increase by $130,000 from $1,220,000
to $1,350,000. Staff is projecting these additional funds be applied to necessary storm drainage
capital improvements projects in 2010 in the Miscellaneous Stormwater Drainage Improvements
project. This project provides funding for smaller storm drainage projects throughout the City.
(Net change = +$130,000)

Net Change Proposed

Stormwater Drainage Fund to Adopted Budget
General Services $0
Community Development $0
Public Works & Utilities $0
Parks, Recreation and Libraries $0
Stormwater Drainage Capital Improvements +$130,000
TOTAL +$130,000

FLEET MAINTENANCE FUND

Reduced Fuel Costs: Staff is proposing to reduce the budget for unleaded and diesel fuel. Staff
has already locked in fuel prices for the first six months of 2010 ($1.79 for unleaded and $1.90 for
diesel) and Staff will be looking to lock in fuel prices for the second half of 2010 later this year.
The Adopted 2010 Budget assumed significantly higher fuel costs. These savings are being
reflected in department operating budgets throughout the General and Utility Funds as this is an
internal service fund. (Net change = -$575,219)

Net Change Proposed

Fleet Maintenance Fund to Adopted Budget
Fleet Maintenance Division -$575,219
TOTAL -$575,219

GENERAL CAPITAL OUTLAY REPLACEMENT FUND (GCORF)

Increased Costs for Replacement Vehicles: Staff proposes additional funds to reflect minor
adjustments to vehicle cost estimates for 2010. A majority of the projected cost increase is
associated with a replacement ambulance purchase scheduled for 2010. However, Staff is working
to pre-order that vehicle in 2009, which could save the City several thousand dollars. (Net change
= +$12,250)




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009

Page 22
Net Change Proposed
General Capital Outlay Replacement Fund to Adopted Budget
GCORF +$12,250
TOTAL +$12,250
GOLF COURSE FUND

Due to current economic conditions and a dramatic decrease in tournament play, Staff is projecting a
shortfall of approximately $440,000 in revenues in 2010 compared to the Adopted 2010 Budget. This
shortfall is proposed to be filled via transfer payments from the Sales and Use Tax, POST, and
General Capital Improvement Funds. The 2010 revised revenues are projecting a slight turnaround
from 2009, returning revenues to 2006 levels. In order to address this projected significant shortfall,
Staff is proposing several steps to address the issue, many of which are short term in nature. A more
comprehensive evaluation of the Golf Courses will need to take place prior to the development of the
2011/2012 Budget. The steps Staff is proposing to address the projected revenue shortfall in 2010 are
outlined below:

Reduction in Operating Costs: Staff is proposing $103,365 in golf course operating budget
reductions for 2010 (independent of salary and benefit adjustments). These reductions are
anticipated to have some minor impacts on operations but Staff will do everything possible to
minimize the impact on customers at the courses. The most significant adjustment is a 10%
reduction to the temporary salaries accounts, which results in approximately 2,000 less manhours
during the season. (Net change = -$103,365)

Increase in POST Fund Subsidy: Staff is proposing to transfer an additional $95,000 in POST
funds to the Golf Course Fund, bringing the total of POST funds supporting the Golf Course Fund
from $182,591 to $277,591. These funds would be realized with a reduction to the open space land
acquisition account ($50,000) and a reduction to the Trail Development CIP project account
($45,000). Staff is comfortable with the temporary reduction in the land acquisition account
because POST bond funds will be available in 2010 for open space acquisitions. (Net change =
+$95,000)

Proposed Use of Jefferson County Attributable Open Space Funds: Staff is proposing to eliminate
the $122,000 that was originally adopted for the City Park Phase IV CIP project in 2010 and utilize
those funds to help balance The Heritage Golf Course Budget. This project was proposed to be
funded through the City’s allocation of Jefferson County open space funds. (Net change =
+$122,000)

Increase the Sales & Use Tax Fund Subsidy: As a final component of this budget balancing
strategy, Staff is proposing to reduce $120,000 from the General Fund portion of the Park Services
Division operating budget, which frees funds that can be applied to the Golf Course Fund to assist
in addressing the projected shortfall. The net result would be a decreased transfer of this amount
from the Sales and Use Tax Fund to the General Fund, and an increased transfer of this amount
from the Sales and Use Tax Fund to the Golf Course Fund. The Sales and Use Tax Fund transfer
payment to the Golf Course would increase from $285,000 to $405,000. Staff is proposing to
offset the $120,000 in General Fund Park Services’ expenses though use of Community
Enhancement Program funds as noted previously in the General Fund section of this Staff Report.
Staff believes that these expenses reflect an appropriate use of the City’s Community Enhancement
Program. The expenses would include the salary for a park maintenance contract coordinator
($54,000), forestry supplies ($19,000) and appropriate greenhouse expenses ($47,000). (Net
change = +$120,000)




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 23

Other adjustments made to the Golf Course Fund are outlined below:

e Elimination of 1% Across-the-Board (ATB) Salary Adjustment. As noted previously, originally, a
1% ATB adjustment was approved in the Adopted 2010 Budget. However, due to current financial
conditions and revenue challenges facing the City, Staff is proposing to eliminate the 1% ATB in
2010 to help balance the 2010 Budget. A total savings of $11,074 is created through the
elimination of the 1% ATB. (Net change = -$11,074)

o Step and Merit Salary Adjustments: As noted previously, originally Staff estimated step and merit
increases for all eligible employees in 2008 for the 2010 Budget. Staff is still proposing to pursue
step increases for Non-Exempt employees and merit adjustments for Exempt employees in 2010.
Step and merit projections have been revised based on current employee status. (Net change =
-$5,795)

e Recommended Health Insurance Premiums Consistent with 2010 Budget: As noted in the General
Fund section, Staff originally budgeted for an anticipated 8% increase in health insurance costs in
the Adopted 2010 Budget based on continued health care cost pressures. Increases in these
accounts are the result of expenditure history. (Net change = +$15,130)

o Elimination of Cafeteria Benefit for all Exempt Employees: As noted previously, a cafeteria style
reimbursement of up to $600 for qualifying expenses has been available to all exempt employees
(i.e., Administrative Officers and Exempt employees). Due to the current financial challenges
facing the City, Staff no longer feels that this benefit is sustainable and is proposing elimination of
the program. (Net Change = -$3,000)

Net Change Proposed

Golf Course Fund to Adopted Budget
Legacy Ridge +$440
The Heritage -$99,058
TOTAL -$98,618

NOTE: The Net Change Proposed to Adopted Budget column will not necessarily match the items
described under each department’s summary above as a result of impacts of the adjustments
discussed in the All Departments section (i.e., adjustments citywide to salaries, etc.).

SALES & USE TAX FUND

As with most other municipalities in Colorado, sales and use tax provides the largest revenue source
for the provision of services in the City of Westminster. In 2010, sales and use tax is projected to
comprise 59.5% of total General Fund revenues (down from the adopted level of 65%). Over the last
several years, multiple factors have put pressure on this revenue source, including an economic
downturn, increased retail competition, instability in the economy and the continued decline of the
Westminster Mall. To address these challenges, the City has moved forward with efforts to stabilize
and diversify sales and use tax revenues in order to provide replacement revenue.

Despite significant progress made, the City remains below total sales and use tax collections in 2001
(excluding the public safety tax and POST). In 2008, actual sales and use tax collections (excluding
POST and public safety taxes) totaled $51.4 million, which was 4.3% less than the 2001 collection
figure of $53.7 million. With the 2008 carryover appropriation in August, City Council authorized a
revision to the Sales and Use Tax Fund, significantly revising revenue projections down from the
original Adopted 2009 Budget.

Looking forward to 2010, Staff is projecting lower-than-anticipated sales and use tax revenues.
Including public safety tax dollars, Staff is proposing a total budgeted revenue figure of $61,675,473.
This represents an 11.2% decrease from the originally adopted 2010 sales and use tax total of



Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 24

$69,487,982. The decreased revenues are a result of the continued negative trend in retail sales and
high unemployment levels. (Net change = -$7,812,509)

e Transfer to the General Capital Improvement Fund (GCIF): As a result of decreased sales and use
tax revenues, the transfer payment to the GCIF is proposed to be reduced to $0 from the previously
budgeted amount of $1,500,000. These funds are proposed to assist with ongoing operating budget
needs in the General Fund. (Net change = -$1,500,000)

o Transfer to the Golf Course Fund: As previously noted, the Golf Course Fund revenues have been
severely impacted in 2009, and the trend is anticipated to continue into 2010 as a result of the
recession. The Parks, Recreation & Libraries Department proposed shifting some General Fund
expenses to General Capital Improvement Fund projects, thus freeing up Sales and Use Tax Fund
revenues previously utilized within the PR&L Department in the General Fund to cover revenue
shortfalls in the Golf Course Fund. The transfer payment to the Golf Course Fund is proposed to
increase from $285,000 to $405,000. (Net change = +$120,000)

o Transfer to the General Fund: The overall reduction in projected revenues for 2010 in the Sales
and Use Tax Fund impacts moneys available for ongoing services provided in the General Fund.
The transfer payment is proposed to reduce from $63,796,610 to $57,364,101. (Net change =
-$6,432,509)

Net Change Proposed

Sales & Use Tax Fund to Adopted Budget
Sales & Use Tax -$7,812,509
TOTAL -$7,812,509

NOTE: The Net Change Proposed to Adopted Budget column will not necessarily match the items
described under each department’s summary above as a result of impacts of the adjustments
discussed in the All Departments section (i.e., adjustments citywide to salaries, etc.).

PARKS, OPEN SPACE & TRAILS FUND (POST)

Similar to the Sales and Use Tax Fund, projected revenues for 2009 and 2010 will not meet originally

adopted budgeted figures. Staff revisited the POST Sales & Use Tax projected revenues for 2010 and

adjusted the projections downward for sales tax returns and auto use tax proceeds based on actual
collections in 2008 and 2009. As a result of this review, both revenues and expenditures in the POST

Fund have been reduced by $510,000 for 2010. The expenditure reductions include a $255,000

reduction for the Park Renovation CIP project in the GCIF and a $255,000 reduction to Community

Development’s land acquisition account in the operating budget. Most upcoming open space land

purchases will be funded through 2007 POST bond proceeds. The total reduction is reflected in the

Community Development section of the budget since the transfer payments to the GCIF are budgeted

there. (Net change = -$510,000)

e Increased Transfer to Golf Course Fund: As stated above in the Golf Course Fund section, Staff is
projecting a significant budget shortfall for the Golf Course Fund in 2010. As part of the strategy
to address this shortfall, Staff is proposing to utilize an additional $95,000 in POST funds to
transfer to the Golf Course Fund. These funds would be realized with a reduction to the open
space land acquisition account ($50,000) and a reduction in the transfer payment to the GCIF Trail
Development capital project account ($45,000). This POST funding is just one component of the
budget balancing strategy for the Golf Course Fund in 2010. The net change to the POST Fund
overall is $0, as the $95,000 in POST Fund is reallocated to The Heritage Golf Course. (Net
change = $0)




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009

Page 25
Net Change Proposed
Parks, Open Space, and Trails (POST) Fund to Adopted Budget
Community Development/Central Charges -$510,000
Park Services $0
TOTAL -$510,000

NOTE: The Net Change Proposed to Adopted Budget column will not necessarily match the items
described under each department’s summary above as a result of impacts of the adjustments
discussed in the All Departments section (i.e., adjustments citywide to salaries, etc.).

GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GCIF)

The General Capital Improvement Fund is proposed to increase a total of $547,000 from $8,544,000
to $9,091,000 as a result of the projected carryover funds. The original $1.5 million transfer payment
from the Sales and Use Tax Fund to the GCIF included within the Adopted 2010 Budget is proposed
to be eliminated and reallocated to the General Fund in efforts to minimize the revenue reductions and
associated potential service impacts there. This would have resulted in a significant reduction to the
general Capital Improvement Program (CIP); however, due to a competitive bidding climate and
Staff’s work to manage capital project costs, Staff is projecting carryover funds at the end of 2009 in
the General Capital Improvement Fund (GCIF) in the amount of $2,771,000. Staff is proposing to
apply $1,000,000 in GCIF carryover revenue as a transfer to the General Fund in the Proposed
Amended 2010 Budget to assist in meeting operating needs. This proposed $1,000,000 transfer
assists in balancing the 2010 General Fund Budget. The remaining balance of $1,771,000 serves as
an offset of the elimination of the Sales and Use Tax Fund transfer to the GCIF and other revenue
reductions projected in the GCIF. These carryover funds are again a one-time revenue source and will
not be available for the 2011/2012 Budget. The increase to the GCIF noted above is somewhat
misleading as it includes the $1.0 million transfer to the General Fund. If this item is excluded from
the total, the GCIF would reflect a net decrease.

Proposed amendments and full project descriptions are included in the CIP portion of the attachment.
In the attachment, any proposed changes are bolded and italicized.

Staff’s proposed changes to the Adopted 2010 CIP are listed below.

e New Development Participation: The Adopted 2010 Budget for this project account is $200,000.
This project provides funding for the City’s share of certain public improvements installed by
private developers. The proposed reduction is due to revised revenue projections (i.e., this project
is tied to the projected cash-in-lieu for future capital revenues). No major projects are planned for
the remaining funds in 2010. (Net change = -$160,000)

e Community Development/Project Manager: This project funds a 1.0 FTE Engineer that is indexed
to construction activity. The original budget ($65,000) funded the existing Engineer. However,
the individual filling this position will promote to the Senior Engineer level in January 2010 and
additional funds are needed to cover the resulting increase in salary. (Net change = +$9,000)

e Sheridan Boulevard (west side, 98" to 104™): Staff is proposing eliminating funds for this project
in 2010 to provide funds for proposed new projects at Shoenberg Farm and to provide funds for
the promotion to Senior Engineer for the Community Development Project Manager. Staff is
recommending $18,000 for Shoenberg Farm and $9,000 for the Community Development Project
Manager. Staff is planning to request funds for this project for 2011 and will do so as part of the
2011/2012 Budget development process next year. (Net change = -$25,000)

e Shoenberg Farm Restoration — NEW: Staff is proposing $18,000 for this project in 2010 by
shifting funds originally adopted for the Sheridan Boulevard (west side, 98" to 104™) project.
This new project would provide a cash match for a grant proposed to rehabilitate the concrete silo




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 26

($12,000) and a cash match for a grant the City has been awarded for the preparation of
construction documents for the rehabilitation of the house and garage ($6,000). (Net change =
+$18,000)

e Transfer to the General Fund — NEW: Due to a competitive bidding climate and Staff’s work to
manage capital project costs, Staff is projecting carryover funds at the end of 2009 in the General
Capital Improvement Fund (GCIF) in the amount of $2,771,000. Staff is proposing to apply
$1,000,000 in GCIF carryover revenue as a transfer to the General Fund in the Proposed
Amended 2010 Budget to assist in meeting operating needs. This proposed $1,000,000 transfer
assists in balancing the 2010 General Fund Budget. (Net change = +$1,000,000)

e Community Enhancement Program (CEP): This reduction is proposed due to revised 2010
revenue projections for Accommodations Tax revenues, which fund the CEP. (Net change = -
$12,000)

e Trail Development: As detailed in the Golf Course Fund section of this Staff Report, Staff is
proposing a reduction in this project account in order to help balance the Golf Course Fund in
2010. This reduction would reflect a shift of $45,000 in POST revenues from this account to the
Golf Course Fund. Under this proposed reduction, this account would reduce from $125,000 to
$80,000 in 2010 funding. (Net change in GCIF = -$45,000)

e City Park Phase 1V: As detailed in the Golf Course Fund section of this Staff Report, Staff is
proposing a reduction in this project account in order to help balance the Golf Course Fund in
2010. This reduction would reflect a shift of $122,000 in Jefferson County Open Space revenues
from this account to the Golf Course Fund. Staff is planning to request funds for this project in
future years (original budget in 2010 = $122,000). (Net change in GCIF = -$122,000)

e Recreation Facilities Improvements: This reduction is proposed due to revised 2010 projections
for Jefferson County Open Space revenue, which is one of three revenue sources that fund this
project. The original budget reduces from $300,000 to $228,000. (Net change =-$72,000)

e Park Renovation Program: As detailed in the POST section of this Staff Report, Staff is
proposing to reduce $255,000 from this project due to revised projections for POST revenues in
2010. Also, Staff is proposing to transfer $50,000 from this project to the City Park Playground
and Shelter Project. To offset some of these proposed reductions, Staff is proposing to transfer
$50,000 into this account from the Golf Course CIP project account and is reflecting other
revenue adjustments in this account to lessen the impact of the overall reduction. The original
budget reduces from $650,000 to $493,000. (Net change =-$157,000)

o Golf Course Improvements: As detailed in the Golf Course Fund section of this Staff Report,
Staff is proposing amendments to the City’s General Fund, General Capital Improvement Fund
and Parks, Open Space and Trails Fund to balance the Golf Course budget in 2010. In lieu of
these proposed actions, Staff proposes to lessen the impact of these changes on capital
improvement projects in parks by transferring the $50,000 in the Golf Course CIP project
originally included in the Adopted 2010 Budget to the City’s Park Renovation Program. Given the
current revenue situation in the Golf Course Fund, Staff believes it is prudent to utilize these
capital funds as an offset to the other subsidies the Golf Course is receiving in 2010. (Net change
= -$50,000)

e Standley Lake Regional Park Improvements: Due to necessary expenditure reductions in the
General Fund, Staff is proposing a reduction in this project account. This capital improvement
reduction results in a decreased transfer from the General Fund to the GCIF for this project. (Net
change = -$9,000)

e City Park Playground and Shelter at Christopher Ballfields: The original $150,000 appropriated
for this project in 2009 would allow for a relatively small piece of playground equipment and
safety surfacing. With the large number of community events and youth sports activities that
occur at City Park, Staff feels that a larger playground that could accommodate more children is




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 27

desirable. Staff is proposing to shift $50,000 from the Park Renovation Program to this project to
help fund grading work, additional playground pieces, a shade shelter, benches, tables and a
possible drinking fountain. Staff is also planning to pursue a grant to assist with funding this
project. (Net change = +$50,000)

e Transfer to the Golf Course Fund — NEW: As noted in the Golf Course section, Staff is proposing
several actions in order to address the projected budget shortfall in the Golf Course Fund. This
proposed item reflects a transfer of $122,000 from the General Capital Improvement Fund to the
Golf Course Fund. This will be offset by the proposed $122,000 reduction to the City Park Phase
IV project. (Net change = +$122,000)

Net Change Proposed

General Capital Improvement Fund to Adopted Budget

Streets & Traffic Improvements -$176,000
Other Capital Improvements +$1,018,000
Public Safety Capital Improvements $0
Park Improvements -$295,000
TOTAL +$547,000

NOTE: The Net Change Proposed to Adopted Budget column will not necessarily match the items
described under each department’s summary above as a result of impacts of the adjustments
discussed in the All Departments section (i.e., adjustments citywide to salaries, etc.).

SUMMARY OF MODIFICATIONS
The table below summarizes the proposed net changes to each of the funds discussed in this Staff
Report.

Adopted Revised

Fund 2010 Budget 2010 Budget Net Change
General $99,795,264  $96,451,423 -$3,255,841
General Reserve Fund $10,127,095 $10,512,088 +$384,993
GF Stabilization Reserve $0 $5,191,134 +$5,191,134
Utility (water/wastewater) $50,789,949  $76,383,499 +%$23,844,385
Utility Rate Stabilization Reserve $11,920,915 $7,312,339 -$4,608,576
Utility Capital Project Reserve $27,617,067 $9,290,125 -$18,326,942
Stormwater Drainage $1,950,000 $2,080,000  +$130,000
Fleet Maintenance $2,868,811 $2,293,592 -$575,219
General Capital Outlay Replacement $1,113,125 $1,125,375 +$12,250
Golf Course $3,873,928 $3,775,310 -$98,618
Sales & Use Tax $69,487,982  $62,031,999 -$7,455,983
Parks, Open Space, and Trails (POST) $5,723,834 $5,213,834 -$510,000
General Capital Improvement $8,544,000 $8,091,000 -$453,000

PAY, CLASSIFICATION AND BENEFITS PLAN

Pay and Classification

Staff completed the biennial review of the pay and classification system in 2008 for the Adopted
2009/2010 Budget. As a result of this review, City Council adopted 98 upgrades and classification
adjustments impacting 214 employees in the Adopted 2009 Budget. A 2% across-the-board (ATB)
market adjustment was made to Non-Exempt and Exempt Pay Plans, with incumbents eligible to
receive this increase either through a merit increase review or through an automatic adjustment in the
Non-Exempt pay system. The Administrative Officer Pay Plan was modified to increase the width of



Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 28

the Pay Plan to 25%, similar to the Exempt Pay Plan. City Staff recommended a 4.5% increase to
existing salary budgets, which equated to a $2.59 million in salary increases for 2009. Council also
earmarked a 1% market adjustment to all benefited Pay Plans for 2010. This thorough market survey
will be conducted again on a biennial basis in conjunction with the 2-year budget process; the next
market survey will be conducted during 2010 in preparation for the 2011/2012 Budget.

As noted previously in this Staff Report, based on a review of anticipated adjustments of survey cities
in 2010 and actual adjustments made in 2009 plus the impacts of the economic downturn, Staff is
recommending the City eliminate the 1% ATB adjustment previously adopted for 2010. Few cities
are making full pay plan adjustments with an increase to all incumbents. The elimination of the ATB
is necessary to balance the 2010 Budget; in addition, based on what comparison cities are projecting
for 2010, elimination of the ATB will not significantly impact the City’s Pay Plan competitiveness or
the ability to attract and retain quality staff.

As part of the 2010 mid-budget review process, the 2010 recommended amended pay plan includes a
number of classification and titles changes due to reorganization and restructuring of position
responsibilities. Fourteen (14) total position changes are recommended. There are also a number of
account number changes due to department reorganizations in Public Works and Utilities and the
Police Department. Key position vacancies provided an opportunity for both departments to review
their current structures and make adjustment to enhance their department effectiveness through better
utilization of staff. Both reorganizations resulted in overall savings to the City by reducing one
classification and eliminating a high level management position. These recommended changes were
noted in the departments’ sections above, are outlined in the attachment 2010 Proposed Change Sheet,
and will be discussed with City Council at the Study Session on September 21.

One component of the mid-cycle budget review of the Adopted 2010 Budget is a re-projection of
regular salary accounts with current employment data, projected step and merit increases, and a 0%
ATB adjustment. Step increases for non-exempt employees and merit increases for Exempt staff have
been maintained in the 2010 revised calculations. All merit increases for Administrative Officers
have been eliminated to assist with balancing budget costs to projected revenues. This is a group
comprised of 37 Department Heads and Division Managers with a projected savings to the budget of
$123,937. Recalculation of existing salaries resulted in a $1,031,782 reduction primarily due to the
elimination of the 1% ATB. The total impact of recommended classification changes is an increase of
$15,351. A savings of $290,142 is included in the proposed Amended 2010 Budget as a result of the
4.25 FTE eliminations. New position costs for a Reclaimed System Analyst in the Utility fund for 6
months is $28,486. The total recommended change to the 2010 Budget for all the noted changes
(existing salaries, 0% ATB, classification changes, Administrative Officer pay freeze, position
elimination/addition) is a reduction of $1,278,086.

The attached Proposed 2010 Amended Pay Plans reflects the changes to positions identified in the
attached Proposed 2010 Amended Budget Change Sheet, the Proposed 2010 Amended Budget
Position Eliminations and the 2010 Adopted New Position Sheet. They also reflect the elimination of
the 1% ATB. A minor change to the Seasonal Pay Plan is recommended to consolidate two golf
attendant classifications. No changes are proposed to the Hourly, Golf Instructor or Emergency Relief
Pay Plans with the mid-year review.

Benefits

General Services Staff conducts a survey of the benefits provided in selected cities and special
districts on an every other year basis. This survey was conducted in 2008 on the following benefits:
pension contributions, medical and dental benefits, life insurance coverage, retiree medical benefits,



Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 29

prescription benefits, dental and orthodontic maximum benefits, leave benefits, special pay and
education reimbursement programs. The 2008 survey confirmed that the City benefit package is
comparable to other entities surveyed, keeping the City in a competitive position. Some plan design
changes were made to medical coverage to reduce the percentage increase to premiums. Staff
conducts the benefits survey every two years; the next benefits survey will be conducted in 2010 in
preparation for the 2011/2012 Budget.

Benefit renewals for medical insurance came in higher than what was budgeted for 2010 (8%
increase) for medical/dental increases versus an 18.1% renewal proposal from health care providers.
Gallagher Benefit Services, Inc., the City’s health services broker, assisted Staff with a review of
renewal costs submitted for health care services. Based on an analysis of medical/dental benefit fund
balance, Staff recommends maintaining the budgeted 8% renewal and premium increase for 2010. To
attain this renewal rate several adjustments were required and are noted below:

¢ Plan design changes brought rates down 4.3% for a total savings of $315,462

e Utilization of a refund for overpayment from Kaiser of $97, 293

e Use of medical/dental fund balance of up to $484,000

Gallagher actuarial consultants recommend the City maintain a minimum balance of $1,500,000 in
reserves. Even with the proposed buy down of up to $484,000, it is projected that the reserve balance
will be in excess $2,750,000 at year-end 2010.

Maintaining a healthy, market-based total compensation package is an important element in recruiting
and retaining a top notch work force. The proposed pay and classification changes, step and merit
increases and benefit package are in alignment with market information and will allow the City to
continue to attract and retain our quality workforce, while also being fiscally responsible in difficult
economic conditions.

HUMAN SERVICES BOARD RECOMMENDATIONS REVIEW

At the July 15 Study Session, City Council reviewed and concurred with the Human Service Board’s
(HSB) agency funding recommendations for 2010. A total funding level for HSB agencies for 2010 is
proposed at $156,000, which is a 1.3% increase over the 2009 funding level of $154,000. (see
attached list of recommendations on page 16 of attachments)

CITIZEN REQUESTS REVIEW

No requests have been received to date for the Adopted 2010 Budget. A public meeting on the
Adopted 2010 Budget is scheduled for Monday, September 14. Since this Staff Report is being
provided to City Council in advance of that public meeting and no requests have been received to
date, any requests received at that City Council meeting will be researched and recommendations will
be provided to City Council prior to the September 21 Mid-Year Budget Review Study Session. Any
requests received will be reviewed with City Council and included in the final budget proposal to be
acted on by City Council on October 12, 20009.

A Budget Review is scheduled for the September 21% Study Session. This document and the
materials attached are intended to facilitate the review and discussion at that meeting. This Staff
Report is being sent a week ahead of the normal Staff Report distribution schedule to allow City
Council time to review the attached materials. City Council is requested to bring these materials to
the September 21% Study Session. Staff will be in attendance at the September 21* Study Session to
review the materials covered in this Staff Report and to answer any questions from City Council.




Staff Report — Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 30

Respectfully submitted,

J. Brent McFall
City Manager

Attachments:
e City Council’s Proposed Amended 2010 Budget
e Proposed Amendment to the Adopted 2010 Budget Packet



PROPOSED AMENDED PER COUNCIL DIRECTION 8/17/09

ADOPTED CITY COUNCIL 2010 BUDGET; PROPOSED AMENDED PER COUNCIL DIRECTION 8/17/09

2010 2010 Proposed | 2010 PROPOSED
Adopted 2010 ADOPTED Amended AMENDED

Account Number Account Description & Adopted 2008 Budget Detail Budget Detail BUDGET Budget Detail BUDGET
10001010.60800.0000 |Salaries $92,400 $92,400

Mayor & City Councillor salaries [salary increase for Council effective 12/1/09: Mayor $1,400/month ($16,800/year); Mayor Pro Tem

$1,200/month ($14,400/year); Councillors $1,000/month ($12,000/year)] $92,400 $92,400
10001010.61100.0000 |Council Allowance $25,200 $25,200

City Council allowance ($200/month) implemented 11/14/05 for comprehensive monthly allowance covering the expenses incurred by

Councillors for cell phone, internet access, fax line and in-City car use (i.e., local commuting costs). The allowance is tied to the Denver-

Boulder Consumer Price Index (CPI) and be automatically adjusted according to the current CP1 when the budget is developed every two

years. Allowance modified pursuant to CPI-U Denver-Boulder for the 2007/2008 budget years, increased from $200/month in 2005/2006

to $204/month in 2007/2008 per the resolution. Council allowance adjustment December 2009 - Increased allowance from $208/month in

2009 to $300/month after the November 2009 elections. New allowance rate for 2010 $300/month. $25,200 $25,200
10001010.61200.0000 |Mileage Reimbursement $6,900 $6,900

Mileage Reimbursement for Council - All mileage for travel outside of the City of Westminster is a reimburseable expense (ie, not included

in Council's allowance) per adopted policy 10/05, funds budgeted based on YTD 2006. $6,900 $6,900
10001010.61400.0000 |Meeting Expense $10,750 $7,750

Annual Legislative Dinner $1,600 $1,600

Goal-Setting Retreat $1,700 $1,700

Annual Budget Retreat $500 $500

Boards & Commissions Brunch/Gift Certificates - ELIMINATE GIFT CERTIFICATES $5,150 $2,150

Miscellaneous Meetings $1,500 $1,500

Rocky Flats meetings $300 $300
10001010.61800.0000 |Career Development $39,425 $29,375

NLC Legislative Conference (Washington, DC) $18,200 $18,200

NLC Congress of Cities- REGISTRATION ONLY BUDGETED FOR SECOND NATIONAL CONFERENCE SINCE IN DENVER 2010 $15,050 $5,000

CML Conference $5,005 $5,005

US 36 Mayor & Commissioners Coalition (MCC) lobbying trips (Washington, DC) $1,170 $1,170
10001010.66900.0000 |Telephone $3,550 $3,550

Unanticipated telephone/fax line expenses (e.g., if have Council turnover and need to set up new councillor with fax line, the City covers

initial setup of expenses) $100 $100

Blackberry service plans - monthly service charge $41/month for 7 Councillors $3,450 $3,450
10001010.66950.0000 |PC Replacement Fee $2,353 $2,353

Annual PC replacement fee for 7 laptops (Mayor McNally and Mayor Pro Tem Dittman's laptop are scheduled for replacement in 2010) $2,353 $2,353

page 1 of 3




PROPOSED AMENDED PER COUNCIL DIRECTION 8/17/09

2010 2010 Proposed | 2010 PROPOSED
Adopted | 2010 ADOPTED |  Amended AMENDED
Account Number Account Description & Adopted 2008 Budget Detail Budget Detail BUDGET Budget Detail BUDGET
10001010.67600.0000 |Special Promotions $3,200 $4,600
Unanticipated requests from community groups for contributions and/or sponsorships for events. $3,200 $3,200
Funds moved from Other Contractual Service for HSB funded groups that may or may not get funding in a given year from HSB
(Children's Outreach, Senior Hub/ADCO Commissioners & Mary Cianco/Community Reach golf tournaments); will need to keep track of
HSB groups when sending funding requests to Council and note if they received HSB funding on the form for Council review (per Council $1,400
10001010.67800.0000 |Other Contractual Service $46,584 $40,184
Printing of misc materials (e.g., legislative booklet, organization charts, etc.) $900 $900
Strategic Planning facilitator fee $5,634 $5,634
Councillor expenses for photos, badges, & nameplates $1,000 $1,000
Miscellaneous contractual services $1,000 $1,000
We're All Ears events (3 summer concerts & Westminster Faire) $1,700 $1,700
Annual newspaper advertisements/sponsorships for outside agencies $2,000 $2,000
Annual Sponsorships/Contributions:
Regional MMCYA - ELIMINATE PER COUNCIL DIRECTION $500 $0
North Metro Arts Alliance (NMAA) $10,000 $10,000
CEF Recreation for Education (District 50-Water World tickets) $1,500 $1,500
Brothers Redevelopment Inc - Paint-A-Thon $500 $500
Westminster Rotary Foundation (noon club)- REDUCE ROTARY CLUB FUNDING $2,500 $1,250
Westminster 7:10 Rotary Club- REDUCE ROTARY CLUB FUNDING $2,500 $1,250
Hmong American Association $150 $150
Banquets/Lunches:
MetroNorth Chamber Annual Banquet $2,200 $2,200
Adco School District 12 Five Star Gala $1,300 $1,300
DRCOG Awards Dinner Table Sponsorship $750 $750
The Jefferson Foundation Crystal Ball $2,000 $2,000
Adams County MMCY A banquet (keep per Council direction but eliminate regional participation fee 8/17/09) $500 $500
Westminster Public Safety Recognition Foundation - annual banquet $1,000 $1,000
Adams County Historical Moonlight Gala $500 $500
North Metro Children's Alliance Annual Banquet $600 $600
Golf Tournament Sponsorships:
Front Range Community College Foundation $500 $500
Adams District 12 Education Foundation- ELIMINATE SECOND FUNDRAISER $500 $0
Hyland Hills Foundation $500 $500
MetroNorth Chamber of Commerce- ELIMINATE SECOND FUNDRAISER $500 $0

page 2 of 3




PROPOSED AMENDED PER COUNCIL DIRECTION 8/17/09

2010 2010 Proposed | 2010 PROPOSED
Adopted [ 2010 ADOPTED |  Amended AMENDED
Account Number Account Description & Adopted 2008 Budget Detail Budget Detail BUDGET Budget Detail BUDGET
Children's Outreach - Moved HSB funded agencies to Special Promo account for Council consideration during year (in case HSB does not
fund) $600 $0
Senior Hub/Adams County Commissioner's- Moved HSB funded agencies to Special Promo account for Council consideration during year
(in case HSB does not fund) $150 $0
Heil Pro-Am Golf Tournament $750 $750
Optimist Larry Silver's Golf Tournament $600 $600
District 50 Foundation Golf Tournament- ELIMINATE SECOND FUNDRAISER $600 $0
Mary Cianco/Community Reach Golf Tournament- Moved HSB funded agencies to Special Promo account for Council consideration
during year (in case HSB does not fund) $650 $0
Westminster Public Safety Recognition Foundation Golf Tournament- ELIMINATE SECOND FUNDRAISER $400 $0
After Prom Events:
Standley Lake High School $600 $600
Arvada High School $200 $200
Jefferson Academy $200 $200
Westminster High School $500 $500
Legacy High School $200 $200
Ranum High School (last prom to be held in 2010) $200 $200
Mountain Range High School $200 $200
10001010. 70200.0000 |Supplies $5,000 $5,000
Office supplies $2,000 $2,000
Fax machine paper & ink $2,000 $2,000
Printer ink cartridges for PCs $1,000 $1,000
10001010. 70400.0000 (Food $5,000 $5,000
Refreshments and dinners for City Council meetings, $5,000 $5,000
Study Sessions & other special Council events
TOTAL $240,362 $222,312
NOTE: Items detailed in each account are estimates only; actual costs for each item noted may vary. Difference between 2010 Adopted  ($18,050)

page 3 of 3

& 2010 Proposed Amended Budgets




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Activity Pagé #

Revenune & Expenditure Summary

2010 Proposed Amended Budget Summary By Fund 1
General Fund Revenues 2
General Fund Expenditures 5
Utility Fund Revenues 7
Utility Fund Expenditures 9
General Capital Improvement Fund Revenues 11
Sales & Use Tax Fund Revenues 12
Parks, Open Space & Trails (POST) Fund Revenues 13
Golf Course Fund Revenues ‘ 14
Miscellaneous Funds Expenditures
Sales & Use Tax Fund ' 15
Parks, Open Space & Trails (POST) Sales & Use Tax Fund 15
General Reserve Fund . ‘ 15
Utility Reserve Fund 15
Conservation Trust Fund 15
General Capital Outlay Replacement Fund 15
Debt Service Fund , 15
Golf Course Fund ' 15
Fleet Maintenance Fund ' 15
Property & Liability/Workers Compensation Funds 15
Human Services Board Recommendations 16
Capital Improvement Program 7
Project Summary 17
Project Descriptions 19
Staffing
2010 New Position Sheet ' 33
2010 Proposed Position Eliminations 34
2010 Proposed Change Sheet ) _ 35
2010 Proposed Change Sheet - Account Changes Only 37
2010 Proposed Administrative Officer Titles a8
2010 Proposed Administrative Otficer Pay Plan 39
2010 Proposed Exempt Position Titles 40
2010 Proposed Exempt Pay Plan 44
2010 Proposed Non-Exempt Position Titles 45
2010 Proposed Non-Exempt Pay Plan 51
2010 Amended Proposed Seasonal Pay Plan ' 60
2010 Amended Proposed Golf Instructor Pay Plan 7 60
2010 Amended Proposed Emergency Relief Pay Plan 60
2010 Proposed Hourly (Non-benefited) Pay Plan 61

2010 Proposed Full-Time Equivalent Employees 63




2010 PROPOSED AMENDED BUDGET SUMMARY BY FUND

Beginning Ending
Balance (1/1/10) + Revenues = Funds Available - Expenses - Contingencies = Balance
(12131/10)
Operating Funds
General $0+ §$96,423.849 =  $98,423,840 -  $95,423,849 - 51,000,000 = 50
Utility Enterprise $4,048,728 + $77,133,490=  $81,i82,227 -  $77,133,490 - 0= $4,048,728
Total Operating Funds $4,048,728 + $173,557,348 = $177,606,076 - $172,557,348 -  $1,000,000 =  $4,048,728
Other Funds
General Reserve $10,192,189 + $319,809 =  $10,512,088 - 80 - $0 = $10,512,088
GF Stabilization Reserve $5,149,887 + $41,247 = $5,191,134 - $3,500,000 - 0= $1,601,134
Utility Rate Stabilization Rsv §7,134,014 + $178,325 = $7,312,339 - $0 - $0=§7,312,339
Utility Capital Project Reserve  $9,083,536 + $226,589 = $9,290,125 - $0 - $0=$90,200,125
Golf Course 80 + $3,775,310 = $3,775,310 - $3,775,310 - 50 = $0
Fleet Maintenance $0 + $2,203,592 = $2.203,592 - $2,203,592 - $0= $0
Gen Cap Outlay Replacement 50+ $1,125,375 = $1,125,375 - $1,125,375 - 50 = 50
Sales & Use Tax $680,000 + $60,095473=  $61,675473 - 561,675473 - 50 = $0
Parks, Open Space & Trails 50 + $5,213,834 = $5,213,834 - $5,213,834 - 50 = $0
Conservation Trust S0 + $625,000 = $625,000 - $625,000 - $0 = $0
General Cap Improvement $0 + $9,091,000 = $9,091,000 - $9,091,000 - 50 = $0
Debt Service 30 + $7,711,905 = $7,711,905 - $7,711,805 - $0 = $0
Total Other Funds $32,219,626 + $91,597,549 = $123,817,175 -  $95,011,489 - $0= $28,805,686
Total Operating Funds " $4,048,728 + $173,557,348 = $177,606,076 - $172,557,348 -  $1,000,000 = 54,048,728
Total Other Funds $32,219,626 +  $91,597,549= $123,817,175 - $95,011,489 - 50 = $28,805,686
(Less Transfers) $0 + ($71,817,421) = ($71,817,421) - ($71,817,421) - $0 = $0
GRAND TOTAL 2010 $36,268,354 + $193,337,476 = $229,605,830 - $195,751,416 -  $1,000,000 = $32,854,414
Grand Total 2009 $64,530,490 + $165,171,825 = $228702,315 - $175,667,431 - $1,000,000 = $53,134,884
Grand Total 2008 $45542419+ $163,311,676 = $208,854,095 - $166,636,641 - $1,000,000 = $41,217,454
Grand Total 2007 $64,530,490 + $165,171,825 = $229,702,315 - §$175,567,431 - $1,000,000 = $53,134,884
Grand Total 2006 $20,476,608 + $146,468,796 = §166,945,404 - §$145,208,385 - $2,000,000 = $19,737,019
Grand Total 2005 $20,296,272 + $141,666,404 = $161,0662,676 - $139,750,137 - $2,000,000 = %$20,203,539
Grand Total 2004 $14,711,782 + $132,318,189 = $147,029,871 - $130,248,999 -  $2,000,000 = $14,780,972
Grand Total 2003 $16,875,981 + $125,405,6095 = $142,281,676 - $125,268,831 - $2,200,000 = $14,812,845
Grand Total 2002 $16,507,737 + $126428,424 = $143,026,161 - $§128,043,075 - $2.300,000 = $12,683,086
Grand Tofal 2001 $14,688,700 + $127,602,542 = $142,191,251 - $128,683,267 - $2,574,984 = $10,933,000 .
Grand Total 2000 $16,350,860 + $112,852,104 = $129211,964 - $117,093,964 - $2.,480,000 = $9,638,000
Grand Tofal 1899 $13,482,030 + $103,595,885 = $117,078,824 - $106,840,145 - $2,538,679 =  §7,700,000
Percent Change 2008-2010 -43.8% 17.1% 0.0% 11.5% 0.0% -38.2%

NOTE: The Grand Total for each budget year included abova is the original officially adopted budget; any amendments, such as the 2004 public
safety lax implementation, will not be reflected in these figures.




GENERAL FUND REVENUES

, 2008 2009 2009 Actual 2009 2010 2010
Source Actuals Revised {9/1/09) Estimated Adopted REVISED
Property Tax

Property Tax Adams $2,363,747 $2.404,517 $2,333,809  $2,400,000 $2452,607 $2,250,000
Property Tax Jeffco $1,979,228 $1,060,500 $1,970,302 $1,979,228 $2,028,585 $1,850,000
Total 84,342,975 4,374,017 $4,304,111  $4,379,228  $4,481,192 $4,100,000
Business Tax
Public Service Co $3,333,880 $3,080,258 $1,630,091  $3,200,000 $3,248,846  $3,250,000
Quest/US West Comm $171,416 $169,125 $100,100 $172,000 $173,353 $170,000
New Franchise Fees $4,510 50 $2,408 $4,500 $4,5623 $2,500
Comcast Cable $1,038,187 $1,060,500 $534,111  $1,050,000  $1,065,000 $1,058,000
Tofal $4,548,003 $4,300,883 $2,266,800 $4,426,500 $4,491,722 $4,480,500
Admissions Tax
Movie Theaters $397,203 $443,119 $321,160 $445,000 $465,275 $453,900
Bowling Alleys $74,621 $78,780 $48,091 $76,000 $79,568 $76,000
Butterily Paviflion $31,890 $25,000 $23,254 $32,000 $25,000 $32,500
Cover Charges $20,947 $4,000 $13,027 $15,000 $4,000 $16,000

Total 3524.661 $550,899 $405,532 $568,000 $573,843 $578,400
License Revenue :

Contractors $77,260 $80,000 $54,250 $90,000 $80,000 $81,000
Beer & Liquor $85,223 $65,000 $51,860 $75,000 $68,000 $78,500
Other Licenses $53,875 $45,000 $16,905 45,000 $45,000 $58,000

Total $216,358 $180,000 $7123,015 $210,000 $793,000 $217,600
Building Permif Revenue
Adams County Commercial $830,504 $408,000 $247,843 $400,000 $416,160 $400,000

Jefferson County Commercial $326,634 $204,000 $112,096 $190,000 $208,080 $243,426
Adams County Residential $443,920 $663,000 $141,862 $214,000 $676,260 $375,000
Jeffarson County Residential $245,609 $132,600 $94,626 $132,600 $135,252 $135,252
Total $1,846,757 $1,407,600 $596,427 3036,600 $1,435,752  $1,153,678
Intergovernmental Revenue
Cigarette Tax $283,024 $275,000 $148,662 $213,200 $275,000 $216,000
Vehicle/Highway Taxes:
HUTF $2,675,012 $2,864,052 $1,504,283  $2,828670 $2,893,601  $3,143,602
Ownership Adams $207,393 $231,750 $108,713 $210,000 $236,385 $215,000
Ownership Jeffco $166,563 $102,400 $90,448 $168,000 $200,096 $172,000
Vehicle Reg Adams $194,171 $204,000 $113,546 $196,000 $208,080 $199,000
Vehicle Reg Jeffco $144 427 $153,000 $86,292 $146,000 %$156,060 $150,000
Road/Bridge Adams $425,846 $415,000 $408,297 $428,000 $415,000 $430,000
Road/Bridge Jeffco $657,827 $650,000 $577,928 $660,000 $660,000 $664,000
Subfotal $4,471,239 $4,711,102 $2,889,507 $4,636,670 $4,759,222  $4,973,602
State/Federal Grants:
Federal Grants $403,323 $53,520 $74,454 $53,52O $30,695 $50,000
State of Colorado $252,766 - $0 $5,623 $5,700 $0 50
County Grants %0 $0 %$1,700 $6,700 %0 $0
CDOT Signal Reimb $36,960 $21,715 $36,960 $39,960 $21,932 $30,000
Subtofal $693,049 $75,235 $118,737 $105,880 $52,627 $80,000

Total 85,447,312 . 85,061,337 $3,156,906 $4,955750 $5,086,849 35,269,602

Recreation Charges
Swim Fitness Center $532,736 $485,000 $439,680 $658,608 - $412,280 $415,000




2008

2009

2009 Actual

2009

2010

2010

Source Actuals Revised {811/08) Estimated Adopfed REVISED
lce Center Joint Venture $1,217,590 $1,022,520 $510,351  $1,100,000 $1,021,765 $1,100,000
Countryside Pool $66,402 $71,400 $64,280 $68,000 $72,828 $69,000
Kings Mill Pool $20,808 $20,400 $15,860 $21,000 $20,808 $21,500
Standley Lake $544.443 $532,500 $623,888 $544,500 $545,000 $645,000
General Recreation/Programs $1,192,150 $1,190,595 $944,526  $1,195,000 $1,208454  $1,198,000
Westminster Sports Center $245,891 $270,300 $106,449 $248,000 $275,706 $275,7086
City Park Rec Center 51,082,381 $805,000 $410,294 $571,000 $1,060,000 $1,060,000
City Park Fitness Cenler $687,152 $788,400 $451,087 $680,955 $804,168 $750,000
West View Recrsation Center $479,012 $466,352 $356,646 $490,000 $471,016 $495,000
Park Rentals $63,128 $28,325 $27.315 $30,000 $20,175 '$30,000
The MAC $257,981 $230,000 $194,726 $255,5666 $245,000 $260,000

Tofal $6,379,854 $5,910,792 $4,046,102 35,863,510 $6,166,170  $6,219,206

Fines & Forfeitures
Court Fines $1,7589,127 $2,000,000 $1,286,247  §1,800,000 $2,050,000 $2,050,000
Library Fines $201,475 $211,050 $142 854 $211,050 $212,105 $212,105

Tofal $1,960,602 $2211,0650 $1,429,101 $2,111,050 $2,262,105 §$2,262,105

Interest Income $5568,209 $515,000 $263,399 $372,970 $494,400 $426,000

Total Reimbursement $1,443,509 $1,322,700 $970,174 $80,000 $55,000 $55,000

General Miscellaneous '

EMS Billings $2,026,555 $2.220,434 $1,236,878  $2,006,470 $2,274,244  $2,010,000

Infrastructure Fes $1,064,733 - $1,045,563 $712,004 $1,067.660 $1,045663  $1,069,000

Large ltem Cleanup Fee $9,100 $14,810 $14.610 $14,610 $10,000 $21,000

Promenade CAM Billings $476,850 $461,008 $310,695 $466,240 $466,568 $466,240

Housing Authority Billings $70,000 $70,000 $0 $70,000 $70,000 50

Conf Ctr Lease Payments $1,055,978 50 $0 $0 %0 $0

Lakeview Pavillion Lease $145,516 $0 $0 %0 30 $0

Pension Fund Admin Fee $84,200 $100,000 $65,266 $100,000 $105,000 $105,000

Recording & Filing $91,753 $190,546 542,805 $61,000 $192,452 $102,000

Sale of Assels $970,230 $30,000 $12,916 $30,000 $30,000 $30,600

Weed Cutting $9,182 $5,000 %2401 $3,549 $5,000 $5,000

Miscellaneous $587,290 $371,730 $571,849 $380,000 $285,0(50 $285,000

Passport Fees $66,849 $105,000 $28,150 $44,100 $106,050 $75,000

Off Duty Police Reimbursements $215,121 $150,000 $123,782 $160,000 $150,000 $150,000

Westminster Faire $8,500 $24,205 $12,025 $12,275 £24,932 $24,932

Elevator Inspection Fees 85,550 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Street Cut Impact Fee $426,244 $180,000 ' $64,034 $120,710 $180,000 $125,000

Thornton Reimbursement $268,671 $1,267,700 $897,637 $1,832,700 1,267,875 $1,267,875

GID Admin Fee $60,165 $69,596 30 $69,506 $50,168 $39,000

SRO Reimbursement $49,338 $64,176 $16,446 $64,176 $64,176 $64,176

Rentals/Leases $309,179 $295,925 $190,841 $305,088 $319,599 $328,023

PD Training Reimb $32,428 $18,000 $13,204 $18,000 $18,000 -$18,000

Woestin Accommodations Tax $0 $995,500 $416,428 $819,924 $995,500 $830,000

Conference Center Fee $0 $145,000 $42,805 $90,242 $145,600 $95,000

WEDA Reimbursement 80 $229,900 $12,759 $30,000 $294,983 $30,000

Total 36,977,463 $8,053,803 $4,788435 $7,766,430 $6,100,110 37,140,246

Contributions $16,650 $6,240 $1,240 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

Transfer Payments
From GF Stabilization Reserve $0 $0 %0 $0 $0  $3,500,000




20068

2009

2009 Actual

2009

2010

2010

Source Actuals Revised {9/1108) Estimated Adopted REVISED
. From Utility Fund $2,540,500 $2,506,391  $1,730,927 $2.506,301 $2,653,5611  $2,653,511
From Sales & Use $57,626,672 $56,979,880 $39,806,299 $56,079,880 $63,796,610 $57,364,101
From GCIF $0 $0 $0 $25,149 $0  $1,000,000
Total $60,167,072 $50,576,271 $41,537,226 $59,601,420 $66,450,121 $64,517,612
Total General Fund $94,429.425 $93,489,682 $63,888,468 501,276,467 $99,795,264 $96,423,849
Carryover $4.420,614 $6,951 071 $6,951,071  $1,801,184 $0 30
Total Funds Available $98,850,039 $100,440,753 $70,839,539 $93,077,651 $99,795,264 $96,423,849




GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

2008

2009 Actual

2009

2009

2010

2010

Activity Actuals (9/1/09) Revised Estimated Adopted REVISED
City Council $184,784 $122,208 %1 83,819 $183,819 $240,362 $222,312
City Atforney's Office $1,119,653 $722,204  $1170,579  $1,168,979  §1,179,681 $1,156,960
City Manager's Office $1,090,850 $944,278  $1,669730 $1,621,314  $1,627.946  $1,611,334
Central Charges $21,586,759 $12,048,192  $21,079,071 _ $20,833,231 $24,179,2068 $22,690,242
General Services
Administration $594,981 $335,334 $524,329 $531,347 $540,468 $531,870
Human Resources $1,402,390 $850.717  $1,432,062  $1,409,064  $1,449,569 $1427,166
City Clerk's Office $385,758 $320,460 $507,034 $537,514 $474,148 $469,728
Municipal Gourt $1,419,000 $894,887 $1,517,098  $1,481.421 $1,630,144  $1,503,280
Building Operations & Maint. $1,423,850 $098,473  $1.863,874  $1,862,448  §$1,953,016 _ $1,889,923
Subfotal $5,225,979  $3,408,871 $5,844,397  $5,821,794  $5,947,.345  $5,821,967
Finance
Adminisfration $205,112 $229,345 $364,065 $375,269 $366,216 $394,616
Accounfing $700,440 $441,323 $743,710 $752,113 $756,810 $762,564
Treasury/Utility Billing $288,523 $171,679 $317,994 $279,630 $317,5670 $311,0566
Sales Tax $527,313 $345,536 $549,943 $5858,677 $550,143 $559,280
Subtotal $1,811,388  $1,187.883  $1,975,712 51,965,689 $1,090,739  $2,027,516
Police
Administration $673,618 $480,311 $802,857 $749,788 $816,567 $758,640
Specialized Services 48,304,547 $5,241,549  $8,821,345  $8,177,618 $8,915,734  $8,673,083
Patrol, Traffic & Spec Ops $11,073,484  $6,968,984 $11,505514 $11,147,750 $11,745,841 $11,375,106
Subfotal $20,051,649 $12,600,844 $21,129,716 $20,075,156 $21,478,142  $20,806,919
Fire
Emergency Services $11,426,641 $7,129460 $11.745224 $11422.246 $12,142,043 $11,847,237
Subftotal $11,426,541 $7,129460 $11,745,224 $11,422246 §$12,142,043 §11,847,237
Subtotal Fublic Safety $31,478,180 $19,820,304 $32,874,940 $31,497,402 ' $33,620,185 $32,654,156
Community Development
Administration $585,528 $357,481 $605,573 $582,744 $619,772 $615,780
Pianning $940,315 $5566,282  $1,003,377 $913,431 $1,100498  $1,062,405
Building $1,361,046 $775,732  $1,307,207  $1,203,354  $1,314,335  $1,172,992
Engineering $1,435,212 $867,231 $1,418,193  $1,428,787  $1,443,029 $1,422.443.
Subfotal $4,322,101 $2,556,726  $4,334,350  $4,128,316  $4,478,534 $4,273,620
Public Works & Utilities
Strest Maintenance $7.204,926  $3,958,131 $7,523,153  $7,303,844  $7,805445  $7,798,534
Subtofal $7,204,926  $3,958,131 $7,523,163  $7,393,844 37,895,445  $7,798,534
Parks, Recreation and Libraries
Administration $810,854 $489,131 $832,130 $832,768 $851,967 $841,816
Park Services $4,065,252 $2,869,696  $5,067,723 4,762,211 $4,815,821 $4,535,000
Library Services $2,679,834  $1,751,811 $2,805,344  $2,777,585 $2,832,866  $2,817,284
Standley Lake $407,909 $260,273 $448,500 $415,272 $457,000 $448,000
Design Development $422 654 $313,297 $485,932 $494,571 $492.101 $433,070
Recreation Facilities $3,028,612 $2,288,287  $3,991,250  $3,747,630  $4,385,591 $4,329,265
Recreation Programs $2,083,862  $1,419,607  $2,221,807  $2,104,153 $2,251,063  $2,224 292
Subfotal $14,398,077  $0,392,102 $15,852,686 $15,134,190 $16,087,3090 $15,628,817
Subtotal Opsrating 388,423,647 $54,160,990 $92,508,437 $89,739,578 $97,246,652 $93,885 458




2008

2009 Actual

2009

2008

2010

2010

Activity Actuals (91/08) Revised Estimated Adopted REVISED
Transfer Payments
To General Fund Stabilization Reserve $0  $5,149,887  $5,149,887  $5,149.887 $0 $0
To Fleet Fund $172,000 50 $0 30 %0 . %0
To Propetty/Liability $733,508 $496,201 $744,302 $744 302 $744,302 $744,302
To Workers Compensation $715,089 $476,726 $715,089 $715,089 $715,089 $715,089
To WEDA $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $0 %0
To Capital Projects $3,886,482 $53,333 $80,000 $80,000 $88,000 $79,000

Subtofal $5,817,479  $6,376,147 $6,880,278  $8,880,278  $1,547,391 $1,538,391
Subftotal General Fund

{including fransfers) $04,241,026 $60,537,137 $99,387,713 396,628,856 $98,794,043 $085,423,849
Contingency %0 $0 $330,000 $330,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
TOTAL GENERAL FD EXP $94,241,026 $60,537,137 $99,727,715 $96,958,856 $99,794,043 $96,423,849
Less: CIP Transfers $3,006,482 $63,333 $80,000 $80,000 $88,000 $79,000
TOTAL GF OPERATING EXP $90,244,544 $60,483,804 $99,647,715 $96,878,856 $99,706,043 $96,344,848 |




UTILITY FUND REVENUES

2008

2009

2009 Actual

2009

2010

2010

Source Actuals Revised {9/108) Estimated Adopted REVISED®
WATER REVENUES
Contractor's License $92,680 $75,000 $65,100 $93,380 $75,000 $75,000
Interest Income $1,628,208 900,000 $589,368  $1,000,000 $800,000 $800,000
Miscellaneous [ncome $3,708,360 $300,000 $118,861 $350,000 $300,000 $300,000
Wafer Sales
Residential $15,500,307 $14,927,600 §$7,841,784 $12,204,092 $15,438,500 $15,438,500
Commercial $6,265,413 $6,420,000 $2,793,385  $4,646,430  $5,638,000 $6,638,000
Wholesale-Fedsral Heights $1,475,605 $1,650,700 $810,468  $1,383,085 $1,597,000 $1,597,000
Wholesale-Brighton $0 30 %0 %0 $0  $1,373,561
Water Reclamation $1,376,382 $1,353,070 $654,063 . $992,371  $1,526,000  $1,526,900
Meter Service Fee $2,672,734 $2705,000 $1,822,505  $2,752,916  $2,785,500 $2,786,500
Total $27,380,441  $26,956,370 $13931,205 $21,975,894 $27,886,900 $29,360,461
Biosolids Farm $194,263 $125,000 $43,078 $58,279 $125,000 $125,000
Water Tap Fees -
Residential $1,646,270 $2,862,000 $476,417 $600,000  $3,000,600  $1,000,000
Commercial $5,464,789 $2,777,000 $1,141,200  $1,625,000  $2,860,000 $1,600,000
Total 37,111,059 $5,739,000 $1,617,617  $2225000 $5860,000 $2,600,000
Other Financing Sources/Bond 30 $0 %0 30 30 $28,300,000
Total Water Revenue $40,015,111  $34,095,370 $16,365,230 $25,705,563 $35,146,900 $61,560,461
WASTEWATER REVENUES
Interest Income $480,920 $700,000 $198,083 $308,466 $650,000 $650,000
Miscellaneous $765,531 $10,000 $4,088 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Wastewater Sales
Residential $8,897,334 $9,558,000 $6,023,628  $8,900,000 $10,006,777 $10,008,777
Commercial $2,134,164 $2,160,000 $71,431,150  $2,100,000 $2,233,200 $2,233,200
Total $11,031,498  $11,718,000  §7,454,778 §11,000,000 $12,239,977 §12,239,977
Wastewater Tap Fees
Residantial $414,085 $710,000 $82,886 $90,000 $719,230 $168,061
Commercial $2,075,064 $671,000 $286,911 $350,000 $688,000 $425,000
Tofal $2,489,149 $1,281,000 $369,797 $440000 $1,307,230 $593,061
Total Wastewaler Revenue $14,767,098 $13,709,000 $B,026,746 $11,758466 $14,207,207 $13,493,038
Total WANW Revenue, $45,182,001 $40,784,370 $22,404,562 $34,799,029 546,689,107 571,860,438
excluding tap fees : -55,985,341
Water Tap Fee Income $7,111,059 $5,739,000 1,617,617 $2,225000 $5,860,000 $2,600,000
Wastewater Tap Fee Incoma $2,489,145 $1,281,000 $369,797 $440,000  $1,307,230 $693,061
Tap Fees Tofal $9,600,208 $7,020,000 §1,087,414  $2,665000 §7,167,230 $3,193,061




2008 2009 2009 Actual 2009 2010 2010

Source Actuals Revised {911108) Estimated Adopted REVISED
Carryover Water $1,616,781 $4,158,733 4,158,733 " %$4,158,733 $0 %0
Carryover Wastewater $1,015,536 $737,037 $737,037 $737,037 $0 . %0

Carryover Total $2,632317 $4,895,770  $4,895,770 54,895,770 0 $0
Trsfr-Cap Proj Reserve to WFd $14,712,770  $10,859,076 $7,702,384 $18,248,272 $1,435,842 %0
Trsir-Cap Proj Reserve to WW Fd $1,272,299 $3,535,748  $3,011,949 $3,535,748 50 $0

Capital Project Reserve Total $15,085,069 §$14,394,824 $10,714,333 $21,785,020 $1,435,842 30

Total Water/Wastewater Revenue $73,399,505  $67,094,964 $40,002,079 $64,144,819 $55,292,179 $75,053,499

STORMWATER DRAINAGE REVENUES
Stormwater Fee $2,006 451 $1,900,000 $1,332,555 $1,094610  $1,950,000 $2,000,000

Total $2,006,451 £1,900,000 §1,332,555 $1,994,610 §1,950,000 $2,000,000
Interest Income $92,348 %0 $53,885 %$79,130 %0 $80,000
Miscellaneous $6,205 $0 %1,488 $1,500 $0 50
Carryover Stormwater $258,636 $298,413 $298,413 5298413 $0 50
Tofal Stormwater Revenue $2,363,640 $2,198,413 $1,686,341 $2,373,653  $1,950,000 $2,080,000

TOTAL Utility Funds Available $75,763,235 $69,293,377 $41,688,420 $66,518,472 $67,242,179 $77,133,499




UTILITY FUND EXPENDITURES

2008

2009 Actual

2009

2009

2010

2010

Activity Actuals (9/1/09) Revised Estimated Adopted REVISED
Water Department Expenses
Finance
Utllity Billing $597,847 $408,394 $671,815 $668,866 $704,061 $705,372
Subtotal $597,847 $408,304 $671,815 $668,866 $704,061 $705,372
Parks; Recreafion & Libraries
Standley Lake $49,160 $63,671 $157,226 $135,931 $146,340 $147,979
Subfotal $49,160 $63,671 $157,226 $135,931 $146,340 $147,979
Information Technology $2,484.341 $1872,939 $2,808,228 $2,812,855 $2,801,004 - $2,821,585
Public Works & Utllities
Administration $250,092 $150,469 $287,428 $276,505 $2890,614 $344,279
Capital Projecis & Budget $674,738 $452 826 - $805,372 $721,462 $815,088 $0
Utilities Planning and Engineering™* $7.059,417 $4,905,879 §$7,997,419 $7,958,147 $8,152,777 $3,187,178
Utility Operations™* $4.015,525 $2,430,975 $4,749,211  $4,510,231  $4,660,997 $10,270,167
Subfofal $11,990,772  $8,031,149 $13,839,430 $13,466,345 $13,808,456 $13,801,624
Central Charges $8,132,431 $3,118,938 $6,834,090  $6,260,204 $8,192,681 $7,368,526
Subtotal Water Operafing $23263,551 $13,205,001 $24,310,789 $23,344,201 $25,752,542 $24,845,096
Transfer Paymenis :
To General Fund $1,625,920 $1,107,793  $1,661,690 $1,661,690 $1,698,247 §1,608,247
To Wiility Capital Reserve Fund $2,712,160 $3,777,996 $3,777,996 $3,777,996 30 $0
To Property/Liability Fund $319,028 $215,021 $322,632 $322,532 $322,632 $322,532
To Workers Compensation Fund $122,586 $81,724 $122,5868 $122,586 $122,586 $122,586
To GCIF 30 $126,083 $126,083 $126,083 $0 $0
Subtotal $4,779,694  $5,308,617 $6,010,887 $6,010,887 . $2,143,365  $2,143,365
WATER TOTAL EXPENSES $28,043,245 $18,603,708 $30,321,676 $29,355,088 $27,895,907 326,988,461
Wastewater Department Expenses
Public Works & Utilities .
Utilities Planning and Engineering™ $4 840,560 $4,460,901 $7,113,858  $4,747,143 $5432,374 $359,226
Utility Operations™ $1,703,739 $682,080 $1.467,979 $1,463,305 $1,574,957 $5,971,083
Subfotal $6,544,200  $5,142,981 $8,681,837 §6,210,448 $7,007,331 $6,33Q,309
Ceniral Charges $13,945,306 $883,922 $1,950,659 $1,930,728  $2,021,061 $1,983,914
Subtotal Wastewater Operating $20480,605 $6,026903 $i0,532,496 §$8,141,176  $8,028,392  $8,314,223
2008 2009 Actual 2009 2008 2010 2010
Activity Actuals {8/1/08) Revised Esfimated Adopted REVISED
Transfer Payments
To General Fund $914,580 $623,134 $934,701 $934,701 $955,264 $955,264
To Utility Capital Reserve Fund $388,068 $730,138 $730,139 $730,139 $0 $0
To Property/Liability Fund $170,245 $115,781 $173,671 $173,671 $173,671 $173,671
To Workers Compeansation Fund $183,880 $122,587 $183,880 $183,880 $183,880 $183,880
To GCIF : %0 $6,898 $6,808 $6,898 $0 $0
Subtotal $1,656,773 $1,598,53% $2,029,289 $2,029,289 $1,312,815 $1,312,815
WASTEWATER TOTAL EXPENSES 300 146,378 $7,625442 $12,561,7856 $10,170465 $10,341,207  $8,627,038

9




2008 2009 Actual 2009 2008 2010 201D
Activity Actuals (9/1/08) Revised Estimated Adopted REVISED

Stormwater Department Expenses
General Services

Environmental Services $67,926 $38,716 $92,000 $89,500 $92,0600 $92,000
Subtotal $67,926 $38,716 $92,000 $89,900 $92,000 $92,000

Community Development

Engineering $110,605 $80,659 $140,000 $110,410 $147,000 $147,000
Subfotal $110,605 $60,659 $140,000 $110,410 $147,000 $147,000

Public Works & Utilities

Strest ] $314,973 $174,683 $396,000 $396,000 $291,000 $291,000
Subfotal $314,973 $174,683 $396,000 $396,000 $291,000 $291,000

Parks, Recreation & Libraries

Park Services $102,030 $55.407 ' $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000
Subtotal $192,930 $55,407 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000

Subfotal Stormmwater Qperating $686,434 $329,465 $828,0GD $796,310 . $730,000 $730,000

Capital Improvements .
Water/Wastewater Capital lmprovements $24,082.640  $8,547,801 $24 546,000 $24,546,000 $12,352,000 $38,438,000

Stormwater Capital Improvements $1,788,487 $110,604 $1,072,000  $1,072,000 $1,220,000  $1,350,000
Total Capital Improvemenis® : $25871,127 $8,958,405 $25,618,000 $25,61 8,000 $13,572,000 $39,788,000
TOTAL UTILITY ENT. FUNDEXP. ___ _ $76,747,184 335,517 65,939,863 $52,539,114 $77,133,499

* Pue to the nature of capital projects crossing fiscal years, the 2008 Actual Cap xpenditures include funds appropriated in prior
years but reflect actual expenditures January 1 to September 1, 2008.

* Egr 2010, Public Works and Utilities is proposing a reorganization of Depariment cperations. 2610 Revised figures represent this rearganization.
2010 Revised figures for Uiilities Planning and Engineering include budgets for Water Resources and Treatment, Capital Projects and Waslewater
Quality. 2010 revised figures for Utitity Operations include budgets for Fleld Operations, along with Water and Wastewater Plants. 2008 and 2009
figures reflect the existing Department structure where Capital Projects and Budget is still a separate division. 2008 and 2009 figures for Ulilities
Planning and Engineering include budgets for Water Resources and Treatment, along with Water and Wastewater Plants. 2008 and 2009 figures

for Utility Operations include budgets for Field Operations.

10



GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVENMENT FUND REVENUES

2008

2009 -

~*5008 Actuzal

2009

2010

2010

© 10 Revf

Source Acluals Reavised [9!1__@9) Estimated Adopted REVISED 08 Est
General Capital Inprovements
CIP Interest Income : $2,649,816 $800,284 1,277,163 $1,250,000 $850,000 $850,000 -0.32
ADCO Road Tax $2,800,229 $1,150,000 $563,621 $1,150,0C00 1,171,000 $1,171,000 1.8%
Cash-in Lieu Future Capital $23,600 $20,000 $22,000 $20,000 $200,000 540,000 100.0%
Development Assessment Pmnts $40,886 $40,000 $41,811 $60,000 $200,000 $60,000 0.0%
Sale of Assets S0 50 %0 g0 30 %0 N/A
Miscellaneous Income $2,658,161 $438,427 $300,727 $308,036 $470,000 $341,000 10.7%
Federal Grants $1,228,179 50 0 $0 30 50 N/A
State Grants $70,266 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 NIA
Qther Grants $0 30 $3,500 $0 50 $0 N/A
Transfer From Genaral Fund 54,341,482 $0 30 %0 $0 $0 N/A
Transfer From Sales & Use Tax 1,878,778 $0 30 $0 $1,500,600 0 NfA
Transfer From WEDA $0 50 $70,000 570,000 g0 $0 NfA
Transfer From Debt Service $0 30 50 50 $0 $0 N/A
Carryaver $2,819,221 $4,977,160 $4,977,160 $4,977,160 $0 $2,771,000 -44.3%
Total General Capital Imp (non-park) $18,600,978  $7,425881  $7,255,972 $7,835,198 84,391,000 $5,233,000 -33.2%
Park Capital Improvements
Park Development Fees $187,345 $100,000 $37,243 $60,0C0 $1C0,000 $75.000 25.0%
Accommedations Tax $1,6056,887 $1,212,000 $781,876 $1,212,000 $1,236,000 $1,224,000 1.0%
Cash-in Lieu Parks 50 $100,000 30 $20,000 $97,000 $50,000  150.0%
Transfer From Water Fund $0 $126,083 $126,083 $126,083 50 %0 NIA
Transfer From Wastewater Fund $0 $6,898 £6,898 $6,898 %0 $0 NIA
Transfer From POST Fund $709,000 $343,000 $228,667 $343,000 $472,000 $172,000 -49.9%
Transfer From Conservation Trust Fd $625,000 $0 50 30 $0 b N/A
Transfer From General Fd $155,000 $80,000 $53,333 $80,000 $88,000 $79,000 -1.3%
Adco Open Space - City Share $411,400 $309,000 '$221,100 $400,000 $315,000 $403,000 0.8%
Jeffco Open Space - City Share $1,063,473 $1,214,000 $697,537 $1,214,000 $1,220,000 $1,230,000 1.3%
Carryover $0 5954 427 $954 427 $054,427 &0 $0 NfA
Subfotal Park GCIF Revenues $4,757,205  $4,445408  $3,107,164 $4,416,408 $3,528,000 $3,233,000 -26.8%
Conservation Trust Fund $812,295 $625,000 $376,607 $625,000 $625,000 $625,000 0.0%
Total Park Capital Imp . 85,569,500 $5,070,408 $3,483,771 $5,041,408 $4,153,000 83,858,000 -23.5%
TOTAL GCIF REVENUES 3.24,170,4‘18 $12,496,289 $10,739,7&?ﬁ _$12,876,604 $8,544,000 $9,091,000 -29.4%

11




) 'SALES AND USE TAX FUND REVENUES

008 200% 2009 Actuat 2009 2040 2010 10 Rev/
Source N Actuals Revised {9/1109) Estimated Adopied REVISED 09 Est
Sales Tax
Returns Go1170.106 51412033 $33,4020B1 __ $50.837,361  $56.548417 §50,702.402 -0.5%
Audit §791,403 $781,601 $364,255 $823,800 $707,233 $837,876  1.7%
Refunds -$110,044 -$91,000 -$34,980 -$91,000 -$91,000 -$91,000___0.0%
Audit Retums -$3,845 57,500 5235 -$7,500 $7,500 -$7,500 . 0.0%
Total 7856670 65,005.134  §33737,12f  $69,563,161  $O7,247,150 . §51A441778  -0.2%
Use Tax
Returns $2,082.502 ___ $1,899,375 $1,795,247 $2,386,002 $2,860,135 $2,407,582__ 0.9%
Building $2,369,870 $1,286,034 $714,807 $1,533,916 $2,896,408 §2,120,741 _ 38.3%
Auto $5,237,771 $3,220,101 §2,558.857 $4,033,08 $5,807,540 54,114,076 2.0%
Audit $1,201,848 §829,557__ $1,198,967 $970,018 $846,148 $982,000 _ 1.2%
Refunds -$62,179 -$123,831 -§37,225 -$123,831 -$124,020 -$100,000 -19.2%
Collegtion Fees -$261,958 5287 502 -$128,076 -$201,654 -$290,377 -$206,704 __2.0%
Tofal 11,547,654 $6,833,734 $6,102,577 $8,697,535  $11,995,832 $9,316,605  8.4%
Total Sales & Use Tax 03404473 §05.026068 _ 500,803698  $60,160,696  $60242.082 . $60.760473 1.0%
Interest Income $564,158 $230,000 $69,945 $260,000 $245,000 $235,000 -9.6%
Total SE3056,631 950,156,868 | $39,903,643 00,420,696 869,487,982 860,995,473  1.0%
Carryover $1,238917 __ $2.357,889 52,357,889 $2,357,889 $0 $680,000 -71.2%
Total Funds Available TSR TR BT TeT i 381,532 $62,178,5685 _ $69,487,98 "$61,675,473_1.8%

NOTE: In November 2003, Westminster voters approved a 0.6% sales a
was implemented in January 2004 and the revenus collections are uiilized

departments). The revenus collections are included in the figures above,

12

nd use tax increase for the purpose of enhancing public safety. The public safety tax
for public safety purposes (primarity Police and Fira operations pius soms support




PARKS, OPEN SPACE AND TRAILS (POST) FUND REVENUES

2008 2009 2009 Actual 2009 2010 2010 10 Rev/
Source Actuals Revised (9/1/09) Estimated Adopted REVISED 09 Est
Sales Tax
Returns $4,227,258 $4,102,857 $2,785,908 $4,222,667 $4,443,090 $4,286,007  1.5%
Audit $54,720 $30,000 325,281 $55,267 $30,000 $40,000 -27.6%
Refunds -$7,695 -$5,500 -$2,444 -$6,250 -$5,500  -$5,500 -12.0%
Total $4,274,283 $4,127,357 $2,808,745 $4,271,684 $4,467,590 $4,320,607 1.1 %
Use Tax ] )
Returns $208,002° $154,784  $124,791 $160,000 $210,928 . $162,000 1.3%
Building $168,458 $243,015 $50,610 $70,000 . $250,306 " $72,000  2.9%
Auto $363,524 $419,190  $177,596 $272,643 $431,766 | $273,000  0.1%
Audit $89,660 $55,000 $83,213 571,728 $55,000 © $57,000 -20.5%
Refunds -$5,906 -$5,000 -$2,593 -$5,000 -$5,000 -$5,000  0.0%
Collection Fees -$18,181 -$20,960 -$8,880 -$13,632 -$21,588 -$13,660 0.1%
Total $806,457 $846,029  $424,737 $5585,739 $921,412 ~ $545,350 -1.9%
Total Sales & Use Tax $5,080,740 $4,973,386 $3,233,482 54,827,423 $5,389,002 $4,865,857 0.8%
Interest Income $570,298 $31,000 $41,799 $50,000 $37,000 $55,000 10.0%
“Total $5.651,039 $5,004,386 $3,275281 $4,877,423 $5,426,002 $4,920,857 0.9%
Miscelianeous $151,295 $80,000 34,621 $65,000 $80,000 - $75,477 16.1%
Intergovernmental S0 $0 50 $0 $0 50 N/A
Rentals $43,995 $8,832 $7,654 $8,500 $8,832 - 58,500 0.0%
Transfer from GCIF $150,000 $180,000 30 $180,000 $209,000 . $209,000 16.1%
Carryover $0 $0 S0 - %0 $0 $0 N/A
:f’l:otal Funds Available $5,996,329 $5,273,218 $3,287,556 $5,130,923 $5,723,834  $5,21 3,834 1.6%

13




GOLF COURSE FUND REVENUES

- 2008 000 2008 Actual 2009 610 2010 16 Rev/
Source Agtuals Revised ) (9/4/08) Estimated Adopted 4' REVISED 09 Est
Golf Course Revenues :

Green Fees $1,056,002  $2,093,767 $1,419,017  $1,789,227 $2 146,111 $1,885,000 5.4%
Cart Rental $479,320 $525,825 $315,771 $402,822 "§£538,971 ° $440,000 9.2%
Driving Range $104,649 $204,000 $146,703 $175,913 $206,350 $188,000 6.9%
Pro Shop Retall $312,326 $347,000 $195,272 $231,376 $349,025 $300,000 29.7%
Junior Golf $7,090 $7,450- $4,925 $7,000 $7550 .  $7.800  11.4%
l.esson Fees §$27,565 $21,000 $19,776 $25,000 $21,230 - $24,500 -2.0%
Miscellaneous $56,184 $51,500 $51,693 $50,500 $51,500 . $40,319 -20.2%
Rentals $20,338 $19,600 $12,560 $18,600 $19,600 ' $19,100 2.7%
Concessions $66,387 $66,000 $55,450 $66,000 $66,000 $66,000 0.0%

Subfotal $3,119,861 $3,336,142 $2.221167 $2, 766,438 $3,406,337 $2,970,719 7.4%
Note Proceeds 50 $439,746 $430,746 $439,746 $0 $0 -100.0%
Transfer Payments

From Safes & Use Fund $285,000 $285,000 $190,000 $285,000 $285,000 $405,000 42.1%
From POST Fund $182,150 $182,272 $121,514 $182,272 $182,591 $277,591 52.3%
From General Capital Improvement F $39,971 $46,058 $46,058 $46,058 : 50 $122,000 N/A

Subfotal $607,121 $613,330 $357,672 $5613,330 $467,591 . $804,591 56.7%

Total Funds Available $3.626,082 94,289,218 $3,018,485 $3,719,514 _$3,873,028 $3,775310  1.5%

NOTE: The note proceeds in 2009 reflect lease financing proceeds utitized for the purchase of golf maintenance aquipment

autherized In June 2009. They fund ihe leasefpurchase and financing costs of the new golf course mai

-that replace an aging fleat of equipment.

14

ntenance fleet




MISCELLANEOUS FUNDS EXPENDITURES

2008 2009 Actual 2009 2009 - -2010 2010

Activity Actuals (9/1709) Revised Estimated Adopted REVISED
Sales & Use Tax $67,446,581 $43,579,216 $61,516,767 $61,516,757 $69,487,982 $61,675,473
POST Sales & Use Tax $5,666,181' $2,041,546 $5,273,218 $1,235,221 $5,723,834 $5,213,834
Conservation Trust $625,000 50 $625,000 $625,000 $625,000 $625,0C0
General Capital Outlay Replacement | $1,120,878 $1,085,465 $1,065,465 $1,066,465 £1,113,125 $1,125,375
Debt Service $8,004,340 $1,821,431 - $8,033,481 $6,033,461 7,711,205 $7.711,905
Golf Course Enterprise $4,120,615 $2,570,130 $4,243,1569 $3,526,578 $3,873,928 $3,775,310
Flest Maintenance $2,410,449 $1,530,134 $2,608,126 £2,478,130 $2,868,811 $2,203,692

Property & LiabilityNJorkers Comp $2,382,351 $1,362,254 $2,262,060 $2,188,302 $2,262,060 $2,262,060 -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $01,776,295 $54,670,176 $85,627,246 %80,668,914 $93,666,645 484,682,549
_ MISCELLANEOUS RESERVE FUND BALANCES

2010 Origina) 2010 Revised

2009 Revised Estimated Ending  Estimated Endiag

2008 Ending 2008 Gash  Estimated Ending 2009 Estimated  Balance (Original ~ Balonce (Revised

Reserves Cash Balance Balance - Actuals  Balance (9/1/08)  Batance (Budget}  Ending Balance Budget) Budget)
General Reserve : $9,208,258 $10,192,189 $9,784,633  $10,192,182 $10,127,005  $10,512,088
Geaneral Fund Stabilization Reserve %0 $5,140,887 . $5,149,887 $5,149,887 $0 $5,191,134
Utility Rate Stabilization Reserve $11,502,054 $11,832,063 $11,617,793 $7,133,600 $11,920,015 $7,312,339
Utility Capital Project Reserve $24,283,771 $18,669,918 $38,958,638 40,063,636 $27,617,087 $9,290,125
TOTAL RESERVES $45,705,083 $45,844,057 $65,411,851 $31,538,612 $49,665,077 $32,305,686

15




2010 Human Services Board
Fund Recommendations

2009 2010 2010
Agency Award Request Recommended
Access Housing $3,000 55,000 $3,500
Adams County Housing Authority $11,000 $20,000 $11,400
Alternatives to Family Violence $11,000 $20,000 $11,500 -
Arvada Community Food Bank $1,000 $2,500 51,500
Audio Information Network $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
CASA of Adams County $2,000 $3,500 $2,500
CASA of Jefferson & Gilpin Counties $1,000 $500 $500
Catholic Charities of Denver $5,000 . N/A N/A
Children’s Qutreach Project $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
Clinica Campesina Family Health Services, Inc. $12,000 $20,000 $12,500
Colorado Homeless Families $11,000 $20,000 $14,400
Colorado Rural Housing Development Corp. $1,000 $5,000 $1,500
Commerce City Community Health Services $15,000 $20,000 $15,000
Community of Faith United - New 2010 NIA $3,000 $1,000
Community Reach Center $12,000 $15,000 $12,000
Denver Hospice - Returning 2010 N/A $7,000 $4,500
Family Tree Foundation, Inc. $10,000 $6,700 $6,700
FACES (Family, Advocacy, Care, Education, Support} $2,000 $3,000 $2,500
Food Bank of the Rockies $3,500 $6,000 $4.000
Growing Home - Returning 2010 N/A $12,000 $8,000
Have a Heart Project . 34,500 $12,000 $5,000
Hope House Inc.- New 2010 N/A $3,000 NIA
Inter-Church ARMS $4.500 $5,000 $5,000
Jefferson Center for Menta! Health $7,000 $16,000 $7,500
Kempe Foundation - Returning 2010 N/A $2,000 $1,000
Platte Valley/North Mefro CAC $2,000 $5,000 $2,500
Project Angel Heart _ $2,000 $14,000 $2,500
RAAP ! $2,000 $2,000 $2.,000
Ralston House $4,000 $5,000 $4.500
SANE/St. Anthony Health Foundation - Returning 2010 NIA $5,000 $2,000
Santa Claus Workshop - Returning 2010 NIA $3,000 N/A
Senior Hub $14,000 N/A N/A
Seniors Resource Center $1,000 $5,000 $1,6500
Woestminster Area CAAT $500 $5,000 $500
Westminster FISH, Inc. $5,000 $6,500 $5,500
Wilderness on Wheels $1,500 $1,500 $1,000
Yellow Ribbon Suicide Prevention Program $500 $2,500 $500
TOTAL $154,000 $266,700 $156,000

Bold = New or Returning Agency Interviewed for 2010 HSB Funds
N/A = Agency not funded by HSB during this calendar year

16




A

WESTMINSTER

2010 PROPOSED AMENDED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Capltal Improvements

New Traffic Signals/Speed Control Devices

New Development Participation (Originally $200,000}

Community Development Project Manager (Originally $65,000)

Geographic Information System (GIS) Upgrades

Arterial Roadway Grinding/Resurfacing

Sheridan Boulevard (westsidetil 98" to 104™ Avenues) (Originally $25,000)

Lowell Boulevard (120™ to 124™ Avenues) *

City Facilities Parking Lot Maintenance Program

South Westminster Revifalization Project

Building Operations and Maintenance Major Maintenance

Small Business Assistance Program

Open Space Land Purchase Reimbursement

Major Software Upgrades

IP PBX Phone System Upgrade

South Westminster Transit Oriented Development

Westminster Center Transit Oriented Development

Railroad Crossing Surface Replacement Program

Bridge/Pedestrian Railing Repainting Project

City Park Recreation Center Concrete Replacement

Shoenberg Farm Restoration (NEW for 2010)

Transfer to General Fund (NEW for 2019)
Adopted 2010 General Capital Improvements Total
PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 General Capital Improvements Total

Public Safety Capital Improvements
Firefighting Simulator/Burn Building
Station Alarm Notification '
Fire EMS Field Reporting
Public Safety Facilities’ Maintenance (BO&M)
Major Software Upgrades
TP PBX Phone System Upgrade
PSC Fire Apparatus Parking Pad Concrete Replacement
Adopted 2010 Public Safety Capital Improvements Total
PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 Public Safety Capital Improvements Total

Park Capital Improvementis

Community Enhancement Program (Originally $1,236,600)
Greenbelt and Drainage Improvements

Trail Development (Originally $125,000)

Landscape Architect II/Project Manager

City Park Phase IV (Originally $122,000)

Recreation Facilities Improvements (Originally $300,000)
Park Maintenance (JCOS)

Adams County Open Space Land Acquisition

Park Renovation Program (Originally $650,000)

Golf Course Improvements (Originally $50,000)

Standley Lake Regional Parks Tmprovements (Originally $88,000)

17

$120,000
$40,000
$74,000
$75,000
$650,000
$0
$274,000
$115,000
$201,000
$550,000
$50,000
$209,000
$74,000
$76,000
$100,000
$650,000
$26,000
$65,000
$110,000
$18,000
$1.000.000
$3,635,000
$4,477,000

$127,000
$131,000
$150,000
$150,000
$100,000

$60,000

$38.000
$756,000
$756,000

$1,224,000
$50,000
$80,000
$65,000
$0
$228,000
$482,000
$155,000
$493,000
$0
$79,000




PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Recreation Facilities Major Maintepance (BO&M)
City Park Playground and Shelter at Christopher Balifields (NEW for 2010)
Transfer to The Heritage Golf Course

Adopted 2010 Park Capital Improvements Total

PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 Park Capital Improvements Total

Adopted 2010 GENERAL FUND Total
PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 GENERAL FUND Total

204.0 Utility Fund Capital Improvement Projects
Wastewater Capital Improvements
Inflow & Infiltration Study for Sewer Collection System
PACP Sanitary Sewer Line Trenchless Rehabilitation
PACP Sewer Line Open-Cut Replacement
Lift Station Improvemenis
1P PBX Phone System Upgrades
ERP/CMOM/Master Plan Updates :
Adopted 2010 Wastewater Capital Improvements Total
PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 Wastewater Capital Tmprovements Total

Water Capital Improvements

Wattenberg Gravel Lakes Stoxage (Originally $510,000)

Reclaimed Water Treatment Plant Expansion (Originally $14,186,000)
Major Software Upgrades

Water Meter and Transponder Replacement Program

Open-cut Waterline Replacements (Originally $2,500,000)

Water Pressure Zone Improvements (Originally $4,050,000}

IP PBX Phone Systems Upgrade

Reclaimed System Improvements

" Pump Station Improvements

Northwest Treatment Facility (NWTF) Membyrane Expansion (NEW for 2010)

Comprehensive Water Supply Plan — Water Supply Development (NEW for 2010)

Debt Issuance Costs/Capitalized Interest
Adopted 2010 Water Capital Improvements Total
PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 Water Capital Improvements Total
* Debt financed project

Stormwater Capital Improvements
Miscellaneous Storm Drainage Improvements (Originally $155,000)
City Park Channel Improvements (Lowell to Big Dry Creek) '
Little Dry Creek (Lowell to Federal)
Adopted 2010 Stormwater Capital Improvements Total
PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 Stormwater Capital Improvements

Adopted 2010 UTILITY FUND Total
PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 UTILITY FUND Total

ADOPTED 2010 CIP GRAND TOTAL
PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 CIP GRAND TOTAL

18

$830,000.
$50,000
$122.000
$4,153,000
$3,858,000

$8,544,000
$9,091,000

$250,000
$1,250,000
$1,500,000
$600,000
$16,000
$250.,000
$3.866,000
$3,866,000

$0
$6,796,000%
$45,000
$250,000
$1,500,000%
$3,500,000%
$16,000
$890,000
$225,000
$3,000,000%
$15,750,000
$2,600,000
$22,672,000
$34,572,000

$285,000
$200,000
$865,000
$1,220,000
$1,350,000

$27,758,000
$39,788,000

$36,302,000
$48,879,000




A

WESTMINSTER
2010 CAPITAL PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

General Fund Capital Improvement Projects
General Capital Improvements:

Nesw Traffic Signal and Speed Control Devices Adopted 2010 = $120,000

This project provides funding for traffic signal installations and speed control devices. As traffic volumes
increase on streets that intersect the City’s arterial roadways, those intersections may qualify for the
installation of a traffic signal. Citizens in neighbothoods with heavy fraffic flow frequently make these
requests. This level of funding along with previously appropriated (and unencumbered) funds that
currently reside in the New Traffic Signals project will help address future traffic signal or speed confrol
device needs. The average estimated cost for full signalization of a four-legged intersection is $190,000.

New Development Participation Adopted 2010 = $200,000

Proposed 2019 = $40,000
This project provides funding for the City’s share of certain public improvements installed by private
developers. For 2009, the only known participation payment required by the City will be a relatively
minor amount due to McStain Homes for the completion of 98™ Avenue improvements between Sheridan
Boulevard and Westminster Boulevard. In 2009 or 2010, City participation will be due to the developer
of the Erickson Retirement Community for a portion of their improvements to 128" Avenue between 1-25 -
and Huron Street, The proposed reduction is due fo revised revenue prajections. No major projects are
planned for the remaining funds in 2010.

. Community Development Project Manager Adopted 2010 = $65,000
‘ : Proposed 2010 = $74,000
This project funds a 1.0 FTE Engineer that is indexed to construction activity. Roadway and bridge
construction activity remains well above the benchmarks that were established by City Council in 1994.
Since that time, the project management responsibilities associated with the Stormwater Utility have also
been added to the workload of the Department. The City has enjoyed great success and cost-savings on
many projects of the past 12 years by providing sufficient personnel to allow the Department's engineers
to take an active "hands on" approach to project management. These additional funds will allow the
promotion of this position to Senior Engineer effective 1/1/10. '

Geographic Information System (GIS) Upgrades Adopted 2010 = $75,000
This ongoing project provides funding for the continual enhancement of the City's geographic information
system (GIS). Specific enhancements planned for 2010 include the regularly scheduled two-year update
of the City's aerial photography, programming related to the GIS intranet site, external GIS website
development, training and miscellaneous hardware.

Avrterial Roadway Grinding/Resurfacing Adopted 2010 = $650,000
This ongoing project provides funding for one or more arterial roadways per year for resurfacing the
existing pavement for a smoother ride, elimination of rufs, and resealing of the surface of the roadway.
Improvements to the existing pavement on major arterials will extend the life of the pavement and offset
the high cost of repairs with a cost savings being realized over time, due to the elimination of rutting and
weak areas. The asphalt mix design to be used is highly resistant to rutting and traffic loads. In 2009,
work is for 112" Avenue from Westminster Boulevard to Federal Boulevard. In 2010, projects are for
88" Avenue from Harlan Street to Wadsworth Parkway and for 92° Avenue from Harlan Street to
Wadsworth Parkway.

19




PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM — PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

Sheridan Boulevard (west side, 98® to 104 Avenues) Adopted 2010 = $25,000

: Proposed 2010 =30
This project includes the widening of Sheridan Boulevard between 98" Avenue and 100" Avenue on the
west side of the road. This project would also include re-striping between 08™ Avenue and 104" Avenue.
This widening and re-striping will improve traffic flow on Sheridan Boulevard by providing three south-
bound through lanes from 104%™ Avenue to US 36. The total project is estimated to cost $315,000, The
funds in 2010 will allow the City to commence design and engineering work. The remaining funding is in
2011, revennes permitting. Staff is proposing fo eliminate funds for this project in 2010 to provide
funds for proposed new projects at Shoenberg Farmn and for the promotion (0 Senior Engineer for the
Communiiy Development Project Manager. Staff is recommending $18,000 for Shoenberg Farm and
$9,000 for the Community Developiment Project Manager. Staff is planning to request Sfunds for this
project for 2011 and will do so as part of the 2011/2012 Budge! development process next year.

Lovell Boulevard (120" to 124" Avenues) Adopted 2010 = $274,000

The project includes the widening of Lowell Boulevard between 120" Avenue and 124™ Avenue to a
four-lane arterial with auxiliary lanes and a raised landscape median. The City and County of Broomfield
is managing this project and Westminster would participate by funding 19% of the cost of the project,
since only a portion of one north-bound lane is within Westminster’s jurisdiction. This project is adjacent
to the Metzger Farm Open Space and will improve traffic flow at the 120" Avenue and Lowell Boulevard
intersection. The total project (Westminster’s share) is estimated at $1,096,000 to be funded 2011 through
2013, revenues permitting.

City Facilities Parking Lot Maintenance Program Adopted 2010 = $115,000
Annual confractual crackseal, resurfacing, seal coating and concrete replacement as requited at 86
municipal sites. Forty-six locations have pavement requiring regular maintenance and two courtyards
need annual maintenance. Rotation for asphalt pavements requires crack sealing every three years and
seal coating every six years. Funding assures timely preventive maintenance based on sound pavement
management practices. In 2009, seven locations are to receive seal coating, four crack sealing, and two
concrete maintenance work. In 2010, five locations are to receive seal coating, five crack sealing, and
two concrete maintenance work.

South Westminster Revitalization Project ' Adopied 2010 = $201,600
This project provides City funding assistance to numerous redevelopment and revitalization projects
tocated within multiple areas of the southern portion of the City. The funds can provide a readily available
local match to help leverage funding from oulside sources that help support revitalization efforts.
Potential projects could include the development of a restaurant incubator program, art installation, small
scale strestscape improvements, development plans and studies.

Building Operations & Maintenance Major Maintenance Adopted 2010 = $550,000
This on-going project is for the maintenance and repair of City facilities that are larger in scope than the
projects funded in the operating budget, such as carpet, roof, and glass/window replacement and floor
refinishing at various facilities. As noted in the 2009 Proposed Operating Priorities Staff Report, a now
1.0 FTE Facilities Project Coordinator is to be funded through this project to assist with facilities’ capital
improvement projects. Anticipated projects for 2009 include window replacement at City Hall, roof
replacement at the former animal shelter, roof overhang replacement at the former police facility
(Colorado Department of Corrections), and garage door/opener replacement at the Flect Maintenance
facility. In 2010, anticipated projects include boiler replacements at City Hall, heat pump replacement at
the former police facility (Colorado Department of Corrections), and rooftop HVAC unit replacements at
Municipal Coutt.

20




PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM — PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

Small Business Assistance Program Adopted 2010 = $50,000
This program was formerly the Business Facelift Program, which provides matching grant funds to
businesses and commercial property to improve building exteriors and/or site improvements in the south
Westminster area. Eligible improvements include paint, architectural enhancements, landscaping, and
signage. The program has been successful in encouraging smaller businesses and property owners to
spend a matching amount or substantially more of their own funds to improve- the appearance of their
property which in turn gradually improves the character of the neighborhood.  Staff recommends
changing the project title to reflect the City’s interest in looking at a greater variety of ways to help
support small businesses in the City of Westminster. Staff in Economic Development plans to refine and
expand the facade improvement program to better address the needs of small business throughout the City
with the expansion of the program to include other business assistance efforts.

Open Space Land Purchase Reimbursement ‘ Adopted 2010 = $209,000

This project is for the reimbursement of the Open Space Fund for rights-of-way acquired over several
open space properties purchased with open space sales tax funds totaling $854,000. The rights-of-way
were acquired prior to July 2004 and reimbursement was deferred until 2006-2011. A total of $250,000
has been appropriated by City Council in the 2007/2008 budget. The remaining $604,000 owed to the
Parks, Open Space, and Trails (POST) Fund is to be repaid in 2009 — 2011 revenues permitting.

Major Software Upgrades . Adopted 2010 = $74,000

This is an ongoing project funded through the General, Public Safety Tax, and Utility funds based on the
software application and its primary users. This project is for the recurring upgrade costs associated with
major software applications such as Microsoft, JD Edwards Financial Management System, and Justice
Systems Incorporated, The City of Westminster has made significant investiments in application software
for court, financial and human resources, and office productivity tools. These software products require
upgrades to acquire new features and to guarantee ongoing vendor support. The City maintains active
support agreements on all major critical applications, with the exception of Microsoft Office. Staff has
determined that it is more cost effective to repurchase Microsoft Office on a four year cycle instead of
receiving those updates through a more costly maintenance alternative. The funding for 2009 covers
Microsoft Office purchases ($25,000) and upgrades to the City’s financial and human resources
information system ($36,000). In 2010, the funding is for Microsoft Office purchases ($25,000) and
upgrades to the financial and human resources information system ($49,000).

Internet Protocol Phone Bank Exchange Phone Upgrade Adopted 2010 = $76,000
The Infernet Protocol Phone Bank Exchange (IP PBX) Phone System Upgrade is designed to consolidate
the management and vendor deployment of all voice systems within the City of Westminster. The overall
scope will touch almost every City location, and provide a standardized 4-digit dialing structure to the
entire organization. This will remove the multiple, disparate systems that exist today, allowing for all
City employees to utilize the same voicemail system, as well as use the same process and procedures
when using the phone system regardless of location. This project will also eliminate the current scenario
where the same extension exists in multiple locations, like at Fire Stations and Recreation Centers. Atthe
conclusion of the project, all City facilities will have 4 digit dialing access to all other facilities. The
project costs total $500,000 to be funded over three years, tevenues permitting, and funded by the peneral,
public safety tax, water and wastewater revenues. The funding will be split proportionally based on the
benefit received by the fund. The general capital improvement revenues are to fund a total of $227,000 or
approximately 45%. of the project cost.

South Westminster Transit Oriented Development Adopted 2010 = $100,000
These funds are a portion of the City’s potential contribution for future redevelopment efforts associated
with a planned FasTracks commuter rail station in the southern part of Westminster between Federal and
Lowell Boulevards and 682 and 72™ Avenues. This funding will assist the City in planning and design,
tand acquisitions, public improvements, match for RTD improvements and development.

21




PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM — PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

Westminster Center Transit Oriented Development Adopted 2010 = $650,000
These funds are a portion of the City’s potential contribution for future redevelopment efforts associated
with a planned FasTracks commuter rail station at the existing Westminster Mall site. This funding will
assist the City in forming partnerships with private development interests and the Regional Transportation
District (RTD) to help make the Westminster City Center commuter rail station a reality. Redevelopment
of the Westminster Mall remains one of City Council’s highest priorities.

Railroad Crossing Surface Replacement Program Adopted 2010 = $26,000
This program will replace railroad crossing surfaces at three crossing locations throughout the City with
concrete crossing pad materials. These three crossings are rated poor to very poor. In 2009, the crossings
to be replaced are located at Bradbura Boulevard at 72™ Way and Lowell Boulevard at approximately 71
Avenue. In 2010, the railroad crossing to be replaced is located at 76th Avenue between Winona Court

and Stuart Street.

Bridge/Pedestrian Railing Repainting Project Adopted 2010 = $65,000
. This project is for repainting railings along bridges, drainage ways and right-of-way walkways throughout
the City. Staff has identified 11 bridge locations with railings and fencing over state highways and
railroad overpasses throughout the City. Four locations are scheduled for repainting in 2009 and 2010.
These locations will require a contractor with specialized equipment to accomplish repainting as well as
Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) involvement for lane closures. The 2009 projects will
repaint railings on Sheridan Boulevard, while 2010 projects will repaint railings on 92%¢ Avenue and
Sheridan Boulevard over railroad overpasses.

City Park Recreation Center Concrete Replacement Adopted 2010 = $110,000
This would fund the removal and replacement of the deteriorated concrete service drive at City Park
Recreation Center. When inspected in 2008, the drive showed severe deterioration, but this project is
recommended to be delayed until 2010 to allow for completion of the construction activities related to the
renovation of City Park Recreation Center. '

Shoenberg Farm Restoration (NEW for 2010) Adopted 2010 =$0

Proposed 2010 = $18,000
This project would help facilitate the acquisition of historic properties {ocated at the former Shoenberg
Farm site by commercial and non-profit users. These funds would allow for the acquisition of lot 5 and a
portion of lot 14 of the Shoenberg Farm Commercial Center. The finds would also allow for the
structural and exterior rehabilitation of the 1911 Dairy Barn and Milkhouse. The City does not plan to
operate any portion of the Shoenberg Farm. Staff is proposing $1 8,000 for this project in 2010 by
shifting funds originally adopted for the Sheridan Boulevard (west side, 98" 10 104™) project. This
wouldd fund a cash maich for rehabilitation of the concrete silo (312,000) and a casl maich for the
grant awarded for the preparation of construction documents for the rehabilitation of the house and
garage ($6,000). The City has already been awarded the grant related to the $6,000 cash match and
Staff will apply for the grant associated with fhe $12,000 cash match this fall.

Transfer to General Fund (NEW for 2010) Adopted 2010 = 50

Proposed 2010 = $1,000,000
Due to a competitive bidding climate and Staff’s work to manage capital project costs, Staff is
projecting carryover funds af the end of 2009 in the General Capital Improvement Fund (GCIF) in the
amount of $2,771,000. Staff is proposing to apply $1,000,000 in GCIF carryover revenue as a transfer
{0 the General Fund in the Proposed Amended 2010 Budget to assist in meeting operating needs. This
proposed $1,000,000 transfer assists in balancing the 2010 General Fund Budget.

Adopted 2010 General Capital Improvements Total $3,635,000
Proposed 2010 Capital Improvemenis Total 84,477,000

22




PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM — PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

Public Safety Capital Improyement Projects:

Firefighting Simulator/Burn Building Adopted 2010 = $127,000
This project is for site improvements and the design and construction of a firefighting simulator/burn
building at the existing Fire Department Training facility located at 3851 Elk Drive or an altemate site if
needed. Site improvements include the addition of a fire hydrant, extension of the concrete slab area,
adding clectrical utilities, sanitary facilities, rehab and briefing area, storage building and fencing the
entire site for security. The new simulator is to be added io the existing five story training tower and will
be equipped with 2 burn rooms, roof chop outs, forcible entry simulator, smoke distribution system, and
moveable maze partition panels. The total project is estimated to cost $522,000 over five years (2007-
2011), revenues permitting; $225,000 has been appropriated to date.

Station Alarm Notification Adopted 2010 = $131,000
This project will replace and upgrade the fire station alerting system at all six fire stations. This system
“awakens” personnel at night when a call for service is dispatched to a station. The existing system has
been in place since 1992 and is utilizing outdated technology that is presenting reliability issues. Also, it
is difficult to find parts to repair the existing system. The new system will utilize the City’s computer
network for increased reliability and would offer specialized notifcation features so only those personnel
assigned to a particular type of call would be notified. The project cost totals $248,000 to be funded in

2009 and 2010.

Five EMS Field Reporting : Adopted 2010 = §150,000
In 2006, the Fire Department installed a field reporting program and "tablet" style PC on each of the
City’s ambulances as a test for mobile field reporting. Due to the vendor going out of business and issues
with the hardware and sofiware, the Fire Department put the EMS field reporting project on hold. The
Fire Department is proposing to.pursue a portable tablet PC, whereby the ambulance personnel will be
able to complete incident reports in the field that are then automatically linked to the Fire Department's
Record Management System (RMS). This project will expand and purchase tablets for use in 16 frontline
units, extending field reporting to all fire engine/ladder companies and the Fire Prevention Bureau. The
tablets eliminate duplicate report writing as currently the reports are hand-written and then are re-entered
in the Report Management System (RMS). This project will improve the Fire Department’s efficiency
and will be a “green” effort by redicing the use of paper and energy. The total project cost is estimated at
$350,000, of which $50,000 was appropriated in 2008; the balance of funds are appropriated in 2009 and
2010.

Public Safety Facilities Maintenance (BO&M) Adopted 2010 = $150,000
Funds are for the ongoing maintenance costs for the Public Safety Center and Fire Stations throughout the
City. Identified projects based on the citywide facility structural assessment study include replacement of
roofs and windows, exterior repairs, replacement of roof top (HVAC) units, and interior repairs and
replacements (floor coverings, walls, ete.). Unused funds in any given year will be accrued in this
account to fund these needs in future years as appropriate.

Major Software Upgrades Adopted 2010 = $100,000
This is an ongoing project funded through the General, Public Safety Tax, and Utility funds based on the
software application and its primary users. This project is for the recurring upgrade costs associated with
major software applications such as Microsoft software and the Police and Fire Departments’ Computer
Aided Dispatch/Records Management System (CAD/RMS) software. This is to be an ongoing project
managed by the Information Technology Department to keep the CAD/RMS system upgraded and
current. The funding in 2009 is to cover Microsoft software purchases ($25,000) and upgrades to the
CAD/RMS ($65,000). In 2010, $25,000 is for Microsoft purchases and $75,000 for CAD/RMS upgrades.

Internet Protocol Phone Bank Exchange Phone Upgrade Adopted 2010 = $60,000
The Internet Protocol Phone Bank Bxchange (IP PBX) Phone System Upgrade is designed to consolidate
the management and vendor deployment of all voice systems within the City of Westminster. The overall

23




PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM — PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

scope will touch almost every City location, and provide a standardized 4-digit dialing structure to the
entire organization. This will remove the multiple, disparate systems that exist today, allowing for all
City employees to utilize the same voicemail system, as well as use the same process and procedures
when using the phone system regardless of location. This project will also eliminate the cutrent scenario
where the same extension exists in multiple locations, like at Fire Stations and Recreation Centers. Atthe
conclusion of the project, all City facilities will have 4 digit dialing access to all other facilities. The
project costs totals $500,000 to be funded over three years, revenues permitting, and funded by the
general, public safety tax, water and wastewater revenues. The funding will be split proportionally based
on the benefit received by the fund. The public safety tax revenues are to fund a total of $179,000 or
approximately 36% of the project cost.

PSC Fire Apparatus Parking Pad Concrete Replacement Adopted 2010 = $38,000
This project is to teplace the concrete fire apparatus parking pad at the Public Safety Center (PSC). The
existing pad has a substantial amount of cracking with water surfacing through the cracks. Further
deterioration will continue until the pad becomes unserviceable. Theése funds will allow for the
replacement of the parking pad in 2010. -

Adopted 2010 Public Safety Capital Improvements Total $756,000
Proposed 2010 Public Safety Capital Improvements Total 8756,000

Park Capital Improvements:
Community Enhancement Program Adopted 2010 = $1,236,000
Proposed 2010 = $1,224,000
These projects are funded from the accommodations tax. This tax allows the City to fund projects that
benefit the enfire community. Pursuant to the Master Plan adopted by City Council on March 13, 2006,
the plan serves as a planning guide for all future City enhancement development, including medians,
gateways, bridges, public art, lights and banners. Anticipated projects for 2009 and 2010 include: banner
design and installation, median maintenance and renovation, Neighborhood Enhancement Grants, right-
of-way improvements, city gateways, bridge upgrades, art/sculpture throughout the City, illuminated
street signs, and phasing of decorative lighting. The program also pays the salaries of five full-time
equivalents (FTEs) associated with program implementation and maintenance. This reduction is
proposed due fo revised 2010 revenue projections for Acconmodations Tax revenues, which fund the
CEP.

Greenbelt and Drainage Improvenents Adopted 2010 = 350,000

These funds provide for ongoing right of way improvements in greenbelt and drainage areas along with
mandated Corp of Engineers wetland mitigation and State drainage permitting, 2009 projects within
Jefferson County include water quality improvements for the Westin detention pond and the ongoing
ground water monitoring trail underpass at 9oth Avenues and Wadsworth, The 2009 Adams County
projects include erosion control and drainage way improvements at 104th Avenue east of Sheridan
Boulevard and other miscellaneous drainage way improvements. 2010 Jefferson County projects include
groundwater monitoring at the trail underpass at 9% Avenue and Wadsworth and miscellaneous drainage
way/erosion conirol improvements. The 2010 Adams County projects include Voge! Pond mitigation,
Cobblestone drainage way and pond renovations, and miscellaneous drainage way improvements.

Trail Development Adopted 2010 = $125,000

Proposed 2010 = $80,000
This ongoing project is to complete trail connections, including bridges where applicable, throughout the
City. Projects for 2009 and 2010 include: Standley Lake, Walnut Creek, Big Dry Creek, Farmer's High
Line Canal and Vogel Pond. The Trails Master Plan identifies several trail connections throughout the
City to be constructed. This project works to construct those connections to make the Master Plan a
reality. Staff is proposing a reduction in this project in order fo help balance the Golf Course Fund in

24

4




PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM — PROJECT DESCRIPT: T0ONS

2010. This reduction would reflect a shift of 845,000 in POST revenues front this account to the Golf
Course Fund.

Landscape Architect II/ Project Manager Adopted 2010 = $65,000
This ongoing project funds a 1.0 FTE Landscape Architect II that is indexed to park and traif development
activities. This position concentrates on trail development, grant acquisition, grant administration and
park development.

City Park Phase IV Adopted 2010 = $122,600

‘ Proposed 2010 =50
This project will accumulate funds to eventually provide resources fo begin the master plan for the
northern court game complex. City Park Phase IV consists primarily of court games such as basketball,
volleyball, jn-line hockey and tennis. Additional features include a playground, landscaping, parking and
picnic shelters, This will be a phased project. The projected cost totals $1,820,000 and is to be funded
over numerous years, commencing in 2010. Staff is proposing a reduction in this project in order to
help balance the Golf Course Fund in 2010. This reduction would reflect a shift of $122,000 in
Jefferson County Open Space revenues from this account to the Golf Course Fund. Staff is planning
fo request funds for this project in future years. '

Recreation Facilities Improvements Adopted 2010 = $300,000

Proposed 2010 = $228,3600
This project provides ongoing funding for the City’s recreation facilities for projects that will upgrade,
update and/or renovate existing facilities and equipment. Projects for 2009 and 2010 include locker room
improvements, pool equipment replacement, weight and cardio equipment replacement, replacement of
table and chairs, classtoom and program area enhancements. This reduction is proposed due fo revised
2010 projections for Jefferson County Open Space revenie, which is one of three revenue sources that
Jfund this project,

Park Maintenance (JCOS) Adopted 2010 = $482,000
This project is to continue funding nine staff members (3.0 FTE Crewleaders, 2.0 FTE Irrigators and 4.0
FTE Parksworker positions) in the Park Services Division via the use of Jefferson County attributable
share open space funds. These positions perform needed maintenance in the Jefferson County portion of
the City open space and at City Park. As the City continues to grow its park and open space program,
expanded service levels are required to maintain the properties developed and/or acquired.

Adams County Open Space Land Acquisition Adopted 2010 = $155,000
These funds are for the acquisition of additional open space lands in Westminster. These funds are a
portion of the open space sales tax revenue received from Adams County from the 2001 voter-approved
tax, so the funds must be utilized for acquisitions within the Adams County portion of the City. The
Open Space Advisory Board prepares and utilizes a list of priority lands to acquire open space throughout
the City.

Park Renovation Program Adopted 2010 = $650,000

Proposed 2010 = $493,000
This ongoing project provides annual funding for existing parks that are in need of repair and renovation.
Renovations planned for 2009, funding permitting, include wall repairs and court resurfacing for Wolff
Run and Municipal Park playgrounds, renovation to Faversham Park Basketball Court and Dogpark,
landscaping improvements along Cotton Creek, ball field renovations, and Firehouse 4 landscape
improvements. 2010 renovations include Fireman's Park, Kennedy Park ball field improvements, and
Kings Mill poo! and park. Maxicom irrigation conversions and miscellaneous structural and play
equipment repairs as needed throughout the City are included each vear. Staff is proposing to reduce
$255,000 from this project due revised projections for POST revenues in 2010. Also, Staff is proposing

25




PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM — PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

fo transfer $50,000 from this project to the City Park Playground and Shelter Project. To offsef some
of these proposed reductions, Staff is proposing to transfer $50,000 into this account from the Golf
Course CIP project account and is reflecting other revenue adjustments in this account to lessen the
impact of the overall reduction,

Golf Course Tmprovements Adopted 2010 = $50,000
Proposed 2010 =350

This ongoing project is to fund improvements that will upgrade, update and/or renovate existing facilities
at The Heritage Golf Course at Westmoor and The Legacy Ridge Golf Course. Projects for 2009 and
2010 include irrigation pump replacements, concrete replacement, kitchen floor repair, pro shop display
improvements, and updated range ball equipment. Staff is proposing amendments to the City’s General
Fund, General Capital Improvement Fund and Parks, Open Space and Trails Fund to balance the
Golf Course budget in 2010. In lieu of these proposed actions, Staff proposes to lessen the impact of
these changes on capital improvement projects in parks by transferring the $50,000 in the Golf Course
CIP project in the Adopted 2010 Budget fo the City’s Park Renovation Prograi.

Standley Lake Regional Park Improvements ' Adopted 2010 = §88,000

Proposed 2010 = $79,000
This ongoing project is to fund improvements that will upgrade, update and/or renovate existing facilities
at the Standley Lake Regional Park. Improvements in 2009 and 2010 include phased roadway
improvements, boat storage area fencing, parking area improvements, and design work for a new picnic
pavilion. Due to necessary expenditure reductions in the General Fund, Staff is proposing a reduction
in this project account, This would reflect a decreased transfer from the General Fund to the General
Capital Improvement Fund for this project. This reduction is part of the Parks, Recreation and
Libraries Department’s overall reductions to assist in balancing the City’s General Fund in 2010. If
Standley Lake revenues come in higher than anticipated next year, some of those funds could be
applied to this account and could offset this reduction.

Recreation Facilities Major Maintenance (BO&M) Adopted 2010 = $830,000
This ongoing project provides ongoing funding for major facility maintenance for the City’s recreation
facilities based on the Facility Structural Assessment Study. Projects for 2009 and 2010 include window
replacements, exterior maintenance, gymnasium and court floor refinishing, interior and exterior roof
replacements and refinishing, HVAC unit replacements, tile replacements, and doox replacements.

City Park Playground and Shelter at Christopher Ball Fields (NEW in 2010)  Adopted 2010 = §0

Proposed 2010 = $50,600
This project consists of adding a playlot and shelter near the Christopher Ficlds complex. The playground
and shelter were shown on the original drawings for this arca, but were eliminated at the time of the
original project due to budget constraints. Citizens have been requesting a playground since the ball
fields opened and these funds would allow this playground fo become a reality and allow for a small
picnic shelter to be constructed. The original $150,000 appropriated for this project in 2009 would
allow for a relatively small piece of playground equipment and safety surfacing. With the large
number of community events and youth sport activities that occur at City Park, Staff feels that a larger
playground that could acconunodate nore children is desirable. Staff is proposing to shift $50,000
from the Park Renovation Program (o this project to help fund grading work, additional playground
pieces, a shade shelter, benches, tables and a possible drinking fountain. Staff is also planning to
pursue a grant to assist with funding (his project,

26




PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM — PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

Transfer to The Heritage Golf Course Adopted 2010 = 50

Proposed 2010 = $122,000
As discussed in detail in the Proposed Amended 2010 Staff Report, Staff is proposing several actions in
order to address the projected budget shortfall in the Golf Course Fund. This proposed ifem reflects a
transfer of $122,000 from the General Capital Irnprovement Fund to the Golf Course Fund. This will
be offset by the proposed $122,000 reduction fo the City Park Phase 1V project.

Adopted 2010 Park Capital Inprovements Total $4,153,000
Proposed 2010 Park Capital Improvements Total $3,858,000
Adopted 2010 GRAND TOTAL General Capital Improvement Fund $8,544,000
" Propesed 2010 GRAND TOTAL General Capital Improvement Fund $9,091,000

Utility Fund Capital Improvement Projects
Wastewater Systemn Capital Improvemenis:

Inflow & Infiltration Study for Sewer Collection System Adopted 2010 = $250,000

This study is to measure the amount of inflow and infiltration to the City’s Sanitary Sewer System. The
study takes place over a six month period to menitor flows and helps evaluate the need for, and location
of additional monitoring work. Tt will also verify the inflow and infiltration assumptions used in modeling
and planning. The study determines how the City can enhance precipitation stations at plants and establish
additional permanent and remotely linked precipitation stations as needed around the City. After the study
is complete, the City can install piezometers and flow meters along and in Little Dry Creek, Big Dry
Creek, and other drainages where appropriate to help mifigate storm water surges in the sanitary sewer
system.

PACP Sanitary Sewer Line Trenchless Rehabilitation Adopted 2010 =§1,250,600

This ongoing project will provide funds for the repair of deteriorated local sanitary lines by trenchless
rehabilitation (lining) of small diameter (less than 18-inch) sewers throughout the City. Funding would
continue at this level for approximately five years until all sewers rating poor or failing in the PACP
(Pipeline Assessment and Certification Program) rating system are addressed. Locations would vary from
year to year and sections would be consolidated by location, so some sewers may be relined out of
sequence to facilitate the process. Maintenance of local sanitary sewers will minimize inflow and
infiltration into the sanitary sewer collection system, minimize customer calls due to backups due to
defective pipes, and potentially reduce bill flows to Meiro Wastewater by eliminating inflow info the
sanitary sewer system. This project will help extend the lifespan of the existing collection system.

PACP Sewer Line Open-Cut Replacement Adopted 2010 = $1,500,000
This ongoing project consists of open cut replacement of sanitary sewer lines where trenchless technology
cannot be utilized. Open-cut replacements are used to increase pipe sizes, climinate sags and other
serious defects and will be used where both the water and sewer lines in a particular location require
replacement. The initial years of this project will address existing problems; later years will address
issues related to growth and defects that develop subsequent to the latest inspections. Replacement of
local sanitary sewers will minimize inflow and infiliration into the sanitary sewer collection system,
minimize customer calls due to backups due to defective pipes and potentially reduce bill flows to Metro
Wastewater by eliminating inflow into the sanitary sewer system.

Lift Station Improvements Adopted 2010 = $600,000
This project is an ongoing repair and replacement project that includes capital equipment replacements,
wet well lining, and other site improvements based on the Utility Master Plan. In 2009, a portable
generator set will be replaced. In 2010, the lift stations at 95 Avenue and Federal Boulevard, 80™
Avenue and Clay Street, and 87" Avenue and Wadsworth Boulevard will be improved.

27




PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM — PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

Internet Protocol Phone Bank Iixchange Phone Upgrade Adopted 2010 = $16,000
The Internet Protocol Phone Bank Exchange (IP PBX) Phone System Upgrade is designed to consolidate
the management and vendor deployment of all voice systems within the City of Westminster. The overall
scope will touch almost every City location, and provide a standardized 4-digit dialing structure to the
entire organization. This will rtemove the multiple, disparate systems that exist today, allowing for all
City employces to utilize the same voicemail system, as well as use the same process and procedures
when using the phone system regardless of location. This project will also eliminate the current scenario
where the same extension exists jn multiple locations, like at Fire Stations and Recreation Centers. At the
conclusion of the project, all City facilities will have 4 digit dialing access to all other facilities. The
project costs totals $500,000 to be funded over {hree years, tevenues permitiing, and funded by the
general, public safety tax, water and wastewater revenues. The funding wilt be split proportionally based
on the benefit received by the fund. The wastewater revenues will fund a total of $47,000 over three
years, revenue permitting, or approximately 9% of the project cost.

ERP/CMOM/Master Plan Update Adopted 2010 = $250,000
This Emergency Response Plan (ERP)/CMOM (capacity, management, operation & maintenance)/
Master Plan Update project stems from a need to update the wastewater collection system master plan
after the 94% Avenue and Quitman Street lift station is removed. This study will assist in the revision of
system hydraulics as needed, based on latest GIS information. Utilities can use the Master Plan Updates
for a basis of Little Dry Creek and Big Dry Creek sewer rehabilitation and replacement projects. The
study will also aid in the creation of emergency response plans for lift station failures and major sewer
failures. The CMOM report update will re-identify critical pipelines and pipelines approaching capacity,
and review the status of current CMOM regulations.

Adopted 2010 Wastewater System Capital Improvements Total $ 3,866,000
Proposed 2010 Wastewater System Capital Iinprovements Total $ 3,866,000

Water System Capital Improvements:

Wattenherg Gravel Lakes Storage Adopted 2010 = $510,000

Proposed 2010 =30
This project is the ongoing improvement of the Wattenberg Gravel Lakes project, originally started in
2000. The City has an agreement with Apgregate Industries for the construction of gravel lake storage
near Wattenberg in Weld County on the South Platte River. The City is purchasing a minimum of 4,000
acre feet of storage at this site and is responsible for the construction of the reservoir facilities including
the inlet, outlet, and interconnects. This lined gravel lake water storage will capture and store consumable
water belonging to the City that canuot otherwise bo used. The water will be used to pay return flow
obligations to the South Platte River and to effectuate exchanges that will increase the amount of water
available to Standley Lake. This also enables the City to utilize more treated effluent from the Big Dry
Creek Wastewater Treatment Facility for the reclaimed water program. The two years funding includes
$175,000 in 2009 for engineering design of outlet works and additional facilities, and $510,000 in 2010
for the construction of outlet works and additional facilities. The total project is anticipated to cost
$8,248,000 with funding beyond 2013, revenues permitting.  This proposed reduction reflects the
postponement of the project info future years in order fo assist inn the funding of the Northwest
Treatment Facility Membrane Expansion in 2010. Due to reduced development activity in the area,
the gravel mining af the Watfenberg site has slowed down considerably. Therefore, the delay in
funding for this project is not a concer.

28




PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM — PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

Reclaimed Water Treatment Plant Expansion (debf funded) Adopted 2010 = $14,186,000

Proposed 2010 = $6,796,000
This project is to both expand the Reclaimed Water Treatment Facility and build in new storage for the
Reclaimed Water Treatment plant. On July 25, 2008, demand for reclaimed water met the existing plant’s
capacity of 6 MGD. The Reclaimed Water Treatment Facility was designed to be easily expanded and
the expansion was included as an option in the master plan for the reclaimed system. The covered storage
part of the project will take the existing uncovered retention ponds out of the system and use a water tank
set up to hold water and keep it clean and free from birds, weeds, algae, and the like that can reduce the
plant’s efficiency and effectiveness by clogging filters. The costs for the expansion include $1,389,000 in
design work planned for 2009 and $14,186,000 in construction costs for 2010. The plant is to be funded
through a debt issuc in 2010. The total project cost is $15,575,000 and funded in 2009 and 2010. This
proposed reduction reflects reallocation of funding to 2009 to reflect when expenditures will occur.
Originally, $1.3 million was budgeted in 2009. Based on construction timing, Staff anticipates that,
techuically, the City will spend $8.8 million in 2009, Between 2009 and 2010, there is a $0 net change
for this project. '

Major Software Upgrades Adopted 2010 = $45,000
This is an ongoing project funded through the General, Public Safety Tax, and Utility Funds based on the
software application and its primary users. This project is for the recurring upgrade costs associated with
major software applications such as Microsoft software and the Police and Fire Departments’ Computer
Aided Dispatch/Records Management System (CAD/RMS) software. This is to be an ongoing project
managed by the Information Technology Department to keep the CAD/RMS system upgraded and
current. The funding in 2009 is to cover Microsoft software purchases ($25,000) and upgrades to the
CAD/RMS ($65,000). In 2010, $25,000 is for Microsoft purchases and $20,000 for Accela software

upgrades.

Water Meter and Transponder Replacement Program Adopted 2010 = $250,000
This project will fund the purchase of materials required for the conversion of commercial accounts from
TRACE to Orion system transponders. At the same time as these meters are being converted to Orion,
meter maintenance activities will be undertaken for all the meters. This will require purchase of a
considerable amount of repair material for the existing meters and will also involve replacement of some
of the meters in the event their technology has been surpassed and that replacement is the preferred
alternative. The total project cost is $550,000 and to be funded in 2009 and 2010.

Open-Cut Water Line Replacements (debt funded) Adopted 2010 = 52,500,000
Proposed 2010 = $1,500,000

This ongoing project is for the replacement of identified sections of water distribution system piping that
has reached the end of its economic life. Locations will be selected based on past pipe break history,
anticipated changes in pressure zones, or coordination with other sewer line or street rehabilitation
projects. Projects in 2009 and 2010 include a fire protection line to St. Anthony’s North, Federal
Boulevard Water Main from §1% Avenue to 82" Avenue, and the area of Sunset Ridge between Lowell
and Federal Boulevards and 92° and 96™ Avenues. This reduction is proposed in order fo assist in the
funding of the Northwest Treatment Facilily Membrane FExpansion in 2010. Based on funds available
in this project account and current needs, Staff is comfortable with this reduction.

Water Pressure Zone Improvements (debt funded) Adopted 2010 = $4,050,000

Proposed 2010 = $3,500,000
This ongoing project is intended to fund large diameter transmissions mains throughout the City. These
mains have a variety of sizes routes and functions, The overall Utility Master Plan calls for
approximately $94 million dollars over a twenty year span to construct these mains. Refinements of the
overall Utility Master Plan and actual growth and developments will dictate which lines are needed and
when they will need to be constructed. Projects anticipated for 2009 include the extension of the 144"
Avenue water main (Pecos to Tejon), Country Club Highland Fast/Federal Parkway water main, and

29




PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM — PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

transit oriented development water main from Hooker Streat/72° Avenue to 71" Avenue/ Federal
Boulevard. In 2010, projects anticipated include 104™ Avenue water main replacement (phase I), super
sone 3 trapsmission main, and work on the Federal Boulevard transmission mains. This reduction is
proposed in order to assist in the funding of the Northwest Treatment Facility Membrane Expansion in
2010. Based on funds available in this project account and current needs, Staff is comfortable with
this reduction. Staff is planning to pursue additional funds for this project in 2011-2013.

Tnternet Protocol Phone Bank Exchange Phone Upgrade Adopted 2010 = $16,600
The Internet Protocol Phone Bank Exchange (IP PBX) Phone System Upgrade is designed to consolidate
the management and vendor deployment of all voice systems within the Cify of Westminster. The overall
scope will touch almost every City location, and provide a standardized 4-digit dialing structure to the
entire organization. This will remove the multiple, disparate systems that exist today, allowing for all
City employees to utilize the same voicemail system, as well as use the same process and procedures
when using the phone system regardless of location. This project will also eliminate the current scenario
where the same extension exists in multiple locations, like at Fire Stations and Recreation Centers, At the
conclusion of the project, all City facilities will have 4 digit dialing access to all other facilities. The
project costs totals $500,000 to be funded over three years, revenucs permitting, and funded by the
general capital improvement, public safety tax, water and wastewater revenues. The funding will be split
proportionally based on the benefit veceived by the fund. The water revenues fund a total of $47,000 over
three years, revenue permitting, or approximately 0% of the project cost.

Reclaimed System Improvement Adopted 2010 = $890,000
This ongoing project proposes improvements o the City’s reclaimed system. Projects include an
extension of a service line to The Orchard commercial development, which has more than 40 irrigated
acres currently using potable water that could instead use reclaimed water. Extending this line would also
make reclaimed water available to the developing properties between Lowe’s (136" Avenue) and The
Orchard (144 Avenue). All combined, serving all of these areas with reclaimed water will free up about
275 acre feet of water that can be used for development elsewhere in the City. Another improvement is
for the Stantec System. This includes the installation of 2 booster pumps, a number of new valves,
blowoffs and airvacs. These improvements will help maintain compliance with State regulation, improve
case of operation and reduce the number of customers out of service when there is work being done on a
certain section of line. Finally, the projects to fund improvements will include additional vault metering,
vault piping and addressing salinity issues. The other part of the project is to connect additional customers
to the reclaimed water system. This will reduce demands on the potable water system by avoiding the
need to develop additional water rights to meet the City’s build out water demands.

Pump Station Improvements Adopted 2010 = $225,000

This ongoing project allows for the general replacement of pump station mechanical, electrical and
process equipment on an as-needed or on-condition basis. It allows for the planned replacement of major
capital items instead of an unplanned faiture. Projects for 2009 will consist of installing 5 new and
replacement pumps in existing stations to accommodate lower winter flows at better efficiencies, and
decrease the City's overall electrical load. Additional pumps will also incrementally increase the firm

pumping capacity at the stations. Future projects will be selected on an as-needed basis as equipment ages
or becomes obsolete. '

Northwest Treatment Facility Membrane Expansion (NEW) (debt funded) Adopted 2010 = 50

- Proposed 2010 = $3,000,000
The addition of three membrane filtration racks will be necessary to replace the diminished potable
water capacity resulting from reallocation of 1i horaton water purchases. With the sale of the Thoriton
water fo Brighton, the NWTF will no longer be able to meet indoor water demands in the event the
Semper Water Treatment Facility is unable to produce water. These additional membranes wonld
assare a basic drinking water supply under a variety of planned shutdown or emergency conditions.
The added capacity will be equivalent tfo two to five million gallons per day based on wafer

30




PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM - PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

temperatures. Besides the membranes, io additional components or modifications are needed since
the fucility was designed for up to 20 million gallons per day. The membrane expansion of NWTF was
originally planned for 2012-2013. However, the current bidding climate makes the project about $2.5
million less expensive (revised projection = $3,000,000; original projection = $5,525,000). Therefore,
Staff is recommending that the expansion occur in 2010.

Comprehensive Water Supply Plan — Water Supply Development (NEW) Adopted 2010 = 30

Proposed 2010 = $15,750,000
This proposed funding increase involves developing water supply to meet the water demand of the City
at build-out, which is projected for 2035, This project may include the construction of facilities, the
acquisition of water rights or other transactions to oblain sufficient water supply for the needs of the
City into the future.  This is an existing project and was formerly titled “Water Supply Development
Account.” This proposal reflects City Council’s direction from the Study Session on August 3
regarding development of the City’s water supply. Per the City’s Comprehensive Water Supply Plan,
Staff is planning to return to City Council to request an additional $4,250,000 for this account in
future pears (2011/2012).

Debt Issuance Costs/Bond Reserve (NEW for 2010) - Adopted 2010 =50

: Proposed 2010 = $2,600,000
Staff is planning to proceed with a proposed bond issue in 2010 to fund water capifal improvement
projects. Due to the updated Compreltensive Water Supply Plan recently approved by City Council, the
proposed bond issue in 2010 is estimated at 528.3 million. $2.6 million of this cost is anticipated for
the cost of issuance fees and for bond reserve fund requirements. :

Adopted 2010 Water System Capital Improvements Total $22,672,000
Proposed 2010 Water Systent Capital Improvements Tofal $34,572,000
Adopted 2010 Wastewater and Water Projects Total $26,538,000
Proposed 2010 Wastewater and Water Projects Total $38,438,000

Stormwater Capital Improvements:

Miscellaneous Stormwater Drainage System Improvements Adopted 2010 = $155,000

. Proposed 2010 = 5285,060
This ongoing funding will provide for several smaller storm drainage improvements throughout the City
as necessary. Funds are also to be used for compliance activities associated with the Clean Water Act as
administered by the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment (CDPHE), topographic
mapping of the City for updating the Flood Insurance Rate Maps, and studies with the Urban Drainage
and Flood Control District (UDFCD). Due fo better than anticipated interest earnings and storm water
fees, Staff is projecting additional funds available for necessary storm drainage capital improvements
projects in 2010.

City Park Channel Improvements (Lowell to Big Dry Creek) Adopted 2010 = $200,000
The purpose of this project is to complete improvements o City Park Channel along the south side of
120" Avenue from a point approximately 800 feet upstream of Lowell Boulevard, east to the confluence
with Big Dry Creck, Tmprovements include a new channel and parallel pedestrian trail, a crossing of
Lowell Boulevard and a pedestrian bridge over Big Dry Creek so the pedestrian frail can merge with the
existing Big Dry Creek Trail system on the east side of Big Dry Creek. The total cost of this project is
$3,200,000 with the City and County of Broomfield providing an equal share of this {unding ($800,000)
and the Urban Drainage and Flood Control District providing the remaining funding ($1,600,000). Phase
Oue is the construction of the box culvert under Lowell Boulevard which will be constructed in 2008, The

31




PROPOSED AMENDED 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM ~ PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

funding in 2009 and 2010 will complete Phase Two, which includes the construction of the remaining
channel work.

Little Dry Creek (Loweli Boulevard to Federal Boulevaxd) Adopted 2010 = $865,000
With the proposed FasTracks station and South Westminster Transit Oriented Development on the north
side of the Burlington Northern Sania Fe Railroad, this project will greatly enhance the existing Little Dry
Creek area with a regional detention facility and recreational structures. Additionally, various properties
that ave currently in the floodplain will be removed from the floodplain, The Urban Drainage and Flood
Control District (UCFCD) has already committed to financially partner in this project in the anticipated
amount of $2,805,000. The total amount funded through the Stormwater Fund is $2,495,000 in 2009,
2010, and 2011 revenues permitting. The total project cost is estimated at $5,300,000, including the
UDFCD participation.

Adopted 2010 Stormwater Capital Inprovenients Total $1,220,600
Proposed 2010 Stormwater Capital Improvements Total $1,350,000
Adopited 2010 GRAND TOTAL Utility Capital Improvement Fund $27,758,000
Proposed 2010 GRAND TOTAL Utility Capital Improvement Fund $39,788,060

ADOPTED 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM GRAND TOTAL  $36,302.000
PROPOSED 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM GRAND TOTAY. $48,879.000

32




et

-snomsod Mow o1 STIL JO 1500 9T} I9A0D 0 PeZI[IN 8¢ Pmos. spuny Suneiado Sumsmxs Qo7 Wl Suriy 10§

paseajal a1 stonrsod Mt 95Ot T "0T07 YEN0I SNUGUOD [[IA4 9Z00.) SULIY AATI0STES ST 18t parediope s1 3] ‘e3pug 0107 PPUAULY 94} 103 pung A 9T U SGHAoW 9 A[00 I0] PapUuny
aq DU P, [RIOUOD SY) UL PAYEUTONS 9q SToRisod osat SULyeIs 10§ SPENY 1) 187) 11q PoZHoN® urewax 198png 0107 9 W paaoidde suonrsod 4aw T 180 popUALIoddl ST ‘A LONx

S16°807$ S5E°0£% 095°8LTS 000°¢ TVIOL
L59°99% $89°6S TL6'9SS 0001 TYLOL ONOJI ALITLLA
L59°99% $89°63 TL6'9SS of jdwaxg {00071 ARy 08¥S$E00T SULILIMBUY amd Py AR
WRISAG PAtIIE[OY pue Furaue(q SenI )
8ST'IVIS 0L9°07$ 89S‘TZIS 0002 TVIOL ONOE TVEENTD
£05°98% 695°T1$ YE6'ELS LIN HN 000°T Iopempioo]| 91S009TSTO0T uonoes SINH L] e300
PIoLI SINA
SSL6SS 101°8% PCO°LYS PIN IN 0001 190030 9910d} 6¥E000S0Z00T Toneg ad [BISUAL)
SHISUS YA asuadxy FLg Jod IPEALY pdumaxy LA ALY, woIse ) [} SSIWISNG FLOF ROSIAIY Jorapredag punq
18073 [EI0L, Jgomay | ATE[ES {UI0L OIOT -UuON
Aduaxyg

*SUOBISOF M3N 0T0T paydopy




1>

ZLL'062%- Sy TYLOL AN TYLENED
G68'1£$- IN Jdwexq uoN 000 wisu 09908001 09 Td uRu
’ pue syied [eucibay
8TT' 1% LN jdwax3g uoN §Z°0 [licisleitipig) £96002205001 uoIsing THd [Blouan)
safjijloed uoiealiey
87.°78%- e diexg 00l JojelIsIuuIpy ZFE000£02001) SOOIADS ad EZEREN)
sadaleg pooylogqybisn pazienads ao1od
#09'€56$- G3 Jdwsxg 00’1 {11-1 Jauueld (1) 09E0E001 Buiuue|d an [BlaUL)
568'09%" GLN jdulaxy UoN 00'L Jojoadsu] Buipjing [Bisusg (1) 0/£0£001 buipging a0 [R1BUDD)
208'€5%- SN jduiaxg uoN 00 10)09dsu] |eowoa(3 (1) 0.E0E001 Buiping an [RJoUID)
09 Aq =30, IpLISy ydioxy TEX ST, WOISOJ W[} SSoUYSnY UOISTALCT jmammyaedagy | pung
~wo)] pduiexy ’ M : : e

SUOH BUIWI[ WONISe §I(7 POpuowWyY @vm@%&&




se

210 JmapustmLIodng Tonoa[oD) pue nonoag swoneladg
001 0LPS00T £L8'EE £L8°eg -0y Jommedagy 1€ (wonnqasyy o oJwego oNk PUE| 001 8 sostatadng sannn 0LPSE00Z PROLI IA/MOIIT | NMd | ArEn dmaxg
{405'77) sperddn ‘Ayisseioay suogeiadg soonnn
B N N ol g T .._ouﬁmn.m ] | T B T— . B . TOISIALCT ]
o0l DEVEE00T | YEETIS [ YESTIS | o wmﬁwm? q | €18 | swoloigidmag oyopedde it ogy o1 somag zsorgie 0EFSEO0T wousfenewipng | amd | AMEn | duoxg
- poe ofmens apn ‘Aisserosy : ’ pue spealozd reden
i) (%L17) ATIa198 TOISIAIL
. - e . d
00°1 05052002 TLI'6S (AN oy Juomredaq N | g apeiTiop pue A7issepay 001 €4 |Am®101008 SATRISIUTIPY 0505E00T e~ nmd | Amen | deoxg
UCISIALJ UORENSIEITIpPY
. ; 310 (A4 02 280t SSALETY . Iodemeyy 0dpng wo_mfﬂ 3
0o 0$06€00Z 865928 | S6S9TE | yinammmdag | A8 |TOTRERTRIN JORSS 0108w | 0L 84 pe s13fo3g fEnden 0EVSE00T wemeSereefprg | Qg | AnBn | Ty
AR PUE (%6LE-) 2peifumop ; ’ pe soaforg ede)
‘pedied dmaxs 01 ATissEI00Y
R 15enbay PpRE 0] i I0a0Lng
001 08£0€05T 0§ 08 smamredag aSueo on ‘styms poxapry dozgy| 00 01 Towag womug (3 08£0E0ST Fuuaouifogy ay | Amsn | wdwexy
18518 JEI0L puny (RIS
o0l | L10005208001 05 0 o i3 | our- woswniogopmmoy | 001 | La e s £1000940S001 | YRPY u%wwwomsﬁ e | rewp | dmexg
. uea]) e Avg . o8 KGO 9FET STL - Ios1AtadnG UoBEAINeY STRi303q TOWTRIONY
00’1 09905001 TL0'9% TLO'9S 160ebo 0IN MMMMN M_%MMM QWMMMM oe'i LN UBIPAISLD £9600TLOS0CT esa Tid | RRUD Mg
' k=) o N : SOUMHE] TOYEa1ND o
remRd (945°72) opeadidn “yssserooy AR EoRRaRId N
an 8LLg o1z dmg TOSIAKT
() teld g H 58uens 3ng ‘oprid o) 98wend oy H JUEPUSRY STE] PITED SN HONLANY Tad [ e Apnory
. Jos1asedng Sproosyy ron20g Ayzadolg '
: : ‘ 49 sotfod o) sfweno o pwe | 00T | ZIN TrRrEaL evgo0oc0zoat | P SPORMAOSING. | g | gy | 19T
001 £FE000£0200T 625°T 67578 o Juouredacy SIN ; ..Hx Emma. i zl SpIoovy 2o110g Pear] PEQ00 s201A158 woN
(34572 opesddn ‘Aymsseraay pozIEzoads 20T10q
sreiendg spaforg uogosg Aradorg
. . 10 o : R Josiatadng ) PR SPICOSY/UOISIALT 1duoxg
00t EVEQCOEOTOOT | 66618 6658 | oyimommdeg | |, ag.sm.nmmwz% .éw weu 00T | SIN Spro0ay 9310g £FE000£0Z001 sovtazog Q@ | mewy ) T
(%0L°1) ey o) Apssselong poziemadg sonod
01d
. p : Jpie/Aaamg . . .
00°1 09£0E001 18818 188 100dg 01" 01 TOEORISSTId0Y * Ruueld 00°1 6d 101empI0e]) FUMTE]L 09208001 Suputreld an [eIRen 1dmaxyg
b Tedpung of afuens Ll
WMMMMH* (ng o1 99um g #03 arg»d UOLEITEIST RIS sadue PRELD UG JISST] up ssoutsng AL do un welg AT
mm ,mm -  ng upuw | poyrmmsy 1505 neognsne | Lts} CAR G N HEISSTID) G 1q adoqg | pumyg 1d AT

199YQ 93URY)) (107 POpPUeUIy pasodoigd




ge

75E°CTS TI0T, PULID
PELGIS OO, SPUNT SO
0T 01 TOTEaYISSe[oay . I0VERIpIoOs °
00’1 TIETI0SLEDS YEL'6TS pEL'GLS | Aeamgemadg | ord | rotemploap siooford SBR[ 001 8 wolord .munﬁua 1 TIETIOSLEDR oy SD 0EO dmaxg
pure (81207 c1 2fwey) 9pLL : T
1sonbayg Telg Aed [enoseag wolt (#105) pung .
os 0s smemedo 2pO7 SSTY) PUE STLT, Ty 98 e A asdmiuy 98ImoD J1o0 Tad O [EHOSESS
AJPALRAAISSI
jsomboy ‘C0'8$ PR 59728 STLE pun
c§ 0% Tuannreda(] ki 01 sda1s Tead pIg pue pug 18] 01 €5 WEPIINY MOD D ssudamiug 98mog 110D Tad FWO [EROSERs
. aTuryo Ing ‘opeid o) sduerd on
£06°818- fEIeg, pung AND0
10 i R TOISIAL JUSTREDL],
08¥5£00T pue Surnueld SIDHRN 08¥SE00T  cm nmd | Aren
~oy 1mommredacy o1 9TTEN TAIStALC] PHTTD DIE $20IMOSOY JRTBM
! a0 oFcreno JuneocE 00 ‘sTonERdQ
1070067SEOLT g wemmdeq SONTRL) 01 3001) SAC 10¥006¥5E01T SpHesoIg nmd | Ansn
. 3103 2Frogo Jmnosoe ou ‘sucpeisdQ . POTITEON/SITRL
EC0006VSE00T o ymoTERdaCy SOMTED) OF L] FA0 £T000675E00T A AME nmd | Amn
310 33TEGO JURCINE ON ‘suopersdy) I &
06¥EE01T .y JoeTnredsg SSUIm) 01 BOMR9S SACH] 06¥5E01Z 095 W[ IDIEMRISEAL | (LM R
T10 s3uego Junesst o ‘suoneIndd TOTIY5q TTET 1 12 o
06¥5£00T <oy WwsTmedeq SONTN) 01 TOTO0S BAGY 06t5L00T 1038 1e]d PR nmd 181
10y e 03 JAUEL J0IRUIRIO0 ) TOISIALC]
001 0LPSEQOT 0% 0% . L3 ousAeny jmwmemdstey | 00" i ; 0LPEE00T o nmd | Ampn | woexg
oy yaatmzedac] RS —— smonraadQ sauon snonrIad() SanR)
X 310 Aed oy p8eyo ou I0IRTIRINGD) . [ A— UCISIAIC P E—
001 OLpEe01T 0% 08 —oy yuotmyredag 8= sioofoag [pmady o) SFTTE ORIL 00t 84 L S senHN 0LPSE01T saowendQ sammun nmd i 1 1
10 Aed C3 S3UERR O DTN JofeneA] WoUNTAI], UOISIAYT JTDUI T,
00't 08YSE00T 0% 0% ¥v Sauamgug pue Suprmelg 00'1 a4 CBFEENOT - nmd | Amen | mwpy
-&f 1memredog sonqmn 0 28me AL, UL $IDI0S3T 1B PTE S20I08N] IR
Dt xod {ng o1 opum = 1503 HLA wd aprIny aprIn u $suIsng
] 2P oegR d - .
WMMWMMHMH 1 ng Swpng - 150 UOHTHFHSN [ AON sofurgD jcAR: | o—. UOITEINJISSTY [EGo AN dag pungd uryy Avg

309YS adueyq) 010Z @@ﬁgg pasodoxg




Facs

. ‘ 81094 . UQISTAI(] JU2UYRILY
lth 4 ErE008HSE01T L98°65TE Jusunedary Aue 28uey) WKy 00y uopaag sa1AI0g Aogeroqe] | £y6006%S601T PUE $00M0803 JOJEA nmd Anmn
. . 2104 uIonI0g AIEnd . U0ISIAI(] JUDUNEDL],
sLy E76008YSE00T 1190088 | | omgmedog 1oy, or 9By qunosoy | S-Y SOUOWIQET ANIERD M, | EP6006VSE00T | o connosoyrsope, | (1404 fAmn
UGISTAL Fuliodursuy
. . 2100y : NN . HOTSIALY
001 0E+SE00T 8L6€9% uststeda SIN pue Surme]d SonIu) 00T | SIN | ereredg swaskg sORIAN 0LpS200T suowerd( somnn Nsd &rmn Jdusaxg uoN,
a 0} AuQ o8ueyD mossy eIl SR
LOISIALJ SuMSdULdur]
00T 0E755007 usses | o9 | gig | pmSwmmgsmmn | ool | orm sausug Yofuog OLFSE00T e Mg | Amn dwoxg
Jusurredac] o1 Ajug 98y arossy suonesRd () Sanon
S10y9 uoIsIaKg suomeiad( somnn nossInG
05’1 0L¥SE00T £00°s9% uouyedoqy CIN 8 h.Eo omﬁ.aﬁ Hq:omo..w ST 08T | 0IN Keppaaeg 0EPSE00T JuansBetei] 18png nmd Aunn duaxs UON
Ppue spoaford eude)
1009 wOSIAICY suonersdo sannun uolsiad
00'L 0LYSE00T P9S8 | younmedog | O™ | o3 Ao oBuegogumonoy | 00T | OIN Aregoroag (1) 0EFSE00T wowoSeuey 8PN | (1Md fAmn | dwoxg uoN
pue szoafesd Tende)y
i B’ 21079 uoISIAI(T suolead(y sonLu) SO
001 0LPSE00T P8Tes JusunEdaq 9IN o A760 282y N0y 00T | 9IN Isteioads STH 0ErSE00z uauEBRUR 10Tpng namd Amn wWwaxg wep
pie s1oefoig ende)
001 DLYSENDT LE¥LLS RO g | saonmod0 SN | oo | gg 103N1PI00T WRASKS 0EVSE00T Eosvmmwﬂmumu:m nmd Amn Jdmaxgy
usupedaq €} ATuC oZuEyS N0y USWASEURA] 9OUBUDIUIRIA] i safoLy fesdes 1t
001 (9505001 716828 21008 LN T AAPITIS 0) SSauML pue 00 LN BerpoIsny £9600ZL0500 SR T4 15025 Jduoxg woN
yusugredogy Mg Woly adueyy) JUNes0y ol : 96002205001 PUR SOLI[I9E “UONEINTY
WEISold UOI00G UAdOPAD]
(1081 OYENSOSLIOS S9EVES sonboy §IN | Iusumousquy Um0l | 00T | EIN EieLoads 06905001 USISAE/UOISIAICT Tad [aIsuagy dwaxg uoN,
Feounmdoq o1 Auo sFueyn .“5894 SOUDUIUTIN FRIUOT SHEd ﬂ.étum .ﬁwm
Fuiuueygauondojosoc UOROIS SEOLMES
. . 2100 : POoUoqUBION/UOISIALC]
050 09£0£001 189°L%8 suougredag EIN Auumurazor 050 | €IN | J00IJQ JuaWa0IomF 3po] [ TYEQD0E0T00L SOOLAIIG o ad feloualy Jduwioxg UON
0} AU 2BuRyD JLM0IY .
pazemods 291108
UOI02G SO0IATRg
i " S100y ueng suorRdnsaAL] . POOICQUATIN/UGISIAL]
0ol FPE000£0T00T $9Eyss JuounRdacy EIN- 0 A0 28Ueg0 JM0S0Y COT | ELN |00930 suonednsoaur 10nbrT | ZHENO0EOTO0T SP0IAIDG ad [RRUID ydwusxgy uoNy
. pazi[elaodg 09T[0d
vWMMMM“ N Swpuy LA nepwIgysSnp PTG safuey AL IPEID WOTIISSTLY Hen A 1deg puny iy Lvg
y - Jod 35003 - - MIN 2 poLiny BEaL ssomsng a0 -
STLA TE10), : e .
(ATuQ seuBy)) JUNOIIY )

1307 25uRY) ¢IT Pepuemy pascdoay




Proposed Amended 2010
Administrative Officer Titles

Grade Position Ciass Code
Al Accounting Manager 3102
A8 Assistant City Manager 2305
A2 Budget and Special Projects Manager 7106
A2 Chief Building Official 3401
Al City Clerk 2303
Ad City Engineer 3301
AT Community Development Director 2308 -
Al Couit Administrator 4401
Ad Deputy Chieff Administration 6102
Ad Deputy ChieffOperations 6130
AT Deputy City Manager 2312
A5 Deputy Police Chief 6225
Ad Economic Development Manager 7104
Al Facilities Manager 5101
A7 ‘| Finance Director 2304
AT, Fire Chief 6101
Al Fleet Manager 5201
AS Human Regources Manager 3701
AT Information Technology Director 2310
A2 Library Services Manager 3601
A2 Park Services Manager 3901
AT Parks, Recreation and Libraries Director 2307

A4 Planning Manager 3801
A7 Police Chief 6201
AT Public Works and Utilities Director 2306
A2 Recreation Services Manager 3924
A2 Regional Parks and Golf Manager 3623
Al Sales Tax Manager 3101
A2 Street Operations Manager 5501
Al Treasury Manager 3103
Ad Utilities Operations Manager 5601
Ad Utilities Planning and Engineering Manager 3358

38




Proposed Amended 2010

Administrative Officer Pay Plan

Grade Minimum Maximum
Al 79,285 99,106
A2 85,231 106,539
A3 91,623 114,529
Ad 98,495 123,119
AS 105,882 132,353
Ab 113,824 142,279
AT 122,360 152,950
AR 131,537 164,422

39




Proposed Amended 2010

Exempt Position Titles

Grade _ [Position [ Clasgs Code
Ho Accountant 3107
H4 Administrative Coordinator 4602
E3 Administrative Secretary 4603
H7 Assistant City Attorney I 3502
K12 Assistant City Atfomey I 3501
E13 Assistant City Engineer 3303
B4 Assistant Golf Professional 3912
E5 Assistant Golf Superintendent 3917
ES Assistant Prosecuting Atforney 3515
E6 Assistant Recreation Supervisor 3910
El3 Associate Judge 2202
E12 Battalion Chief 6129
E11 Capital Projects Coordinator 3335
E4 Collections Supervisor 4405
E8 Community Development Program Coordinator 3402
E9 Control Systems Engineer 3348
Ea Deputy Court Administrator 4403
E1i1 Distribution and CoYection Superintendent 5616
E8 Economic Development Administrator 7137
E4 Feonomic Development Specialist 7115
El0 EMS Coordinator 6127
E10 Emergency Management Coordinator 6116
E6 Employee Development Analyst 7128
E10 Energy and Facilities Projects Coordinatox 5114
E7 Engineer 3342
E9 Environmental and Administrative Services Officer 7136
B3 Executive Secretary to the City Manager 4601
Eb Financial Analyst 3109
El0 Fire Captain 6125
El12 Fire Marshal 6124
E10 Fire Training Coordinator 6126
EILD (IS Coordinator 3347
E7 Golf Professional 3911
E9 Golf Superintendent 3918

40




Proposed Amended 2010

Exempt Position Titles
[ Grade  [Position Class Code
E9 Human Resources Administrator 3716
ES Human Resources Analyst 3703
E5 Human Resources Analyst/HRIS 3713
E5 Human Resources Analyst/Recruitment 3714
E7 (D) Engineer 3343
E5 (D) Landscape Architect 1 5325
E7 (D) Landscape Architect 11 5326
Es (D) Planner { 3811
E6 (1) Planner 11 3808
E8 (I} Planner 11 3814
E10 (1) Senior Engineer 3344
E3 (1) Speciat Projects Coordinator 3354
E8 (1) Water Resources Analyst 3341
E12 Tnformation Systems Manager 3209
E6 Internal Aunditor 3110
B9 Internet Software Engineer 3202
E13 Judge Pro Tem 2203
E7 T.ake Operations Coordinator 5302
ES Landscape Architect | 5329
E7 Landscape Architect I 5328
E5 Landscape Planner 5331
Eil Lead Prosecuting Attofney 3513
E10 Lead Software Engineer 3201
E6 Legal Adminisfrator 3516
E3 Legal Secretary 3514
HS Librarian I 3603
E6 Librarian II 3602
E6 Library Network Specialist 4314
E7 Library Services Coordinator 3615
Eo6 Library Supervisor 3604
E§ Maintenance Management System Coordinator 4315
E5 Management Analyst 7139
E5 Management Assistant 7113

41




Proposed Amended 2010
Exempt Position Titles

Grade _[Position [ Class Code |
E2 Management Intern IT 7119
E5 Neighborhood Qutreach Coordinator 7124
Ell Neighborhood Services Administrator 6223
E9 Network Administrator 3210
ES Open Space Coordinator 7101
E4 Open Space Volunteer Coordinator 7120
E4 Paralegal - 3510
E8 Park Supervisor 5320
ES5 Planner [ 3804
E6 Planner I 3803
E8 Planner I 3802
Ell Plant Superintendent 3340
El2 Police Coxﬁmander 6228
Eo6 Police Projecis Specialist 4418
10 Principal Planner 3816
E6 Probation Supervisor 3504
E9 _{Public Information Officer 7105
ES Public Information Specialist 7109
Ell Public Safety Communications Administrator 4105
E6 Purchasing Officer 7132
Eo Reclaimed System Analyst 3350
ES8 Reclaimed Water System Coordinator 3355
E4 Recreation Specialist 3908
F4 Recreation Specialist - Wellness 3709
E5 Recreation Specialist - Facilities and Programs 3907
E8 Recreation Supervisor - City Park 3904
E7 Recreation Supervisor - Swim and Fitness 3905
E7 Recreation Supervisor - The MAC 3925
E7 Recreation Supervisor - West View 3916
E8 Retirement Administrator 3116
E5 Revenue Agent 3111
E9 Risk Management Officer 7126

42




Proposed Amended 2010
Exempt Position Titles

Grade  |Position | Class Code
. E7 Sales Tax Audit Supervisor 3112
E6 Sales Tax Auditor 3108
E10 Senior Engineer 3345
E7 Senior Financiat Analyst 3115
E7 Senior Human Resources Analyst 3710
E7 Senior Management Analyst 7131
E9 Senior Projects Coordinator 3806
EI3 Senior Projects Engineer 3328
E9 Seniar Projects Planner 3810
E6 . Senior Public Information Specialist 7127
Eo Senior Systems Analyst 3221
E10 Senior Telecommunications Administrator 7122
E7 Soﬁ\vare Engineer 1 3204
E9 Software Engineer I1 3203
El2 Software Engineering Manager 3219
E8 Street Supervisor 5519
E8 Special Projects Coordinator 5617
E5 Systems Analyst 3220
E9 Systems Analyst Supervisor 3222
E8 Technical Services Coordinator 6227
E6 Transportation Systems Coordinator 3315
B6 Utility Billing Supervisor 3114
E6 Victim Services Coordinator 3503
E4 Volunteer Coordinator 7112
Ell Water Resources Engineering Coordinator 3351
Ell Water Quality Administrator 3339
E8 . | Water Quality Specialist 3336

43




Proposed Amended 2010

Exempt Pay Plan
Grade Minimum Maximum
El ] 37350 46,687
L2 40,151 50,189
13 43,163 53,953
T4 46,400 58,000
ES 49,880 62,350
E6 53,621 67,026
E7 57,642 72,053
E8 61,965 77,457
E9 66,613 83,266
E10 71,609 89,511
Eil 76,979 96,224
E12 82,753 103,441
E13 88,959 111,199

44




Proposed Amended 2010
Non-Exempt Position Titles

Grade  |Position | Class Code
N1i3 Accounting Specialist 4513
NI12 Accounting Technician 4515
N12 Accounting Technician/Retirement 4516
N1 Animal Management Officer 6229
N14 Animal Management Supervisor 6230
N15 Applications Specialist 43 12
N15 Assistant Building Plans Analyst 3422
N8 Assistant Pool Manager 5406
NI5  |Benofits Specialist 3711
N5 Building Ambassador 5113
N18 Building Inspection Supervisor 3403
N18 Building Plans Analyst 3404
Ni2 Building Permit Technician 3425
- N11 Building Repairworker 5108
N12 CDBG Technician 3813
N15 Capital Projects Inspector 3418
N13 Carpenter 5103
N16 Chemist 3356
N16 City Forester 5304
N5 Clerk Typist 1 4208
N8 Clerk Typist IT 4204
N13 Code Enforcement Officer 3410
NI15 Code Enforcement Supervisor 3426
N11 Code Enforcement Technician 3419
NIt Communications Specialist 1 4104
N13 Communications Specialist I 4103
N16 Communications Supervisor 4102
N15 Control Systems Specialist 5703
N11 Crewleader - Custodial 5105
N13 Crewleader 5716

45




Proposed Amended 2010
Non-Exempt Position Titles

Grade  |Position I Class Code
Ni3 Criminalist 6209 .
N7 Custodian 5111
N14 Deputy City Clerk 4407
N1i Deputy Court Clerk 4412,
N15 Electrical Inspector 3406
N15 Electromechanic Specialist 5702
NET17 EMS Field Coordinator 6122
N14 Engineering Construction Inspector 3409
N15 Environmental Analyst 7134
Nil Equipment Mechanic 5711
Ni2 Equipment Operator [ 5717
N13 Equipment Operator 11 5718
N9 Equipment Services Assistant 6212
N12 Facility Assistant 5404
NF16 Fire Engineer 6109
N8 |Fire Field Training Officer 6128
NE17 . {Fire Lieutenant 6108
N17 Fire Lieutepant - Fire Investigator 6121
N17 Fire Lieutenant - Fire Prevention Specialist 6113
N17 Fire Licutenant - Technical Services Coordinator 6120
N14 Fire Mechanic 5723
NE16 Fire Paramedic 6110
N17 Fire Plans Examiner/Inspector 6117
NF12 Firefighter I 6112
NE15 Firefighter I 6111
N13 Fleet Specialist 5722
Ni6 Foreman 5719
N15 General Building Inspector 3407
Nio GIS Specialist 4308
NI12 GIS Technician 4313

46




Proposed Amended 2010
Non-Exempt Position Titles

Grade  |Position | Class Code
NI2 Golf Irrigator 3919
N10 Golf Worker 3920
N5 Guest Relations Clerk I 4206
N7 Guest Relations Clerk 11 4209
Ni2 Help Desk Technician 4311
N12 Horticultural Specialist 5319
NI15 Housing Inspector 3417
N12 Human Resources Technician 3706
N13 HVAC Specialist 5708
N12 HVAC Technician _ 5712
N15 (T) Assistant Building Plans Analyst . 3420
N13 (D) Crewleader 5720
N7 () Custodian 5112
NI15 (1) Electrical Inspector 3416
N14 (1) Engineering Construction Inspector 3414
Ni2 (D) Facility Assistant 5415
N15 - |(I) General Building Inspector ‘ 3413
N5 (I) Guest Relations Clerk I 4213
N7 (D) Guest Relations Clerk IT 4214
N15 () Housing Inspector 3421
No (I) Maintenanceworker 5613
N16 (1) Operations Coordinator 5327
N9 (1) Parksworker 1 5323
NI11 (I) Parksworker 11 5324
N6 (I) Recreation Aide 5409
N10 (1) Secretary 4212
N7 Intern 7133
N1l Laboratory Aide 3337
Ni4 Laboratory Analyst 3319
Nl6 Laboratory Services Coordinator 3327

47




Proposed Amended 2010
Non-Exempt Position Titles

Grade  |Position Class Code
N16 Lead Housing Inspector 3424
N4 Lead Lifeguard 5416
NI3 Lead Meter Repairworker 5615 -
Ni6 Lead Plant Operator 3314
Ni2 Lead Police Records Technician 4415
N14 Lead Street Operator 5520
N8 Library Associate I 3606

N10 Library Associate 11 ' - 3609
N6 ' Library Clerk I 3607
N7 Library Clerk I 3610
N3 Library Shelver 3617
N1t Library Specialist 3616
N13 Liquor Investigations Officer 6224
N9 Maintenanceworker 5511
N11 Management Intern 1 7110
N12 Mechanic | 5709
N13 Mechanic I . 5707
N8 Messenger 4205
N10 Meter Repairworker : 5606
N13 Meter Technician ' 5605
Ni3 Neighborhood Services Specialist 5521
N13 Official Development Plan Inspector | 3408
N13 Open Space Technician . 3812
N10 Park Ranger 5330
N9 Parksworker [ 5311
N11 Parksworker II 5308
N12 Parks Specialist 5310
NI3 Parks Contract Maintenance Specialist 3412
NI1 Planning Aide 3815
N13 Planning Technician 3805

48




Proposed Amended 2010
- Non-Exempt Position Titles

Grade  |Position Class Code
N11 Plant Operator I 3324
N12 Plant Operator II 3322
N13 Plant Operator I 3320
N14 Plant Operator IV 3316
N9 Plant Operator Trainee 3346
N14 Police Officer 6207
N11 Police Officer Trainee’ 6218
N15 Police Records Supervisor 4416
N11 Police Records Technician 4417
N10 Press Operator Assistant 5714
Ni3  |Print Shop Coordinator 5721
N13 Probation Officer 3509
N12 Property Evidence Technician 6226
Ni2 Records Manageinent Technician 3333
N6 Recreation Aide 5407
N7 Recreation Program Assistant 5405
Ni2 Report Specialist 6213
N10 Revenue Services Representative 4514
N15 Risk Management Specialist 3704
N12 Sales Tax Technician 4504
N12 Second Assistant Golf Professional 3913
N13 Second Assistant Golf Superintendent 3921
N10 Secretary ' 4202
N16 Senior Criminalist 6205
N1t Senior Maintenanceworker 5510
N13 Senior Park Ranger 5318
N16 Senior Police Officer 6206
| N19 Sergeant 6204
Ni4 Street Inspector 5517
N7 Switchboard Operator 4207

49




Proposed Amended 2010
Non-Exempt Position Titles

Grade  |Position - Class Code
Ni4 Traffic Accident Investigator 6215
N12 Traffic Enforcement Technician 6231
N13 Traffic Technician o 3357
N14 Utilities Specialist 5614
Ni5 Utilities Systems Specialist 5512
N13 Utilities Technician 5604
N13 Victim Advocate 3506
NI3 Water Resources Technician 3334

50




Proposed Amended 2010

Non-Exempt Pay Plan
Sala
Grade Step Hourly | Bi-Weekly | I"[rl‘r’,{m}thlv | Annual

1 8.71 696.48 1513.17 18,158.09
2 8.92 713.89 1551.00 18,612.04
3 9.15 731.73 1589.78 19,077.34
4 9,38 750.03 1629.52 19,554.28
5 9.61 768.78 1670.26 20,043.13

N1 6 9.85 788.00 1712.02 20,544.21
7 10.10 ~ 807.70 1754.82 21,057.82
8 10.35 827.89 " 1798.69 21,584.26
9 10.61 848.59 1843.66 22,123.87
10 10.87 869.80 1889.75 22,676.97
11 11.14 891.55 1936.99 23,243.89
1 9.36 74871 1626.66 19.519.95 |
2 9.59 767.43 1667.33 . 20,007.95
3 9.83 786.61 1709.01 20,508.15
4 10.08 806.28 1751.74 21,020.85
5 10.33 826.44 1795.53 21,546.37

N2 6 10.59 " 847.10 1840.42 22,085.03
7 10.85 868.28 1886.43 22,637.16
8 11.12 889.98 1933.59 23,203.08
9 11.40 012.23 1981.93 23,783.16
10 11.69 935.04 2031.48 24,377.74
11 11.98 958.41 2082.27 24,987.18
1 10.06 $04.86 1748.66 20,983.94
2 10.31 824.99 1792.38 21,508.54
3 10.57 845.61 1837.19 22,046.26
4 10.83 866.75 1883.12 22,597.41
5 11.11 888.42 1930.20 23,162.35

N3 6 11.38 910.63 1978.45 23,741.41
7 11.67 933.40 2027.91 24,334.94
8 11.96 956.73 2078.61 24,943.32
9 12,26 980.65 2130.57 25,566.90
10 12.56 1005.17 2183.84 26,206.07
11 12.88 1030.29 2238.44 26,861.22

51




Proposed Amended 2010
Non-Exempt Pay Plan

Step

Annual

1 T0.82 | 865.23 22,557.74
2 11.09 386.86 1926.81 23,121.68
3 1136 509,03 1074.98 23.699.73
4 11.65 93176 202435 24.292.22
5 11.94 955.05 2074.96 24,899.52
N4 6 1224 978.93 2126.83 25.522.01
7 12.54 1003.40 2180.01 26,160.06
8 12.86 1028.49 223451 26,814.06
9 13.18 105420 229037 7484 42
10 13.51 1080.55 2347.63 28,171.53
1 13.84 1107.57 2406.32 28,875.81
1 11.63 530.12 202080 24.049.57
2 11.92 953.37 207132 74,855 81
3 12.22 97721 2123.10 25,477.20
4 12.52 1001.64 2176.18 26,114.13
5 12.83 1026.68 2230.58 26,766.99
NS G 13.15 105235 228635 27436.16
7 13.48 1078.66 2343.51 28,122.07
8 13.82 1105.62 2402.09 28.825.12
9 14.17 1133.26 2462.15 29,545.75
10 14.52 116159 252370 30,284.30
1 14.88 1190.63 2586.79 31,041.50
1 12.50 990,88 217236 26,068.29
2 12.81 1024.88 2226.67 26,720.00
3 13.13 1050.50 2282.33 27.388.00
4 13.46 1076.76 233039 28,072.69
5 13.80 1103.68 2397.88 28,774.51
N6 6 14.14 13127 2457.82 29.493 88
7 14.49 1159.55 251907 30,231.22
5 14.86 1188.54 2582.25 30,087.00
9 1523 121826 2646 81 31,761.68
10 15.61 1248.71 2712.98 32,555.72
11 16.00 1279.93 2780.80 33.360.61

52




Proposed Amended 2010

Non-Exempt Pay Plan
Sala

Grade | Step
1 13.44 1074.87 233528 28,023.41

2 13,77 1101.74 2393.67 28,723.99

3 14.12 1129.29 2453.51 - 29,442.09

4 14.47 1157.52 2514.85 30,178.15

5 14.83 1186.46 2577.72 30,932.60

N7 6 15.20 1216.12 2642.16 31,705.92
7 15.58 1246.52 2708.21 32,498.56

8 15.97 1277.68 2775.92 33,311.03

9 16.37 130963 | 284532 34,143.80

10 16.78 1342.37 2916.45 34,997.40

11 17.20 1375.93 2989.36 35,872.33

1 14.44 1155.49 251043 30,125.17

2 14.80 1184.37 2573.19 30,878.29

3 15.17 1213.98 2637.52 31,650.25

4 15.55 124433 2703.46 32,441.51

5 15.94 1275.44 2771.05 33,252.55

N8 6 16.34 1307.33 2840.32 34,083,86
7 16.75 1340.01 2911.33 34,935.96

8 17.17 1373.51 2084.11 35,809.35

9 17.60 1407.85 3058.72 36,704.59

10 18.04 1443.04 3135.18 37,622.20

1 18.49 1479.12 3213.56 38,562.76

1 15.53 1242.15 2698.71 32,384.55

2 15.92 1273.20 2766.18 33,194.17

3 16.31 1305.03 2835.34 34,024.02

4 16.72 1337.66 2906.22 34,874.62

5 17.14 1371.10 2978.87 35,746.49

N9 6 17.57 140538 3053.35 36,640.15
7 18.01 1440.51 3129.68 37,556.15

3 18.46 1476.52 3207.92 38,495.06

9 18.92 151344 | 3288.12 39,457.43

10 19.39 1551.27 3370.32 40,443 87

11 19.88 1590.06 3454.58 41,454.97

53




Proposed Amended 2010
Non-Exempt Pay Plan

Grade
133531 2001.12 34,813.30
2 17.11 1368.69 2073 64 35,683.73
3 17.54 1402.91 3047.99 36,575.82
4 17.97 1437.98 3124.18 37,490.22
5 18.42 1473.93 3202.29 38,427 47
N10 6 18.88 1510.78 378235 39,388.16
7 1936 1548.55 3364.41 40,372.86
8 19.84 158726 |  3448.52 A1,382.19
9 2034 1626.95 3534.73 42,416.74
10 2085 1667.62 7362310 43,477.16
11 2137 170931 371367 44,564.09
1 17.94 1435.46 3118.70 37,424.40
2 18.39 47134 3196.67 38,360.01
3 18.85 1508.13 327658 39.319.01
4 19.32 1545.83 3358.50 40,301.98
5 19.81 1584.48 344246 41,309.53
NI 6 20.30 1624.00 3528.52 34227
7 20.81 1664.69 3616.74 43,400.83
8 7133 1706.31 3707.15 4448585
9 21.86 1748.97 3799 83 45,598.00
10 22.41 1792.69 3894.83 46,737.95
11 52.97 1837.51 3992.20 47,906.39
i 12.82 1435.46 3118.70 37,2440
2 13.14 147134 3196.67 38,360.01
3 13.47 1508.13 3276.58 39,319.01
4 13.80 154583 | 3358.50 40,301.98
5 14.15 1584.48 3442.46 41,309.53
NF11 6 14.50 1624.00 3528.52 4234207
7 14.36 1664.69 3616.74 43 400.83
8 15.23 170631 3707.15 " 44,485.85
9 15.62 1748.97 3799.83 45.598.00
10 16.01 1792.69 3894.83 16,737.95
i1 16.41 183751 3992.20 47,906.39

54




Proposed Amended 2010
Non-Exempt Pay Plan

Salar

Grade Step Hourl Bi-Weekl WMonthl Annual
1. 19.29 1543.12 3352.60 40,231.23
2 19.77 1581.70 3436.42 41,237.01
3 20.27 1621.24 3522.33 42.267.93
4 20.77 1661.77 3610.39 43,324.63
5 21.29 1703.31 3700.65 44,407.75
N_12 6 21.82 1745.90 3793.16 45,5 17.94‘
7 22.37 1789.54 3887.99 46,655.8%
8 22.93 1834.28 3985.19 47,822.29
9 23.50 1880.14 4084.82 49.017.85
10 24.09 1927.14 4186.94 50,243.29
11 24.69 1975.32 . 4291.61 51,499.37
1 13.78 . 154312 3352.60 40,231.23
2 14,12 1581.70 3436.42 41,237.01
3 14.48 1621.24 3522.33 42,267.93
4 14.84 1661.77 3610.39 43,324.63
5 15.21 1703.31 3700.65 44.407.75
NF12 6 15.59 1745.90 3793.16 45,517.94
7 15.98 1789.54 3887.99 46,655.89
8 16.38 1834.28 3985.19 47,822.29
9 16.79 1880.14 4084.82 49,017.85
10 17.21 1927.14 4186.94 50,243.29
11 17.64 1975.32 . 4291.6]1 51,499.37
1 20.74 1658.85 3604.05 43.248.57
2 21.25 1700.32 3694.15 44,329.78
3 21.79 1742.83 3786.50 45,438.03
4 22.33 1786.40 3881.17 46,573.98
5 22.89 1831.06 3978.19 47,738.33
N13 6 23.46 1876.84 4077.65 48,931.79
7 24.05 1923.76 4179.59 50,155.08
8 24.65 1971.85 4284.08 51,408.96
9 25.26 2021.15 4391.18 52,694.18
10 25.90 2071.68 4500.96 54,011.54
11 26.54 2123.47 4613.49 55,361.83

55



Proposed Amended 2010

Non-Exempt Pay Plan
Salary
1 . 1783.26 3874.35 46,492.21
2 22.85 1827.85 3971.21 47,654.52
3 23.42 1873.54 4070.49 48,845.88
4 24.00 - 1920.38 417225 50,067.03
5 24.60 1968.39 4276.56 51,318.70
N14 6 25.22 2017.60 4383.47 52,601.67
7 7585 | 2068.04 1493.06 53,916.71
8 26.50 2119.74 4605.39 55,264.63
9 27.16 2172.14 4720.52 56,646.25
10 27.84 2227.03 4838.53 58,062.40
11 28.53 2282.73 4959.50 59,513.96
1 15.92 1783.26 3874.35 46,492.21
2 16.32 1827.85 397121 47,654.52
3 16.73 1873.54 4070.49 48,845.88
4 17.15 1920.38 4172.25 50,067.03
5 17.57 1968.39 42776.56 51,318.70
NF14 6 18.01 2017.60 438347 52,601.67
7 18.46 2068.04 4493.06 53,916.71
8 18.93 2119.74 4605.39 55,264.63
9 19.40 2172.74 4720.52 56,646.25
10 19.88 2227.05 4838.53 58,062.40
11 20.38 2282.73 4959.50 59,513.96
1 23.96 1917.01 4164.93 49,979.13
2 24.56 1964.94 4269.05 51,228.61
3 25.18 2014.06 4375.78 52,509.32
4 25.81 2064.41 4485.17 53,822.06
5 26.45 2116.02 4597.30 55,167.61
Ni5 6 27.11 2168.92 471223 56,546.80
7 27.79 2223.14 4830.04 57,960.47
8 28.48 2278.72 4950.79 59,409.48
9 29.20 2335.69 5074.56 60,894.72
10 29.93 2394.08 5201.42 62,417.08
11 30.67 2453.93 5331.46 63,977.51

56




Proposed Amended 2010

Non-Exempt Pay Plan
Sala
Grade Step Hourl Bi-Weeld 1Vl\([onthl Annual

1 17.12 1917.01 4164.93 49.979.13
2 17.54 1964.94 4269.05 51,228.61
3 17.98 2014.06 4375.78 52,509.32
4 18.43 2064.41 4485.17 53,822.06
5 18.89 2116.02 4597.30 55,167.61

NF1S - 6 19.37 2168.92 4712.23 56,546.80
7 19.85 2223.14 4830.04 57,960.47
8 20.35 2278.72 4950.79 59,409.48
9 20.85 2335.69 5074.56 60,894.72
10 21.38 2394.08 5201.42 62,417.08
11 21.91 2453.93 5331.46 63,977.51
1 25.76 2060.79 4477.30 53,727.56
2 26.40 211231 4589.23 55,070.75
3 27.06 2165.11 4703.96 56,447.52
4 27.774 2219.24 4821.56 57,858.71
5 2843 227472 4942.10 59,305.18

N16 6 29.14 2331.59 5065.65 60,787.81
7 29.87 2389.88 5192.29 62;3 07.50
8 30.62 2445.63 5322.10 63,865.19
9 31.39 2510.87 5455.15 65,461.82
10 32.17 2573.64 5591.53 67,098.37
11 32.97 2637.98 5731.32 68,775.82
1 18.40 2060.79 4477.30 53,727.56 -
2 18.80 2112.31 4589.23 55,070.75
3 19.33 2165.11 4703.96 56,447.52
4 19.81 2219.24 4821.56 57,858.71
5 20.31 2274.72 4942.10 59,305.18

NF16 6 20.82 2331.59 5065.65 60,787.81
7 21.34 2389.88 5192.29 62,307.50
8 21.87 2449.63 5322.10 63,865.19
9 22.42 2510.87 5455.15 65,461.82
10 22.98 2573.04 5591.53 67,098.37
i1 23.55 2637.98 573132 68,775.82

57



Proposed Amended 2010
Non-Exempt Pay Plan

Step

Salary

Annual |
57,757.13

1 2215.34 4813.09
2 28.38 2270.73 493342 59,201.06
3 29.09 2327.50 5056.76 60,681.09
4 29.82, 2385.68 5183.18 62,198.11
5 30.57 244533 5312.76 63,753.07
NI7 6 31.33 2506.46 5445.57 65,346.89
7 32.11 2569.12 558L.71 66,980.57
8 32.92 2633.35 572126 68,655.08
9 33.74 2699.18 5864.29 70,371.46
10 34.58 2766.66 6010.90 72,130.74
11 3545 2835.83 6161.17 73,034.01
1 19.78 2215.34 4813.09 57,757.13
2 2027 2270.73 4933.42 59.201.06
3 20.78 2327.50 5056.76 60,681.09
4 21.30 2385.68 5183.18 62,198.11
5 21.83 2445.33 5312.76 63,753.07
NEL7 6 22.38 2506.46 5445.57 65,346.89
7 22.94 2569.12 558171 66,980.57
3 2351 263335 572126 68,655.08
9 24.10 72699.18 5864.29 7037146
10 24.70 2766.66 6010.90 72,130.74
11 25.32 2835.83 6161.17 73,934.01 |
1 29.77 238150 5174.08 62,088.92 |
2 30.51 2441.03 5303 43 63,641.14
3 31.28 2502.06 5436.01 65,232.17
4 32.06 2564.61 5571.91 66,862.97
5 32.86 2628.73 5711.21 68,534.55
Ni8 6 33.68 2694.44 5853.99 70,247.91
7 34.52 2761.80 "6000.34 72,004.11
8 3539 7830.85 6150.35 73,804.21
9 36.27 2901.62 6304.11 75,649 32
10 37.18 2974.16 6461.71 77,540.55
11 38.11 3048.52 6623.26 79,479.06

58




Proposed Amended 2010
Non-Exempt Pay Plan

Step

Salary

Bi-Weekl

1 21.26 2381.50 X
2 21.79 2441.03 5303.43 63,641.14
3 22.34 2502.06 5436.01 65,232.17
4 22.50 2564.61 5571.91 66,862.97
5 23.47 2628.73 5711.21 68,534.55
NF18 6 24.06 2694.44 5853.99 70,247.91
7 24.66 2761.80 6000.34 72,004.11
8 25.28 2830.85 6150.35 73,804.21
9 25.91 2901.62 6304.11 75,649.32
10 26.56 2974.16 - 6461.71 77,540.55
11 27,22 3048.52 6623.26 79,479.06
1 32.00 2560.11 5562.13 66,745.59
2 32.80 2624.11 5701.19 68,414.22
3 33.62 2689.71 5843.72 70,124.58
4 34.46 2756.96 5989.81 71,877.69
5 35.32 2825.88 6139.55 73,674.64
N19 6 36.21 2896.53 6293.04 75,516.50
7 37.11 2968.94 6450.37 77,404.42
8 38.04 3043.16 6611.63 79,339.53
9 38.99 3119.24 6776.92 §1,323.01
10 36.97 3197.22 6946.34 83,356.09
11 40.96 3277.15 7120.00 85,439.99

59




Proposed Amended 2010 Seasonal Pay Plan

Class Code Grade  Position 1st Year 2nd Year  3rd Year
9011 52 Assistant Supervisor 10.26 10.77 11.31
9002 S5 Gate Attendant 764 | 8.02 8.42,
9012 S6 Golf Course Atiendant 7.29 7.65 8.03
9015 56 Golf Course Starter 7.29 7.65 8.03
9020 s7 Taboratory Aide , 7.87 8.26 8.67
9006 S8 Outdoor Lifeguard 8.81 9.45 10.13
9005 S9 Qutdoor Pool Manager 10.45 10.97 11.50
9017 Si6 Retail Shop Clerk - 8.05 8.45 8.88
9019 S1 Seasonal Assistant Golf Professional | 9.53 10.02 10.51
5008 S17 Seasonal Laborer 8.63 9.06 9.52
9004 S10 Seasonal Park Ranger 10.78 11.32 11.89
2003 518 Seasonal Specialist | 10.01 10.51 11.03
9001 S19 Seasonal Supervisor 11.06 11.62 12.20
9010 S5 Student Trainee 7.64 8.02 8.42
9026 Si2 Summer Camp Aide 9.25 9.71 10.20
9027 S13 Summer Camp Leader 10.45 10.97 11.50
9028 514 Summer Camp Supervisor 12.638 13.32 14.00

#Progression through the pay range is based on administrative policy relating to length of service and job ﬁer;fomzance,

I Proposed Amended 2010 Golf Tustructor Pay Plan

Class Code Grade  Position Step 1 Step 2
9061 Gi Golf Instructor Grade 1 20.00 25.00
9062 G2 Golf Instructor Grade 2 45.00 50.00
9063 G3 Golf Instructor Grade 3 55.00 60.00
0064 G4 Golf Instructor Grade 4 65.00 70.00

Proposed Amended 2010 Emergency Relief Pay Plan .
Class Code Grade___ Position Enfry Maximum

9025 | ¥l |Emergency Worker | Min. Wage| 200.00

EE T

s+kmergency Relief Pay Plan to be enacted only during a City of Westminster state of emergency ™"
y - -

60




Proposed Amended 2010
Hourly (Non-benefited) Pay Plan

Class Code  Grade Position : Step 1 Step 2 Step 3
9101 H19 After Hours Facility Supervisor 15.24 20.63 22.12

- 9102 H13 After School Program Coordinator 13.67 14.66 15.72
9103 H6 Arts Instructor I 9.25 9.92 10.64
o104 HII __Arts Instructor II T 1240 1330 14.26
9105 HS Assistant Sport Coach 8.31 9.45 10.13
9106 H13  Bus Driver 13.67 1466 1572
9107 . H2 Child Care Attendant 7.28 :7.78 8.34
9108 H6 Child/Teen Activities Instructor I 9.25 9.92 10.64
9109 HI10 Child/Teen Activities Instructor I 11.81 12.67 13.58
9110 Ho6 Climbing Wall Attendant . - 9.25 9,92 10.64
911t H9 Climbing Wall Instructor 11.25 12.06 12.93
9112 HIi3 Dance Instructor 13.67 14.66 15.72
9113 H17 Dance Program Director 17.45 18.71 20.07
9114 H21 Dietitian 27.07 29.03 | 31.13
9115 Ho Dog Obedience Instructor 9.25 9.92 10.64
9116 Ho6 Field Trip Chaperone ‘ 9.25 9.92 10.64
9117 His Fitness Instructor I 15.07 16.16 17.33
9118 Hi6  Fitness Instructor I 15.83 16.97 18.20
9119 H>5 Lifeguard (Hourly) 8.81 9.45 10.13
9120 H6 Martial Arts Instructor I 9.25 9.92 10.64
9121 HS Martial Arts Instructor 11 11.25 12.06 12.93
9122 H21 Massage Therapist 277.07 29.03 31.13
9123 Hil  Outdoor Program Coordinator 1240 13.30 14.26
9157 09 Park Ranger (Hourly) k 1125 1206 12.93
9124 H13 Personal Trainer 18.32 19.65 21.07
9125 H20 Pilates Instructor 25.78 27.65 29.65
9126 H21 Pilates Reformer Trainer 27.07 29.03 31.13
9127 H5 Preschool Program Aide 8.81 9.45 10.13
9128 HI12 Preschool Program Director (Licensed-Large) 13.02 13.96 14.97

61




Proposed Amended 2010.
Hourly (Non-benefited) Pay Plan

Class Code  Grade Position Step 1 Step 2 Step 3
9129 Hit Preschool Program Director (Licensed-Small) 12.40 13.30 14.26
9130 HS8 Preschool Program Leader 16.20 10.94 11.73
9131 H16 Private Swim Lesson Instructor 15.83 16.97 18.20
9132 H3 Program Aide ' 7.61 8.16 8.75
9133 H3 Program Aide Aquatics 7.61 8.16 875
9134 H3 Program Aide Art Studio 7.61 8.16 8.75
0135 T3 Program Aido Child/Teen Activities 7.61 8.16 875
9136 H3 Program Aide Child/Teen Field Trips 7.61 8.16 8.75
9137 H3 = Program Aide Dance 7.61 8.16 8.75
9138 H3 Program Aide Senior Trips 7.61 8.16 8.75
9139 H3 Program Aide Special Events 7.61 8.16 8.75
9140 Hil Program Coordinator , | 12.40 13.30 14.26
9141 Ho | Program Instructor 1 9.25 0.92 10.64
9142 HY Program Instructor I 11.25 12.06 12.93
9143 . H12 Safety Certification Instructor 13.02 13.96 14.97
9144 H2 Scorekeeper 7.28 7.78 8.34
9145 HIS Sign Langnage Interpreter 18.32 19.65 21.067
9146 H11 Sport Coach 12.40 13.30 14.26
9147 H17 Sport Official (Adult) 17.45 18.71 20.07
9148 HS8 Sport Referee I (Youth) 10.20 10.94 11.73
9149 HIS Sport Referee I (Youth) 15.07 16.16 17.33
9150 H9 Sport Supervisor ' 11.25 12.06 12.93
9151 H7 Tot Activities Instructor (Non-licensed) 9.72 10.42, 11.17
152, H11 Tournament Director : 12.40 13.30 14.26
9153 H4 Van Driver o 8.39 9.00 9.65
9154 HS Water Fitness Instructor I 11.25 12.00 12.93
9155 H13 Water Fitness Instructor I 13.67 14.66 15.72.
9156 H20 Yoga Instructor 25.78 27.65 20.65

62




Proposed Amended 2010
Full-Time Equivalent Employees

2010
2009 2010 Proposed
Position Title Authorized Awuthorized Amended
General Fund
City Attoruey's Office N
Business Unit: 10003120
City Attorney : 1.000 1.000 © 1.000
Assistant City Attorney I/1 3.450 3.450 3450
Legal Administrator 1.000 1.000 1.000
Legal Secretary 2.000 2.000 2.000
Secretary 1.000 1.000 1.000
City Attorney's Office 8.450 8.450 8.450
Prosecuting Section
Business Unit: 100031200125
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 1.700 1.700 1.700
Lead Prosecuting Aftorney 0.750 0.750 0.750
Secretary 1.000 1.000 1.000
Prosecuting 3.450 3.450 3.450
City Attorney's Office - Publie Safety
Business Unit: 100031200911
Assistant City Attorney I/1L 0.250 0.250 0.250
Asgistant Prosecuting Attorney 1.050 1.050 1.050
Lead Prosecuting Attorney 0.250 0.250 0.250
Leogal Secretary 0.500 0.500 0.500
Prosecuting - Public Safety 2.050 2.050 2.050
City Attorney's Office Total 13.950 13.950 13.950
City Manager's Office
Business Unit: 10005050
City Manager 1.000 1.000 1.000
Assistant City Manager 1.000 1.000 1.000
Budget and Special Projects Manager : 1.000 1.000 1.000
Executive Secretary to City Manager 1.000 1.000 1.000
Administrative Secretary 2.000 2.000 2.000
Senior Management Analyst 1.000 1.000 1.000
Management Analyst 1.000 1.000 1.000
Neighborhood Quireach Coordinator 0.800 0.860 0.800
Secretary 0.500 0.500 0.500
City Manager's Office = 9.300 9.300 9.300
Public Information Section '
Business Unit: 100050500387
Public Information Officer 0.800 0.800 0.800
Public Information Specialist 1.800 1.800 1.800
Senior Public Information Specialist 1.000 1.000 1.000
. Public Information 3.600 3.600 3.600
Economic Development Division
Business Unit: 10805344
Fconomic Development Manager 1.000 1.000 1.000
Economic Development Administrator 1.000 1.000 1.600

63



Proposed Amended 2010
Full-Time Equivalent Employees

2010
2069 . 2010 Proposed
Position Title Authorized Authorized Amended
Econamic Development Specialist 1.000 1.000 1.060
Secretary 1.000 1.000 1.000
Economic Development Subtotal 4.000 4,000 4,000
City Manager's Office Total ~ 16.900 16.900  16.900
Communify Development
Administration Division
Business Unit: 10030050
Community Developmment Director 1.000 1.000 1.000
Capital Projects Coordinator 1.000 1.000 1.000
Senjor Projects Coordinator : 1.000 1.000 1.600
Administrative Coordinator 1.000 1.000 1.000
Secretary 1.600 1.600 1.600
Administration Subtotal 5.600 5.600 5.600
Planning Division
Business Unit: 10030360 _
Planning Manager 1.000 1.000 1.000
Planner I-1TT . 4.200 4200 4200
Planning Coordinator 1.000 1.000 0.000
Principal Planmer : 0.000 0.000 1.000
Senior Projects Planner 1.000 1.000 1.000
(D) Planner I-II1 1.000 © 1000 0.000
Planning Technician ‘ 2.000 2.000 2.000
Official Development Plan Inspector 1.000 1.000 1.000
Landscape Planner / Landscape Architect /1T 1.000 1.000 1.000
Code Enforcement Officer . 0.000 0.000 0.500
Secretary 0.500 0.500 0.500
Planning Aide 1.000 1.000 1.000
Records Management Technician 1.000 1.000 1.000
Planning Subtotal ~ 14.700 14.700 14,200
Building Division
Business Unii: 10030370
Chief Building Official 1.000 1.000 1.000
Building Inspection Supervisor 1.000 1.000 1.000
Building Plans Analyst 1.000 1000 1.000
Electrical Inspector 1.600 1.000 1.000
(I) Electrical Inspector 2.000 2.000 1.000
General Building Inspector 3.000 3.000 3.000
(I} General Building Inspector 2.000 2.000 1.000
T.ead Housing Inspector - 1.000 1.000 . 1,000
(D) Housing Inspector 1.000 1.000 1.000
Secretary 1.506 1.500 1.500
Building Permit Technician 1.000 1.000 1.600
(D) Assistant Building Plans Analyst 2.000 2000 2.000
Building  17.500 17.500 15.500

64



Proposed Amended 2010
Full-Time Fquivalent Employees

2010
2009 2010 Proposed
Position Title Authorized Authorized Amended
Building Division - Public Safety
Business Unif: 100303700911
Assistant Building Plans Analyst 1.000 1.000 1.000
Building ~ Public Safety 1.000 1.000 1.000
Building Subtotal 18.500 18.500 - 16.500
Engineering Division '
Business Unit: 10030380
City Enginesr : : 1.000 1.000 1.000
Assistant City Engineer 1.060 1.000 1.000
Senfor Engineer (Transportation) 1.060 1.060 1.000
Engineer / Senjor Engineer (Civil) 1.000 1.000 1.000
GIS Coordinator 1.000 1.000 1.000
Capital Projects Inspector 1.000 1.000 1.000
Senior Projects Engineer 1.600 1.000 1.000
Transportation Systems Coordinator . 1.000 1.000 1.000
Engineering Construction Inspector ‘ 2.000 2.000 2.000
() Engineering Construction Inspector 1.600 1.000 1.000
Traffic Technician 1.000 1.000 1.000
Secretary 0.500 0.500 0.500
GIS Specialist ‘ 1.800 1.000 1.000
Engineering Subtotal 13,500 13.500 13.500
Community Development Department Total 52,300 52.300 49.800
Finance Department
Administration Division
Business Unit: 10015050
Finance Director | 1.000 1.000 1.000
Administrative Secretary LooOo . 1.000 1.000
Purchasing Officer 1000 1.000 1.000
Retirement Administrator 1.600 1.000 1.000
Accounting Technician/Retirement 1.600 1.000 1.000
Administration Subtotal 5.000 5.0600 5.000
Treasury Division l
Business Unit: 10015240
Treasury Manager . 1000 1.000 1.000
Revenue Services Reprosentative © 2,000 2.000 2.000
Senior Financiat Analyst ‘ 1.000 1.000 1.000
Financial Analyst 1.600 1.000 1.000
Treasury Subtotal 5.000 5.000 5.000
Accounting Division
Business Unit: 10015220
Accounting Manager 1.000 1.000 1.000
Accountant ' 3.000 3.000 3.000
Internal Auditor 0.500 0.500 0.500
Accounting Specialist ‘ 1.000 1.000 1.000
Accounting Teclmician ~3.500 3.500 3.500
Accounting 9.000 9.000 9.000

65



Position Title

Proposed Amended 2010

Full-Time Equivalent Employees

2009

2010

2010

Proposed

Authorized Authorvized Amended

Accounting Division - Public Safety

Business Unit: 100152200911
Accountant
Accounting Technician

Sales Tax Division
Business Unit: 10015250
Sales Tax Manager

Sales Tax Audit Supervisor
Sales Tax Auditor

Sales Tax Technician
Revenue Agent

Sales Tax Division - Public Safety
Business Unit: 100152500911
Accountant

Fire Department
Emergency Services Division
Business Unit: 10025260
Fire Chiel

Deputy Chieff Administration
Deputy Chief/Operations
Battalion Chief
Administrative Secretary
Management Analyst

Fire Captain

Fire Lieutenant

Fire Field Training Officer

Fire Lieutenant/Technical Services Coordinator

Fire Engineer

Firefighter I/IT

Secretary

Fire Training Coordinator

EMS Section

Business Unit: 100252600546
Fire Paramedic

EMS Field Coordinator

EMS Coordinator

0.500 0.500 0.500
1.000 1.000 1.000
Accounting - Public Safefy 1.500 1.500 1.500
Accounting Subtotal 10.500 10.500 10.500
1.000 1.000 1.000
1.000 1.000 1.000
4.000 4.000 4.000
1.000 1.000 1.000
1.000 1.000 1.000
Sales Tax 8.000 8.000 8.000
0.500 0.500 0.500
Sales Tax - Public Safety 0.500 0.500 0.500
Sales Tax Subtotal 8.500 8.500 8.500
TFinance Deparfment Total 29.000 29.000 . 29.000
1.000 1.000 1.000
1.000 1.000 1.000
1.000 1.000 1.000
3.000 3.000 3.000
1.600 1.000 1.600
1.0600 1.000 1.060
6.000 6,000 6.000
15.000 15.000 15.000
1.000 1.000 1.000
1.000 1.000 1.000
21.000 21.000 21000
42.000 42.000 42.000
3,500 3.500 3.500
1.000 1.000 1.000
Emergency Services 98.500 98.500 98.500
33.000 33.000 33.000
3.000 4.000 4.000
1.000 - 1.000 1.000
EMS 37.000 38.000 38.000
Emergeney Services Subtotal ~ 135.500 136.500 136.500

66




Proposed Amended 2010
Full-Time Equivalent Employees

2010
2609 2010 Proposed
Position Title Authorized Authorized Amended
Fire Prevention Division
Business Unit: 100252600547
Emergency Management Coordinator 1.000 1.000 1.000
Fire Marshal 1.000 1.000 1.000
Fire Plans Examiner/Inspeciox 1.000 1.000 1.000
Public Information Specialist 2.000 2.000 2.000
Fire Lisutenany/Fire Prevention Specialist 1.000 1.000 1.000
Fire Lieutenant/Fire Investigator 1.000 1.000 1.000
Fire Prevention Subtotal 7.000 7.000 7.000
Fire Depariment Total  142.500 143.500 143.500
General Services Department
Administration Division
Business Unit: 10012050
Deputy City Manager ‘ 1.000 1.000 1.000
Secretary 0.500 0.500 0.500
Administrative Secretary ' 1.000 1.000 1.000
Administration  2.500 © 2.500 2.500
Environmental Services Section
Business Unit: 100120500552 .
Fnvironmental and Administrative Services Officer 1.000 1.000 1.000
Eavironmental Analyst 1.600 _1.000 1.000
Administration - Environmental Services 2.000 2.000 2.000
Volunteer Programs Section
Business Unit: 100126500015
Volunteer Coordinator 1.000 1.000 1.000
Administration - Volunteer Programs 1.000 1.000 1.000
Administration Subtotal 5.500 5.500 5.500
Human Resources Division
Business Unit; 10012060
Human Resources Manager 1.000 1.000 1.000
Human Resources Administrator 1.800 1.800 1.800
Human Resources Analyst / Senior ITuran Resources Analyst 3.600 3.000 3.000
Human Resources Analyst/HRIS 1.000 1,000 1.000
Human Resources Technician 2.000 2.000 2.000
(I} Secretary 1.000 1.000 1.000
Secretary 1.050 1.050 1.050
Human Resources 10.850 10.850 10.850
Wellness Section
Business Unit: 100120600544
Recreation Specialist - Wellness 1.000 1.000 1.000
Human Resources - Wellness 1.000 1.000 1.000
Employee Development and Training Section
Business Unit: 100120600612
Employee Development Analyst 2.000 2.000 2.000
Human Resources - Employee Development and Training 2.600 2.000 2.000

67



Proposed Amended 2010
Full-Time Equivalent Employees

2010
2009 2010 Proposed
Position Title Authorized Authorized Amended
Human Resources Division - Public Safety
Business Unit: 100120600911
Human Resources Analyst/Recruitment . 1.000 1.000 1.000
Human Resources - Public Safety 1.000 1.000 1.000
Human Resources Subtotal 14.850 14.850 14.850
City Clerk's Office
Business Unit: 10012070
City Clerk 1.000 1.000 1.000
Deputy City Clerk 1.000 1.000 1.000
Secretary 0.500 0.500 0.500
Switchboard Operator 1.126 1.126 1.126
Messenger 1.000 1.000 1.000
City Clerk 4.626 4.626 4.626
City Clerk's Office
Business Unit: 100120700135
Print Shop Coordinator ‘ 1.000 1.000 1.000
Press Operator Assistant 1.000 1.000 1.000
City Clerk - Print Shop 2.000 2.000 2.000
City Clerk Subfotal 6.626 6.626 6.626
Mounicipal Court
Business Unit: 10012130
Municipal Judge 1.000 1.000 1.060
Associate Judge 0.800 0.800 0.800
Cowrt Administrator 1.000 1.000 1.000
Deputy Court Administrator 1.000 1.080 1.000
Collections Supervisor 1.000 1.000 1.000
Deputy Court Clerk 11.300 11.300 11.300
Municipal Court 16.100 16.100 16.100
Mugnicipal Court - Public Safety
Business Unit: 100121300911 .
Deputy Court Clerk 1.500 1.500 1.500
Municipal Court - Public Safety 1.500 1.500 1.500
Probation Section
Business Unit: 100121300130
Probation Supervisor 1.000 1.000 1.000
Probation Officer 1.500 1.500 1.500
Deputy Court Clerk 1.000 1.000 1.000
Probation 3.500 3,500 3.500
Probation - Public Safety
Business Unit: 100121300911
Probation Officer 0.500 0.500 0.500
Probation - Public Safety 0.500 0.500 0.500
Municipal Court Subtotal ~ 21.600 21.600 21.600
Building Operations & Maintenance Division .
Business Unit; 16012390
Facilities Manager 1.000 1.000 1.000
Electromechanic Specialist : ' £.000 1.000 o 1000
HVAC Specialist : 1.000 1.000 1.000

68



Proposed Amended 2010
Full-Time Equivalent Employees

2010
2009 2010 Proposed
Position Title Authorized Authorized Amended
Foreman _ : 1.000 1.000 1.000
Carpenter : 1.000 1.000 1.006
HVAC Technician . 1.000 1.000 1.060
Maintenanceworker 1.000 1.008 1.060
Building Repairworker 2.000 2.000 2.0660
Crewleader, Custodial 1.000 1.000 1.000
Custodian 0.250 . 0.250 0.250
Secretary _ 1.000 1.000 1.000
Building and Operations Subtotal 11.250 11.250 11.250
General Services Department Fotal 59.826 59.826 59.826
Parks, Recreation and Libraries Department
Administration Division
Business Unit: 10050050 :
Parks, Recreation and Libraries Director 1.000 1.000 1.000
Regional Parks and Golf Manager 1.000 1.000 1.000
Managementi Assistant . 1200 1.200 1.200
Administrative Coordinator 1.060 1.000 1.000
Secretary 4.000 4.000 4,000
Applications Specialist 1.000 1.000 1.000
‘ Administration Subtotal 9.200 9.200 9.200
Park Services Division
Park Services Section
Business Unit: 10050550
Park Services Manager 1.000 1.000 1.000
Foreman 2.000 2.000 2.000
Crewleader 4.000 4,000 4.000
Equipment Mechanic 2.000 2.000 2.000
Parksworker /1T - 7.000 7.000 7.000
Parks Specialist ' 3.000 3.000 3.000
Electromechanic Specialist 1.000 | 1.000 1.000
Senior Maintenanceworker 1.000 1.000 1.000
Park Services 21.000 21.000 21.000
tandiey Lake Section
Business Unit: 100350660
Lake Operations Coordinator 1.000 0.000 0.000
Senior Park Ranger 1.0040 8.000 0.000
Park Ranger 1.000 0.000 0.000
Standiey Lake 3.000 8.000 8.006
Design/Development Section
Business Unit: 10050690
Landscape Architect I/II 1.000 1.000 1.000
Park Supervisor 1.060 1.000 1.000
Parks Contract Maintenance Specialist 1.000 1.000 0.000
Parks Specialist 1.000 1.000 1.000
Equipment Operator I 1.000 1.000 1.000
Equipment Operator I 2.000 2.000 2.000
Design/Development 7.000 7.000 6.000
Parks Services Subtotal 31.000 31.000 27.060

69



Proposed Amended 2010
Full-Time Equivalent Employees

2010
2009 2010 Proposed
Position Title Authorized Authorized Amended
Regional Parks and Golf Division )
Standley Lake Section
Business Unit: 10050660
Lake Operations Coordinator 0.000 1.000 1.000
Senjor Park Ranger 0.000 1.000 1.000
Park Ranger 0.000 1.000 2.000
. Standley Lake 0.000 3.000 4.000
Regional Parks and Golf Subtotal 0.600 ~ 3000 4.000
Library Services Division
Business Unit: 10050620
Library Services Manager 1.000 1.000 1.000
Librarian I 6.100 6.100 6.100
Librarian LI 2.000 2.800 2.000
Library Services Coordinator 5.000 5.000 5.000
Library Supervisor 1.000 1.000 1.000
Library Specialist 1.000 1.000 1.000
Library Associate I/1I 8.150 8.150 8.150
Library Network Specialist 1.000 1.000 1.000
Secretary ' 1.000 1.000 1.000
Library Clerk /11 13.250 10.250 10.250
Library Shelver 5.700 5.700 5.700
Library Services Subtotal 42.200 42,200 42,200
Recreation Programs Division :
Business Unit: 10050760 ,
Recreation Services Manager 0.500 0.500 0.500
Recreation Specialist 5.000 5.000 5.000
Recreation Specialist - Facilities and Programs 1.000 1.000 1.000
Recreation Program Assistant 2.250 2.250 2.250
Recreation Programs 8.750 8.750 8.750
Mature Adutt Ceater "THE MAC"
The MAC
Business Unit: 100507600017
Recreation Supervisor/Sentor Center 1.000 1.000 0.000
Recreation Supervisor - The MAC 0.000 0.000 1.000
Recreation Specialist £.000 1.000 1.000
Facility Assistant 0.500 0.500 0.500
(D) Facility Assistant 0.500 0.500 0.500
Guest Relations Clerk I/II ‘ 1.000 1.000 1.000
(1) Guest Relations Clerk I/IX 0.900 0.900 0.900
() Recreation Aide 0.600 0.600 0.600
Custodian .000 1.000 1.000
. The MAC  6.500 6.500 6.500
Recreation Programs/Arts Program Section
Business Unii: 100507600532
Recreation Program Assistant 0.500 0.500 0.506
Arts Program 0.500 0.500 0.500

70



Proposed Amended 2010
" Full-Time Equivalent Employees

Position Title

2010
2009 2010 Proposed
Authorized Authorized Amended

Westminster Sports Center
Business Unit: 100507600035

Recreation Program Assistant 0.750 £.750 0.750
Sporis Center 0.750 0.750 0.750
Recreation Programs Subtotial 16.500 16.500 16.500
Recreation Facilities Division
Administration Section
Business Unit: 10050720
Recreation Services Manager 0.500 0.500 0.500
Administration 0.500 0.500 0.500
Administration/Fitness Section
Business Unit: 100507200503
Recreation Specialist 1.000 1.000 1.000
Recreation Program Assistant 0.500 0.500 0.500
Administration/Fifness 1.500 1.500 1.500
City Park Recreation Center - ‘
Business Unit: 100507200860
Recreation Supervisor - City Park 1.000 1.000 1.000
Assistant Recreation Supervisor 1.000 1.000 1.000
Recreation Specialist 1.000 1.000 1.000
Facility Assistant 3.000 3.000 3.000
Guest Relations Clerk 7.900 7.900 7.900
Custodian ' 2.500 2.500 2.500
Assistant Pool Manager 2.000 2.000 2.000
Lead Lifeguard 0.948 9.948 9.948
Recreation Aide 1.000 1.000 1.000
City Park Recreation Center 29.348 29.348 29,348
City Park Fitness Center
Business Unit: 100507200861
Facility Assistant 1.500 1.500 1.500
Guest Relations Clerk I/IT 4800 4.800 4.800
Recreation Specialist 0.500  0.500 0.500
Custodian 1.000 1000 1.000
Recreation Aide 1.000 1.600 1.000
City Park Fitness Center 8.800 8.800 8.800
Swim and Fifness Center
Business Unit: 100507200963
Recreation Supervisor - Swim and Fitness 1.000 1.000 1.000
Recreation Specialist 1.000 1.000 1.000
Facility Assistant 1.600 1.600 1.600
Guest Relations Clerk I/1T 3:500 3.500 3.500
Custodian 1,250 1.250 0.000
Assistant Pool Manager 2.000 2.000 2.000
Lead Lifeguard 5.100 5.100 5.100
Recreation Aide 1.000 1.000 1.800
Swim and Fitness Center 16.450 15.200

71

16.450




Proposed Amended 2010
Full-Time Equivalent Employees

2010
2009 2010 Proposed
Position Title Authorized Authorized Amended
West View Recreation Center ‘
Business Unit: 100507200967
Recreation Supervisor - West View 1.000 1.000 1.000
Facility Assistant 1.800 1.800 1.800
Recreation Aide 1.000 1.000 1.000
Guest Relations Clerk I/TT : 3.900 3.900 3.900
Custodian 1.000 1.000 1.000
West View Recreation Center 8.700 8,700 8.700
Recreation Facilities Subtotal 05,298 65,298 04,048
Parks, Recreation and Libraries Department Total 164.198 104,198 162.948
Police Depariment
Administration Division
Business Unit: 10020050
Police Chief 1.000 1.000 1.000
Administrative Coordinator 1.000 1.000 1.000
Senior Management Analyst 1.000 1.000 1.000
Administration Subtotal 3.000 3.000 3.600
Police Specialized Services Division
Administration Section
Business Unit: 10020300
Deputy Police Chief _ 1.000 1.000 1.000
Secretary 1.000 1.060 1.000
P.8.5. - Administration 2.000 2.000 2.000
Professional Services Section
Business Unit: 100203000341
Police Commander 1.600 1.000 1.000
Senior Police Officer . 8.000 8.000 §.000
Secretary 1.000 1.000 1.000
P.5.S. - Professional Services 10.000 10.600 10.000
Neighborhood Services Section
Business Unit: 100203000342
Neighborhood Services Administrator 1.000 1.090 0.000
Neighborhood Services Specialist 1.600 - 1.000 1.000
Code Enforcement Officer 5.500 5.500 5.000
Code Enforcement Supervisor : 1.000 1.000 1.000
Code Enforcement Technician 1.000 1.800 1.000
Animal Management Supervisor 1.000 1.000 1.000
Anfmal Management Officer 4.500 4,500 4.500
Liguor Investigations Officer ' 1.000 1.000 0.000
P.S.S. - Neighborhood Services = 16.000 16.000 13.500
Records and Property Section
Business Unit: 100203000343
Police Commander ’ 1.000 1.000 1.000
Police Projects Specialist 0.000 (.000 1.000
Property Evidence Technician 3.000 3.000 3.000
Police Records Supervisor 1.000 1.000 1.000

72



Proposed Amended 2010
Full-Time Equivalent Employees

20140
: 2009 20140 Proposed
Position Title ‘ : Aunthorized Anthorized Amended
Lead Police Records Technician 2.000 2.000 1.000
Police Records Technician 12.300 12.300 12,306
P.58.8. - Records and Property 19.300 19.300 19.300
Communications Section
Business Unit: 100203000345
Public Safety Communications Administrator _ 1.000 1.000 1.000
Communications Supervisor 4,000 4.000 4.000
Communications Specialist /11 ' 24.500 24.500 24.500
Technical Services Coordinator 1.000 1.000 1.000
P.S.S. - Communications 30.500 30.500 30.500
Investigations Section ;
Business Unit: 100203000344
Police Commander 1.000 1.000 1.000
Sergeant ) ] 4,000 4.000 4,000
Criminalist/Senior Criminalist 4.000 4,000 4.000
Police Officer/Senior Police Officer 31.000 31.000 31.000
Victim Services Coordinator 1.000 1.000 1.000
Victim Advocate . 3.000 3.000 3.000
Secretary 1.500 1.500 1.500
Liquor Investigations Otficer 0.000 0.000 1.000
P.S.5. - Investigations 45.500 45,500 46.500
. Police Specialized Services Subtotal 123,300 123.300 121.800
Police Patrol Services Division
Administration Seetfion
Business Unit: 10020500
Deputy Police Chief 1.000 1.000 1.000
Police Commander 1.000 1.000 1.000
Equipment Services Assistant 1.000 1.000 1.000
Police Officer / Senior Police Officer 8.000 8.000 8.000
Secretary 1.000 1.000 1.000
P.P.S. Administration 12.000 12.000 12.000
Traffic Section :
Business Unit; 100205000348
Police Commander ’ 1.000 1.000 1.000
Sergeant : 2.000 2.000 2.000
Police Officer / Senior Police Officer 15.000 15.000 15.000
Traffic Enforcement Technician 1.000 1.000 1.000
Traffic Accident Investigator 6.000 6.000 6.000
: P.P.S, Traffic 25.000 25.000 25.000
Patrol Section
Business Unit: 100205000349
Police Commander 3,000 3.000 3.000
Sergeant 13.000 13.000 13,000
Police Officer / Senior Police Officer 89.000 90.000 90.000
Report Specialist 3.000 3.000 3.000
P.P.S. Patrol  108.000 109,000 109.000
Police Patrol Services Subtotal 145.000 146.000 146.000
Police Department Total  271.300 272,300 270.800

73




Proposed Amended 2010
Full-Time Equivalent Employees

2010
: 2009 2010 Proposed
Position Title Authorized Authorized Amended
Public Works & Utilities Department
Street Maintenance Division
Business Unit: 10035450
Street Operations Manager 1.000 1.000 1.000
Street Supervisor 2.000 2.000 2.000
Street Inspector 3.000 3.000 3.000
Equipment Operator I 4.000 4.600 4,000
Equipment Operator IT 3.000 3.000 3.000
Lead Street Operator 3.000 3.000 3.000
Maintenanceworker / Senior Mamtenanceworker 9.000 9.000 9.000
Secretary 7 1.000 1.000 1.000
Streets Subtotal 26,000 26.000 26,000
Public Works and Utilities Department Total 26.000 26.000 26.000
Westminster Promenade Activities
Parks, Recreation and Libraries Department - Parks Promenade
Business Unit: 100505500106 .
(I) Operations Coordinator (PR&L) ' 1.000 1.000 1.000
(D) Parksworker I/IT . 3.000 3.000 3.000
(I) Cuostodian 0.400 0,400 0.400 -
Parks Promenade Subtotal 4.400 4.400 4,400
Police Department - Patrol Promenade
Business Unit: 100205000106
Police Officer / Senior Police Officer 4.000 4.000 4.000
Police (Patrol) Promenade Subtetal 4,000 4.000 4.000
Promenade Activities Total 8.400 8.400 8.400
General Fund Total 784374 786.374 781.124
Utility Fund '
Community Development
Engineering Division
Business Unit: 25030380
GIS Technician 1.000 1.060 1.000
(D) Engineer / Senior Engineer 1.000 1.000 0.000
Engineer/Senior Engineer 0.000 0.000 1.000
Engineering - 2.000 2.000 2.000
Community Development Department Total 2.000 2.000 2.000
Finance Department
Treasury Division
Business Unit: 20015240
Utility Billing Supervisor 1.000 1.000 1.000
Revenue Services Representative ' 4.250 4250 4.250
Finanee Department Total 5.250 5.250 5.250
Information Technology Department
Business Unif: 20060230
Information Technology Director 1.000 1.000 1.000

74



Proposed Amended 2010
Full-Time Equivalent Employees

2019
2609 2010 Proposed
Position Title : Authorized Authorized Amended
Lead Sofiware Engineer 2.000 2.000 2.000
Software Engineering Manager 1.000 1.000 1.000
Internet Software Engineer : 2.000 2.000 2.000
Software Engineer /I 6.000 6.000 6.000
Senior Telecommunications Administrator 1.000 1.000 1.000
Administrative Secretary 1.060 1.000 1.000
Tnformation Systems Manager 1.000 1.000 1.000
Systems Analyst Supervisor ' 2.000 . 2.000 2.000
Systems Analyst / Senior Systems Analyst 6.200 6.200 6.200
Help Desk Technician 1.000 . 1.000 1.000
Network Administrator ‘ 1.600 1.600 1.600
Information Technology 25.800 25.800 25.800
Information Technology - Public Safety ’
Business Unit: 200602300911
Software Engineer I/1L 0.300 0.300 0.300
Systems Analyst / Senior Systems Analyst 0.300 0.300 0.300
Network Administrator 0.400 0.400 0.400
Information Technology - Public Safety 1.000 1.000 1.000
Information Technology Department Total 26.800 26.800 26.500
Public Works and Utilities Departfment '
Water Administration Division
Business Unif: 20035050
Public Works and iilities Director ' 1000 1.000 1.000
Senfor Management Analyst 0.000 0.000 1.000
Adminisirative Secretary ‘ 1000 1.000 0.000
Secretary 0.000 0.000 1.000
(1) Special Projects Coordinator 0.250 0.250 0.250
' Water Administration Subtofal 2.250 2,250 3.250
Capital Projects and Budget Menagement Division
Business Unit: 20035430 .
Capital Profecis and Budget Manager 1.000 1.600 02.000
Engineer/Senior Engineer 4.000 4.000 0.000
(I} Engineer/Senior fngineer 1.000 1.000 0.000
GIS Specialist 1.060 1060 0.000
Maintenance Management System Coordinator . 1.000 £.000 0.000
(1) Secretary 1.000 1.000 0.000
Secretary 1.500 1.500 0.000
Capital Prajects Subtotal 10.500 10.500 0.000
Utilities Planning and Engineering Division
Water Resources and Treafment Division
Water Resources Section
Business Unit: 20035480 )
Htilities Planning and Engineering Manager 0.000 0.000 1.000
Water Resources and Treaiment Manager 1.000 1.660 {.060
Engineer / Senior Engineer 2.000 2.000 2.000
Water Resources Engineering Coordinator 1.000 1.000 1.000
Water Resources Technician . 1.000 1.000 1.000
(1) Water Resources Analyst 1.000 1.000 1.000

75



Proposed Amended 2010
Full-Time Equivalent Employees

2010
2009 2010 Proposed
Position Title Authorized Authorized Amended
Management Analyst 1.000 1.000 1.000
Official Development Plan Inspector ‘ 1.000 1.000 1.000
Reclaimed System Analyst : 0.000 1.000 1.000
Reclaimed Water System Coordinator 1.000 1.000 1.000
Secretary 1.000 1.000 1.000
: Water Resources 10.000 11.600 11.000
PW&U Engineering Section
Capital Prejects and Budget Muanagement Division
Business Unit: 20035430
Capital Projects and Budget Manager 1.000 1.000 0.000
Senior Projects Engineer 0.000 0.000 1.000
Engineer / Senior Engineer 4.000 4.000 4.000
(D) Engineer/Senior Engineer 1.000 1.000 1.000
Utilities Systems Specialist 0.000 0.000 1.000
(IS Specialist 1.000 1.000 0.000
Maintenance Management System Coordinator 100G 1.G90 0.000
(1) Secrefary - 1000 1.000 0.000
Secretary 1.500 1.300 0.000
PW&U Engineering Subtotal 10.500 - 10.500 7.000
Water Plant Section
Bnsiness Unit: 20035490
Plant Superintendent (Water) 1.000 1.000 0.000
Electromechanic Specialist 1.000 1.000 0.000
Lead Plant Gperator 1.000 1.000 0.000
Piant Operator Trainee - Plant Operator [V 8.000 &.000 0.000
Maintenanceworker/Senior Maintenanceworker ) 2.000 2.000 0.000
Utilities Technician 2.000 2.000 0.000
Control Systems Specialist 0.500 0.500 {.000
Control Systems Engineer/Seitior Engineer ' 0.500 0.500 0.000
Waier Plasnt I16.000 16.000 2.000
Water Quality Section
Business Unit: 200354800943
Water Quality Administrator 1.000 1.000 1.000
Water Quality 1.600 1.060 1.000
Business Unit: 200354900943
Laboratory Analyst 1.000 1.000 1.000
Chemist 2.000 2.000 2.000
Water Quality Specialist 1.000 1.000 1.000
Laboratory Alde 0.750 0.750 0.750
Water Quality 4,730 4.750 4,750
‘Water Quality Section 5.750 5.750 5.750
Wastewater Plant Section
Business Unit: 21035490
Plant Superintendent (Wastewater) 1.600 - 1,000 0.000
Electromechanic Specialist 1.000 1.000 0.000
Lead Plant Operator 1.000 1.000 0.000
Plant Operator Trainee - Plant Operator IV 8.000 8.000 0.000
Matntenancesworker/Senior Maintenanceworker 1.000 1.000 0.000

76




Proposed Amended 2010
Full-Time Equivalent Employees

2010
2009 2010 Proposed
Position Title Authorized Authorized Amended
Control Systems Specialist ‘ 0.500 0.560 0.0060
Conirol Systems Engineer/Senior Enginear 0.500 0.500 0.000
Wastewater Plasifs 13.000 13.000 0.000
Laboratory Services Section
Business Unit: 210354900943
Laboratory Services Coordinator 1.000 1.000 1.000
Laboratory Analyst 1.000 1.000 1.000
Chemist 1.000 1.000 1.000
Water Quality Specialist 1.000 1.000 1.000
YLaboratory Services 4,000 4.000 4.000
Utilities Planning and Engineering Subtotal 52.750 53.750 27.750
Bipsolids
Business Unif: 210354900401
Equipment Operator Il 3.000 3.000 0.000
Blosolids -3.000 3.000 0.a00
PWU Water Plants/Reclaimed
Business Unit: 200354900023 .
Maintenanceworker/Senior Maintenanceworker 1.000 1.000 0.000
Water Reclaimed 1.600 Loog 6.000
Water Resonrces and Treatment Subtornl  52.750 53.750 27.750
Utilities Operations Division
Water Field Operations Section
Business Unit: 20035470
Utilities Operations Manager 1.000 1.000 1.000
Utilities Supervisor ' 1.000 1.000 0.000
Distribution and Collection Superintendant 6,000 0.000 1.000
Utilities Systems Specicdist 1.000 1.000 0.000
Utilities Technician 1.000 1.000 1.000
Foreman 1.000 1.000 1.000
Maintenanceworker / Senior Maintenanceworker 2.000 2.000 2.000
GIS Specialist : 0.000 0.000 L.000
Maintenance Manageinent System Ceoordinator 0.000 0.000 1.000
Secretary 2.000 2.000 3.500
(1) Secretary ©0.000 0.000 1.000
() Maintenanceworker / Senior Maintenanceworker 2.000 2.000 2.000
Equipment Operator I 2.000 2.000 2.000
Equipment Operator IT 2.000 2.000 2.000
Engineer / Senior Engineer 1.000 1.000 0.000
Utilities Operatioris Coordinator 1.000 1.000 0,000
Senior Management Analyst 0.000 0.000 1.000
Water Field Operations 17.000 17.000 19.500
Water Plaut Section
Business Unit: 20035490
Plant Superintendent (Water) 0.000 0.000 1.000
Electromechanic Specialist 0.000 0.000 1.000
Lead Plant Operator { 0.000 0.000 1.000
Plant Qperator Trainee / Plant Operator IV 0.000 0.060 8.000
Maintenanceworker / Senfor Maintenanceworker 0.000 0.000 . 2.000

77



Proposed Amended 2010
Full-Time Equivalent Employees

20190
_ 2009 2010 Proposed
Position Title Authorized Authorized Amended
Ttilities Technician ~0.000 0.000 2.000
Confrol Systems Specialist 0.000 0.000 0.500
Control Systeins Engineer / Senior Engineer 0.000 0.000 0.500
Water Plant 0.000 0.000 16.000
Wastewater Plant Section
Business Unit: 21035490
Plant Superintendent (Wastewater) 0.000 0.600 1.000
Electromechanic Specialist 0.000 0.000 1.000
Lead Plant Operator _ 0.000 0.000 1.000
Plant Operator Trainee / Plant Operator IV 0.000 0.000 8.000
Maintenanceworker / Senior Maintenanceworker 0.000 0.000 1.000
Control Systems Specialist : 0.600 £.000 0.500
Control Systems Engineer / Senior Engineer 0.000 0.000 0.500
' Wastewater Plants 0.000 0.000  13.000
Biosolids
Business Unit; 210354900401
Equipment Operator I . 0.000 0.000 3.000.
Biosolids 0.000 0.000 3.000
PWU Water Plants/Reclaimed
Business Unit: 200354900023
Maintenanceworker / Senior Maintenanceworker 0,000 0.000 1.000
Water Reclaimed 0.000 0.000 1.000
Meter Shop Section :
Business Unit: 200354700402
Foreman 1.000 1.000 1.000
Lead Meter Repairworker 1.000 1.000 1.000
Meter Technician 2.000 2.000 2.000
Meter Repairworker 4.000 4,000 4.000
Meter Shop 8.000 8.000 8.000
Water Field Operations/Water Line Replacement
Business Unit: 200354700497
Equipment Operator 1 2.000 2.000 2.000
Equipment Operator 11 ‘ 2,000 2.000 2.000
Maintenanceworker / Senior Maintenanceworker 4.000 4.000 4.000
(1) Maintenanceworker / Senior Maintenanceworker : 2.000 2.000 2.000
Foreman 1.000 1.000 1.000
Water Line Replacement 11.660 11.000 11.000
Wastewater Field Operations Section
Business Unit: 21035470
Special Projects Coordinator 0.00 0.00 1.000
Utilities Supervisor 1.600 1060 0.000
Foreman 1.000 1.000 1.000
Utilities Specialist : 1.000 1.000 1.000
Utilities Technician 3.000 3.000 3.000
Wastewater Field Operations 6.000 6.000 6.000
Utilities Operations Subtotal 42.000 42.000 77.500
Public Works and Utilities Total ~ 107.500 108.500 108.500

Utility Fund Total 141,550 142.550 142.550

78



Proposed Amended 2010

Full-Time Equivalent Employees

Position Title

2009

2010

2010
Proposed

Authorized Authorized Amended

79

Fleet Maintenanee Fund
General Services Department
Fleet Division
Business Unit: 30012460
Fleet Manager 1.000 1.000 1.000
Foreman 1.000 1.000 1.000
Mechanic KT 6.000 6.000 6.000
_Senior Maintenanceworker 1.000 1.000 1.000
Fleet Specialist 1.000 1.000 1.000
Secretary 1.000 1.000 1.000
Fleet Maintenance 11.000 11.600 11.000
Fleet Division - Public Safety
Business Unit: 300124600911
Fire Mechanic 1.000 1.000 1.000
Fleet Maintenance - Public Safety 1.600 1.000 1.000
Fleet Maintenance Fund Total 12.000 12.000 12,000
Property Liability Fund
General Services Department
Administration/Risk Management Section
Business Unit: 46010900
Risk Management Officer 1.000 1.000 1.000
Risk Management Specialist 0.500 0.500 0.500
Administration/Risk Management 1.500 1.5600 1.500
Administration/Risk Management - Public Safety
Buosiness Unit: 460109000911
Risk Management Specialist 0.500 0.500 0.500
Administration/Risk Management - Public Safety 0.5060 0.500 8.500
Property Liability Fund Total 2.660 2.000 2.000
Medieal/Dental Fund
General Services Department
Human Resources Division - Benefits
Business Unit: 49010900
Benefits Specialist 1.000 1.000 1.000
Human Resources Technician 0.500 0.500 0.500
Medical/Dental Fund Total 1.500 1.500 1.500
Oven Space Fand
Community Development Department
Administration - Open Space
Business Unit: 54010900
Open Space Coordinator (CP) 1.000 1.000 1.000
Open Space Technician (CD) 0.500 0.500 0.500
Community Development Open Space Subtotal 1.500 1.500 1.500




Proposed Amended 2010
Full-Time Equivalent Employees

2010
2009 2010 Proposed
Position Title Authorized Authorized Amended
Parks, Recreation & Libraries Department
Administration - Open Space ‘
Business Unit: 54050550
Open Space Volunteer Coordinator 1.000 1.000 1.000
Parks, Recreation and Libraries Open Space Subtotal 1.000 1.000 1.000
Open Space Fund Total 2.500 2.500 2.500
Community Development Block Grant Fund
Communnity Development Department
Community Development Admin/CD Block Grant
Business Unit: 76030350 :
Community Development Program Coordinator 1.000 1.000 1.000
CDBG Technician 1.000 1.000 1.000
Community Development Block Grant Fund Total 2.000 2.0600 2.000
Golf Course Enterprise Fund
Parks, Recreation, & Libraries Deparfment
Golf Course Enterprise Fund/Legacy
Legacy Ridge Golf Course Maintenance
Business Unit: 22056720
Golf Superintendent : 0.500 0.500 0.500
Assistant Golf Superintendent ' 1.000 1.000 1.000
Equipment Mechanic . 1.000 1.000 1.000
Golf Irrigator 1.000 1.000 1.000
Golf Worker ' ' 2.000 2.000 2.000
Horticultural Specialist 0.500 0.500 0.500
Second Assistant Golf Superintendent ' 1.000 1.060 1.000
Legacy Mainfenance 7.000 7.000 7.000
Legacy Ridge Club House
Business Unit: 220507200249
Golf Professional 1.000 1.000 1.0600
Assistant Golf Professional 1.000 1.000 1.000
" Second Assistant Golf Professional 1.000 Lgoo - 1.000
Guest Relations Clerk I/IT 0.500 {.500 0.500
Legacy Club House 3.500 3.500 3.500
Golf Course Enterprise Fund/Legacy Subtotal 10.500 10.500 16.500
Golf Course Enterprise Fund/Heritage,
Heritage Golf Course Maintenance
Business Unit; 23050720
Golf Superintendent 0.500 0.500 0.500
Assistant Golf Superintendent 1.000 1000 1.000
Equipment Mechanic 1.060 1.800 1.000
Golf firigator 1.000 1.060 1.000
Golf Worker 2.000 2.000 2.000
Horticultural Specialist 0.500 0.500 0.500
Second Assistant Golf Superintendent 1.000 1.000 1.000
o The Heritage Maintenance 7.000 7.000 7.000

80



Proposed Amended 2010
Full-Time Equivalent Employees

2010
2009 2010 Proposed
Position Title Authorized Authorized Amended
The Heritage Club House
Business Unif: 230507200249
Golf Professional 1.000 1.000 1.000
Assistant Golf Professional 1.000 1.000 1.000
Second Assistant Golf Professional 1.600 1.000 1.000
Guest Relations Clerk I/TI 0.500 0.500 0.500
The Heritage Club House 3.500 3.500 3.500
Golf Course Enterprise Fund/The Heritage Subiotal 10.500 10.500 10.500
Golf Course Enterprise Fund Total 21.000 21.000 21.000
General Capital Improvement Fund
Parks, Recreation and Libraries Depariment
Parks Services - Capital Projects
Business Unit: 80175050037
Landscape Architect I/ : 1.000 1.000 1.000
General Capital Improvement Fund 1.000 1.000 1,000
Community Enhancement Program
Business Unit: 80175050340
(I) Landscape Architect /11 1.000 1.000 1.000
Park Supervisor L0O00 1.000 1.000
Crewleader 1.000 1.000 1.000
City Forester ‘ 1.000 1.000 1.000
Parks Contract Maintenance Specialist . 0.000 0.000 1.000
Parks Specialist 1.600 1.000 1.000
Community Enhancement Program 5.000 5.000 ©6.000
Parks Services Capital Projects Subtotal 6.000 6.000 7.000
Parks, Recreation and Libraries Depariment
Parks Services - Capital Projects
Park Maintenance (JCOS)
Bustuess Unit: 30275050512 )
Parksworker I/11 3.000 3.000 3.000
Parks Specialist 2.000 2.000 2.000
{1} Parksworker I/II 1.600 1.000 1.000
(I) Crewleader 1.000 1.000 1.000
Crewleader 2.000 2.000 2,000
Jeffeo Aftributable Share Subtotal 9.000 9,000 9.000
Commuamify Development Department
Engineering - Capital Projects
Community Development Project Manager
Business Unit: 80175030037
(I} Engineer / Senior Engineer (Civil) 1.000 1.000 1.000
CD Engineering Capital Projects Subtotal 1.000 1.000. 1.600

81



Proposed Amended 2010
Full-Time Equivalent Employees

2010
2009 2010 Proposed

Position Title Authorized Authorized Amended

General Services Department
Building Operations & Maintenance Division - Major Maintenance

Business Unit: 80375012312
Facilities Project Coordinator 1.060 1.000 0.000
Energy and Facilities Projects Coordinator 0.000 0.000 1.600
1.000 1.000 1.000
General Capital Improvement Fund Total 17.600 17.000 18.000
OTHER FUND TOTAL  58.000 58.000 59.000

FTE GRAND TOTAL 983.924 986.924 982.674

82



\\N WESTMINSTER

Staff Report
City Council Study Session Meeting
September 21, 2009
SUBJECT: Citizen Requests: Adopted 2010 Budget - Mid-Biennial Budget Review and

Adjusted 2010 Budget Pages
PREPARED BY: Aric Otzelberger, Management Analyst

Barbara Opie, Budget & Special Projects Manager
Recommended City Council Action:

Review the citizen request received for the Proposed Amended 2010 Budget and provide Staff with
direction regarding that request.

Summary Statement:
A public meeting on the Adopted 2010 Budget was held at the City Council meeting on Monday,
September 14. At that meeting, the City received one request for Human Services Board (HSB)

funding from the Senior Hub. More details on this request are provided below.

In addition, Staff is recommending a few additional adjustments to the Adopted 2010 Budget that are
reflected in the attached revised summary pages.

Expenditure Required: $0

Source of Funds: N/A



Staff Report — Citizen Requests: Adopted 2010 Budget - Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 2

Policy Issue:

Does City Council concur with Staff’s recommendation concerning the citizen request included in this
Staff Report for the Proposed Amended 2010 Budget?

Alternative:
Council may elect to provide funding for the citizen request for the Proposed Amended 2010 Budget.
Background Information:

A public meeting on the Adopted 2010 Budget was held at the City Council meeting on Monday,
September 14. During that meeting, time was allotted for the City Council to receive any citizen
requests as part of the City’s mid-biennial Budget review process for the Adopted 2010 Budget. At
that meeting, the City received one request for funding from the Senior Hub. That request is
discussed in detail below. No other citizen budget requests have been received to date for the
Adopted 2010 Budget.

Request: Provide Human Services Board (HSB) Funding in 2010 for the Senior Hub.

Background: Howard Yeoman and Renee Deese from the Senior Hub were present at the City’s
public meeting on the Adopted 2010 Budget to request HSB funding for 2010. Mr. Yeoman
explained that the Senior Hub did not submit their application for 2010 HSB funding on time due
to the application getting buried with other paperwork on a Senior Hub staff member’s desk. Mr.
Yeoman stated that the Senior Hub had completed the application before the application deadline,
but did not submit it to the City by that deadline. Mr. Yeoman stated that City funding of the
Senior Hub is important to his organization and that without this funding, providing services to
seniors in the community will be more difficult in 2010.

The deadline for all agencies submitting applications to request HSB funding for 2010 was April
30, 2009. City Staff received the application from the Senior Hub on June 1, 2009. City Staff did
not receive any communication from the Senior Hub during the period of time between April 30
and June 1.

Following the application deadline, the City’s HSB conducted several meetings to review
submitted applications and determine funding recommendations to City Council. At the Study
Session meeting on July 20, Staff presented the HSB’s 2010 funding recommendations for City
Council’s consideration. At that meeting, Staff noted that the Senior Hub had missed the
submission deadline and therefore was not recommended for funding in 2010. City Council
expressed unanimous support for the funding recommendations of the HSB. HSB funding for the
Adopted 2010 Budget totals $156,000. Based on the HSB’s recommendations and City Council’s
concurrence at the July 20 Study Session meeting, this would provide funding to 33 different
human services agencies.

The City has provided HSB funds to the Senior Hub in previous years. Most recently, the City
provided $12,000 in HSB funding to the Senior Hub in 2008 and $14,000 to the Senior Hub in
2009.



Staff Report — Citizen Requests: Adopted 2010 Budget - Mid-Biennial Budget Review
September 21, 2009
Page 3

Staff Recommendation: Based on the recommendations of the HSB and City Council’s direction
at the July 20 Study Session meeting, Staff does not recommend HSB funding for the Senior Hub
in 2010. All agencies requesting HSB funds must meet the application deadline. The Senior Hub
did not submit their application on time nor did they notify City Staff that their application would
be late. Staff would encourage the Senior Hub to seek HSB funds in 2011. If City Council
desires to provide funds for the Senior Hub in 2010, Staff would need to reduce recommended
HSB funding levels for other agencies or reduce other accounts in the General Fund operating
budget.

Other Proposed Adjustments to the Adopted 2010 Budget

As noted within the original Staff Report regarding proposed amendments to the Adopted 2010
Budget, Staff is finalizing details in the proposed amendment. One significant change from the
original submittal to City Council last week is to retain the General Reserve Fund at 10% of the
General Fund operating budget, excluding contingency. Based on the current submittal to City
Council, the General Reserve Fund would be at approximately 11% of the General Fund operating
budget, or 1% higher than the City’s current policy level of 10%. As such, Staff is recommending the
transfer of excess funds within the General Reserve Fund into the newly created General Fund
Stabilization Reserve (GFSR) so that these funds would be available during 2010 or 2011 should they
be needed given the uncertain economy. This results in the proposed transfer of approximately $1
million from the General Reserve Fund into the GFSR during 2010. The attached revised 2010
Proposed Amended Budget Summary By Fund and the Miscellaneous Reserve Fund Balances pages
reflect this proposed change.

As a result of this proposed change, the total City budget including all funds for 2010 is proposed to
be modified from the Adopted total of $170,876,064, plus $53,588,817 in reserves and $1,000,000 in
contingency accounts, to $192,251,416, plus $32,998,023 in reserves and $1,000,000 in contingency
accounts.

A revised Utility Fund Revenue document is attached as well. The Adopted 2010 Budget column has
been modified to reflect the originally adopted budget. Staff requests that City Council replace their
current attachments with these revised pages.

As a reminder, City Council is requested to bring their Adopted 2010 Budget — Mid-Biennial Budget
Review Staff Report delivered last Friday, September 11, to the Study Session on Monday night.
Staff will be in attendance at the September 21* Study Session to review the materials covered in
these two Staff Reports and to answer any questions from City Council.

Respectfully submitted,

J. Brent McFall
City Manager

Attachments:

e 2010 Proposed Amended Budget Summary By Fund — Revised 9/18/09 (page 1)

e General Fund Expenditures — Revised 9/18/09 (pages 5-6)

e Utility Fund Revenues — Revised 9/18/09 (pages 7-8)

e Miscellaneous Funds Expenditures/Miscellaneous Reserve Fund Balances — Revised 9/18/09 (page 15)



2010 PROPOSED AMENDED BUDGET SUMMARY BY FUND

REVISED 9/18/09

Beginning + Revenues = Funds Available - Expenses - Contingencies = BE:Igange
Balance (1/1/10) (12/31/10)

Operating Funds

General $0+  $96,423,849 = $96,423,849 -  $95,423,849 -  $1,000,000 = $0
Utility Enterprise $4,048,728 +  $77,133,499 = $81,182,227 -  $77,133,499 - $0 = $4,048,728
Total Operating Funds $4,048,728 + $173,557,348 = $177,606,076 - $172,557,348 -  $1,000,000 = $4,048,728
Other Funds

General Reserve $10,298,801 + $246,752 = $10,545,553 - $1,003,116 - $0 = $9,542,437
GF Stabilization Reserve $5,203,755 + $1,100,639 = $6,304,394 - $3,500,000 - $0 = $2,804,394
Utility Rate Stabilization Rsv $7,134,014 + $178,325 = $7,312,339 - $0 - $0= $7,312,339
Utility Capital Project Reserve  $9,063,536 + $226,589 = $9,290,125 - $0 - $0 = $9,290,125
Golf Course $0 + $3,775,310 = $3,775,310 - $3,775,310 - $0 = $0
Fleet Maintenance $0 + $2,293,592 = $2,293,592 - $2,293,592 - $0 = $0
Gen Cap Outlay Replacement $0 + $1,125,375 = $1,125,375 - $1,125,375 - $0 = $0
Sales & Use Tax $680,000 +  $60,995,473 = $61,675,473 - $61,675,473 - $0 = $0
Parks, Open Space & Trails $0 + $5,213,834 = $5,213,834 - $5,213,834 - $0 = $0
Conservation Trust $0 + $625,000 = $625,000 - $625,000 - $0 = $0
General Cap Improvement $0 + $9,091,000 = $9,091,000 - $9,091,000 - $0 = $0
Debt Service $0 + $7,711,905 = $7,711,905 - $7,711,905 - $0 = $0
Total Other Funds $32,380,106 + $92,583,794 = $124,963,900 -  $96,014,605 - $0 = $28,949,295
Total Operating Funds $4,048,728 + $173,557,348 = $177,606,076 - $172,557,348 -  $1,000,000 = $4,048,728
Total Other Funds $32,380,106 + $92,583,794 = $124,963,900 -  $96,014,605 - $0 = $28,949,295
(Less Transfers) $0 + ($76,320,537) = ($76,320,537) - ($76,320,537) - $0 = $0
GRAND TOTAL 2010 $36,428,834 + $189,820,605 = $226,249,439 - $192,251,416 - $1,000,000 = $32,998,023
Grand Total 2009 $64,530,490 + $165,171,825 = $229,702,315 - $175,567,431 - $1,000,000 = $53,134,884
Grand Total 2008 $45,542,419 + $163,311,676 = $208,854,095 - $166,636,641 - $1,000,000 = $41,217,454
Grand Total 2007 $64,530,490 + $165,171,825 = $229,702,315 - $175,567,431 - $1,000,000 = $53,134,884
Grand Total 2006 $20,476,608 + $146,468,796 = $166,945,404 - $145,208,385 -  $2,000,000 = $19,737,019
Grand Total 2005 $20,296,272 + $141,666,404 = $161,962,676 - $139,759,137 -  $2,000,000 = $20,203,539
Grand Total 2004 $14,711,782 + $132,318,189 = $147,029,971 - $130,248,999 -  $2,000,000 = $14,780,972
Grand Total 2003 $16,875,981 + $125,405,695 = $142,281,676 - $125,268,831 - $2,200,000 = $14,812,845
Grand Total 2002 $16,597,737 + $126,428,424 = $143,026,161 - $128,043,075 - $2,300,000 = $12,683,086
Grand Total 2001 $14,588,709 + $127,602,542 = $142,191,251 - $128,683,267 - $2,574,984 = $10,933,000
Grand Total 2000 $16,359,860 + $112,852,104 = $129,211,964 - $117,093,964 - $2,480,000 = $9,638,000
Grand Total 1999 $13,482,939 + $103,595,885 = $117,078,824 - $106,840,145 - $2,538,679 = $7,700,000
Percent Change 2009-2010 -43.5% 14.9% -1.5% 9.5% 0.0% -37.9%

NOTE: The Grand Total for each budget year included above is the original officially adopted budget; any amendments, such as the 2004 public
safety tax implementation, will not be reflected in these figures.



GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

REVISED 9/18/09

2008

2009 Actual

2009

2009

2010

2010

Activity Actuals (9/1/09) Revised Estimated Adopted REVISED
City Council $184,786 $122,209 $183,819 $183,819 $240,362 $222,312
City Attorney's Office $1,119,553 $722,294 $1,170,579 $1,159,979 $1,179,581 $1,156,960
City Manager's Office $1,090,890 $944,278 $1,669,730 $1,621,314 $1,627,946 $1,611,334
Central Charges $21,586,759 $12,048,192 $21,079,071 $20,833,231 $24,179,206 $22,690,242
General Services
Administration $594,983 $335,334 $524,329 $531,347 $540,468 $531,870
Human Resources $1,402,390 $859,717 $1,432,062 $1,409,064 $1,449,569 $1,427,166
City Clerk's Office $385,760 $320,460 $507,034 $537,514 $474,148 $469,728
Municipal Court $1,419,000 $894,887 $1,517,098 $1,481,421 $1,530,144 $1,503,280
Building Operations & Maint. $1,423,850 $998,473 $1,863,874 $1,862,448 $1,953,016 $1,889,923
Subtotal $5,225,983 $3,408,871 $5,844,397 $5,821,794 $5,947,345 $5,821,967
Finance
Administration $295,114 $229,345 $364,065 $375,269 $366,216 $394,616
Accounting $700,439 $441,323 $743,710 $752,113 $756,810 $762,564
Treasury/Utility Billing $288,523 $171,679 $317,994 $279,630 $317,570 $311,056
Sales Tax $527,313 $345,536 $549,943 $558,677 $550,143 $559,280
Subtotal $1,811,389 $1,187,883 $1,975,712 $1,965,689 $1,990,739 $2,027,516
Police
Administration $673,632 $480,311 $802,857 $749,788 $816,567 $758,640
Specialized Services $8,322,512 $5,241,549 $8,821,345 $8,177,618 $8,915,734 $8,673,083
Patrol, Traffic & Spec Ops $11,073,480 $6,968,984 $11,505,514 $11,147,750 $11,745,841 $11,375,196
Subtotal $20,069,624 $12,690,844 $21,129,716 $20,075,156 $21,478,142 $20,806,919
Fire
Emergency Services $11,530,121 $7,129,460 $11,745,224 $11,422,246 $12,142,043 $11,847,237
Subtotal $11,530,121 $7,129,460 $11,745,224 $11,422,246 $12,142,043 $11,847,237
Subtotal Public Safety $31,599,745 $19,820,304 $32,874,940 $31,497,402 $33,620,185 $32,654,156
Community Development
Administration $585,528 $357,481 $605,573 $582,744 $619,772 $615,780
Economic Development $387,098 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Planning $940,313 $556,282 $1,003,377 $913,431 $1,100,498 $1,062,405
Building $1,361,046 $775,732 $1,307,207 $1,203,354 $1,314,335 $1,172,992
Engineering $1,435,211 $867,231 $1,418,193 $1,428,787 $1,443,929 $1,422,443
Subtotal $4,709,196 $2,556,726 $4,334,350 $4,128,316 $4,478,534 $4,273,620
Public Works & Utilities
Street Maintenance $7,204,909 $3,958,131 $7,523,153 $7,393,844 $7,895,445 $7,798,534
Subtotal $7,204,909 $3,958,131 $7,523,153 $7,393,844 $7,895,445 $7,798,534
Parks, Recreation and Libraries
Administration $810,854 $489,131 $832,130 $832,768 $851,967 $841,816
Park Services $4,065,342 $2,869,696 $5,067,723 $4,762,211 $4,815,821 $4,535,090
Library Services $2,679,836 $1,751,811 $2,805,344 $2,777,585 $2,832,866 $2,817,284
Standley Lake $407,909 $260,273 $448,500 $415,272 $457,000 $448,000
Design Development $422,653 $313,297 $485,932 $494,571 $492,101 $433,070
Recreation Facilities $3,929,001 $2,288,287 $3,991,250 $3,747,630 $4,385,591 $4,329,265
Recreation Programs $2,083,859 $1,419,607 $2,221,807 $2,104,153 $2,251,963 $2,224,292
Subtotal $14,399,454 $9,392,102 $15,852,686 $15,134,190 $16,087,309 $15,628,817
Subtotal Operating $88,932,664 $54,160,990 $92,508,437 $89,739,578 $97,246,652 $93,885,458




REVISED 9/18/09

2008

2009 Actual

2009

2009

2010

2010

Activity Actuals (9/1/09) Revised Estimated Adopted REVISED
Transfer Payments
To General Fund Stabilization Rsv $0 $5,149,887 $5,149,887 $5,149,887 $0 $0
To Fleet Fund $172,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
To Property/Liability $733,908 $496,201 $744,302 $744,302 $744,302 $744,302
To Workers Compensation $715,089 $476,726 $715,089 $715,089 $715,089 $715,089
To WEDA $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $0 $0
To Capital Projects $3,996,482 $53,333 $80,000 $80,000 $88,000 $79,000

Subtotal $5,817,479 $6,376,147 $6,889,278 $6,889,278 $1,547,391 $1,538,391
Subtotal General Fund

(including transfers) $94,750,143  $60,537,137 $99,397,715 $96,628,856 $98,794,043 $95,423,849
Contingency $0 $0 $330,000 $330,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
TOTAL GENERAL FD EXP $94,750,143 $60,537,137 $99,727,715 $96,958,856 $99,794,043 $96,423,849
Less: CIP Transfers $3,996,482 $53,333 $80,000 $80,000 $88,000 $79,000
TOTAL GF OPERATING EXP $90,753,661 $60,483,804 $99,647,715 $96,878,856 $99,706,043 $96,344,849




REVISED 9/18/09

UTILITY FUND REVENUES

2008 2009 2009 Actual 2009 2010 2010
Source Actuals Revised (9/1/09) Estimated Adopted REVISED
WATER REVENUES
Contractor's License $92,690 $75,000 $65,100 $93,390 $75,000 $75,000
Interest Income $1,528,298 $900,000 $589,369  $1,000,000 $800,000 $800,000
Miscellaneous Income $3,708,360 $300,000 $118,861 $350,000 $300,000 $300,000
Water Sales
Residential $15,590,307  $14,927,600 $7,841,784 $12,204,092 $15,438,500 $15,438,500
Commercial $6,265,413 $6,420,000 $2,793,385  $4,646,430 $6,638,000 $6,638,000
Wholesale-Federal Heights $1,475,605 $1,550,700 $819,468  $1,383,085 $1,597,000 $1,597,000
Wholesale-Brighton $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,373,561
Water Reclamation $1,376,382 $1,353,070 $654,063 $992,371  $1,526,900 $1,526,900
Meter Service Fee $2,672,734 $2,705,000 $1,822,505 $2,752,916 $2,786,500 $2,786,500
Total $27,380,441  $26,956,370 $13,931,205 $21,978,894 $27,986,900 $29,360,461
Biosolids Farm $194,263 $125,000 $43,078 $58,279 $125,000 $125,000
Water Tap Fees
Residential $1,646,270 $2,962,000 $476,417 $600,000  $3,000,000 $1,000,000
Commercial $5,464,789 $2,777,000 $1,141,200 $1,625,000 $2,860,000 $1,600,000
Total $7,111,059 $5,739,000 $1,617,617  $2,225,000 $5,860,000 $2,600,000
Other Financing Sources/Bond $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,300,000
Total Water Revenue $40,015,111  $34,095,370 $16,365,230 $25,705,563 $35,146,900 $61,560,461
WASTEWATER REVENUES
Interest Income $480,920 $700,000 $198,083 $308,466 $650,000 $650,000
Miscellaneous $765,531 $10,000 $4,088 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Wastewater Sales
Residential $8,897,334 $9,558,000 $6,023,628  $8,900,000 $10,006,777 $10,006,777
Commercial $2,134,164 $2,160,000 $1,431,150 $2,100,000 $2,233,200 $2,233,200
Total $11,031,498  $11,718,000 $7,454,778 $11,000,000 $12,239,977 $12,239,977
Wastewater Tap Fees
Residential $414,085 $710,000 $82,886 $90,000 $719,230 $168,061
Commercial $2,075,064 $571,000 $286,911 $350,000 $588,000 $425,000
Total $2,489,149 $1,281,000 $369,797 $440,000 $1,307,230 $593,061
Total Wastewater Revenue $14,767,098  $13,709,000 $8,026,746 $11,758,466 $14,207,207 $13,493,038
Total W/WW Revenue, $45,182,001  $40,784,370 $22,404,562 $34,799,029 $42,186,877 $71,860,438
excluding tap fees
Water Tap Fee Income $7,111,059 $5,739,000 $1,617,617  $2,225,000 $5,860,000 $2,600,000
Wastewater Tap Fee Income $2,489,149 $1,281,000 $369,797 $440,000  $1,307,230 $593,061
Tap Fees Total $9,600,208 $7,020,000 $1,987,414  $2,665,000 $7,167,230 $3,193,061



REVISED 9/18/09

2008

2009

2009 Actual

2009

2010

2010

Source Actuals Revised (9/1/09) Estimated Adopted REVISED
Carryover Water $1,616,781 $4,158,733  $4,158,733  $4,158,733 $0 $0
Carryover Wastewater $1,015,536 $737,037 $737,037 $737,037 $0 $0

Carryover Total $2,632,317 $4,895,770  $4,895,770 $4,895,770 $0 $0
Trsfr-Cap Proj Reserve to WFd $14,712,770  $10,859,076  $7,702,384 $18,249,272  $1,435,842 $0
Trsfr-Cap Proj Reserve to WW Fd $1,272,299 $3,635,748  $3,011,949  $3,535,748 $0 $0

Capital Project Reserve Total $15,985,069  $14,394,824 $10,714,333 $21,785,020 $1,435,842 $0

Total Water/Wastewater Revenue $73,399,595 $67,094,964 $40,002,079 $64,144,819 $50,789,949 $75,053,499

STORMWATER DRAINAGE REVENUES
Stormwater Fee $2,006,451 $1,900,000 $1,332,555 $1,994,610 $1,950,000 $2,000,000

Total $2,006,451 $1,900,000 $1,332,555 $1,994,610 $1,950,000 $2,000,000
Interest Income $92,348 $0 $53,885 $79,130 $0 $80,000
Miscellaneous $6,205 $0 $1,488 $1,500 $0 $0
Carryover Stormwater $258,636 $298,413 $298,413 $298,413 $0 $0
Total Stormwater Revenue $2,363,640 $2,198,413  $1,686,341 $2,373,653  $1,950,000 $2,080,000

TOTAL Utility Funds Available $75,763,235  $69,293,377 $41,688,420 $66,518,472 $52,739,949 $77,133,499




MISCELLANEOUS FUNDS EXPENDITURES

REVISED 9/18/09

2008

2009 Actual

2009

2009

2010

2010

Activity Actuals (9/1/09) Revised Estimated Adopted REVISED
Sales & Use Tax $67,446,581 $43,579,216 $61,516,757 $61,516,757 $69,487,982 $61,675,473
POST Sales & Use Tax $5,666,181 $2,941,546 $5,273,218 $1,235,221 $5,723,834 $5,213,834
Conservation Trust $625,000 $0 $625,000 $625,000 $625,000 $625,000
General Capital Outlay Replacement $1,120,878 $1,065,465 $1,065,465 $1,065,465 $1,113,125 $1,125,375
Debt Service $8,004,340 $1,621,431 $8,033,461 $8,033,461 $7,711,905 $7,711,905
Golf Course Enterprise $4,120,515 $2,570,130 $4,243,159 $3,526,578 $3,873,928 $3,775,310
Fleet Maintenance $2,410,449 $1,530,134 $2,608,126 $2,478,130 $2,868,811 $2,293,592
Property & Liability/Workers Comp $2,382,351 $1,362,254 $2,262,060 $2,188,302 $2,262,060 $2,262,060
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $91,776,295 $54,670,176 $85,627,246 $80,668,914 $93,666,645 $84,682,549
MISCELLANEOUS RESERVE FUND BALANCES
2010 Original 2010 Revised

2009 Revised

Estimated Ending

Estimated Ending

2008 Ending 2009 Cash  Estimated Ending 2009 Estimated  Balance (Original  Balance (Revised
Reserves Cash Balance Balance - Actuals Balance (9/1/09) Balance (Budget) Ending Balance Budget) Budget)
General Reserve $9,909,258 $10,192,189 $9,784,633 $10,298,801 $10,127,095 $9,542,437
General Fund Stabilization Reserve $0 $5,149,887 $5,149,887 $5,203,755 $0 $2,804,394
Utility Rate Stabilization Reserve $11,502,054  $11,832,063 $11,517,793 $7,134,014  $11,920,915 $7,312,339
Utility Capital Project Reserve $24,293,771 $18,669,918 $38,959,638 $9,063,536 $27,617,067 $9,290,125
TOTAL RESERVES $45,705,083 $45,844,057 $65,411,951 $31,700,106 $49,665,077 $28,949,295

15



& WESTMINSTER

Staff Report
Information Only Staff Report
September 21, 2009
SUBJECT: Monthly Residential Development Report
PREPARED BY: Walter G. Patrick, Planner |

Summary Statement:

This report is for City Council information only and requires no action by City Council.

e The following report updates 2009 residential development activity per subdivision (please see
attachment) and compares 2009 year-to-date (August) totals with 2008 year-to-date (August)

figures.

e The table below shows an overall decrease (-77.6%) in new residential construction for 2009
year-to-date when compared to 2008 year-to-date totals.

o Residential development activity in the month of August 2009 reflects no change in single-family

detached, single-family attached, multi-family, or senior housing development when compared to
the August totals in 2008 (0 for both years).

NEW RESIDENTIAL UNITS (2008 AND 2009)

AUGUST YEAR-TO-DATE
UNIT TYPE 2008 2009 | %CHG. | 2008 2009 | % CHG.
Single-Family Detached 0 0 0.0 48 16 -66.7
Single-Family Attached 0 0 0.0 28 1 -96.4
Multiple-Family 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0
Senior Housing 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 0 0 0.0 76 17 -77.6




SUBJECT - Monthly Residential Development Report Page 2

Background Information
In August 2009 there were no service commitments issued for new housing units.

The column labeled “# Rem.” on the attached table shows the number of approved units remaining to
be built in each subdivision.

Total numbers in this column increase as new residential projects (awarded service commitments in
the new residential competitions), Legacy Ridge projects, build-out developments, etc. receive
Official Development Plan (ODP) approval and are added to the list.

Respectfully submitted,

J. Brent McFall
City Manager

Attachment



ACTIVE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

Single-Family Detached Projects:
Bradburn (120th & Tennyson)
CedarBridge (111th & Bryant)

Country Club Highlands (120th & Zuni)
Countryside Vista (105th & Simms)
Huntington Trails (144th & Huron)
Hyland Village (96th & Sheridan)
Legacy Ridge West (104th & Leg. Ridge Pky.)
Lexington (140th & Huron)

Meadow View (107th & Simms)

Park Place (95th & Westminster Blvd.)
Ranch Reserve (114th & Federal)
Savory Farm Estates (109th & Federal Blvd.)
South Westminster (Shoenberg Farms)
Various Infill

Winters Property (111th & Wads. Blvd.)
Winters Property South (110th & Wads. Blvd.)
SUBTOTAL

Single-Family Attached Projects:
Alpine Vista (88th & Lowell)

Bradburn (120th & Tennyson)
CedarBridge (111th & Bryant)
Cottonwood Village (88th & Federal)
East Bradburn (120th & Lowell)

Eliot Street Duplexes (104th & Eliot)
Highlands at Westbury (112th & Pecos)
Hollypark (96th & Federal)

Hyland Village (96th & Sheridan)
Legacy Village (113th & Sheridan)
South Westminster (East Bay)

South Westminster (Shoenberg Farms)
Summit Pointe (W. of Zuni at 82nd PI.)
Sunstream (93rd & Lark Bunting)
SUBTOTAL

Multiple-Family Projects:

Bradburn (120th & Tennyson)

Hyland Village (96th & Sheridan)
Mountain Vista Village (87th & Yukon)
Prospector's Point (87th & Decatur)
South Westminster (East Bay)

South Westminster (Harris Park Sites I-1V)
SUBTOTAL

Senior Housing Projects:

Covenant Retirement Village

Crystal Lakes (San Marino)

Legacy Ridge (112th & Federal)
SUBTOTAL

TOTAL (all housing types)

Jul-09

Aug-09

2008 YTD

2009 YTD

# Rem.*

2008 Total

0

0

13
0
2
0

'—\
o

OO PFr 0T OoOPFrF O F OF b

QO O WOOOOOFrR,rPFP ONOOOO

53

99

129
107

w

40

24
47

10

17
1
2
0

=
o1

QO O N OUOTODNNDNOPRF M

NOORFR OOOODOOkr OO O OO Oo

(=] leNeoNeoNeoNeoNoNelNoNolNelNolNolNolNolNe]

I
(o3}

O 00O OO o o

[N
(op]

543

84

62
117
10
18
20
153
62
58
54
58
17

(e} lelNeoNoNeoNoNeoNoNoNolNolNolNoNolNe

=] leNeoNoNeoNeoNoNeolNolNolNelNolNollolNo

Pl O OO 00000 O0OoOOoOoOo

713

233
54
144
24
29
12

Olo oo oo o

Olo oo oo o

Olo oo oo o

Olo oo oo o

496

0
7
168

Olo oo oo o

Olo o o

Olo o o

Olo o o

Olo o o

175

Olo o o

2

0

76

17

1,927

92

* This column refers to the number of approved units remaining to be built in each subdivision.




City of Westminster City Council Study Session Notes
August 17, 2009

Mayor Nancy McNally called the Study Session to order at 6:40 PM. All Councillors were in attendance.

City Staff in attendance included: City Manager Brent McFall; City Attorney Marty McCullough;
Assistant City Manager Steve Smithers; Deputy City Manager Matt Lutkus; City Clerk Linda Yeager;
Public Works Director Mike Smith; Street Supervisor Dave Cantu; Public Information Officer Katie
Harberg; Budget and Special Projects Manager Barbara Opie; and Management Analyst Phil Jones.

The guest in attendances were Westminster residents Steve Caulk and Robert Ramirez.

Proposed Amendments to Title V, Chapter 14, re Art Gallery Permits

Linda Yeager, the City Clerk, and Marty McCullough, the City Attorney discussed the proposed changes
to the City Code, permitting art galleries in Westminster to take advantage of a State program that allows
galleries to offer alcoholic beverages at no cost to the general public at open house type events 15 times
per year. These events would be similar to First Friday events currently being hosted by galleries in
neighboring jurisdictions. The permit does not allow the sale of alcoholic beverages at public events.
Council directed staff to move forward and place the item on a future city council agenda, so that official
action may be taken to allow art galleries to use this permit.

Large Item Cleanup Program Alternatives

Street Supervisor Dave Cantu presented four options to City Council regarding the Large Item Cleanup
Program. Council discussed the intent of the program and the alternatives, asking questions about the
proposed alternatives, current and historic participation levels, options for combining services and
contracts with neighboring cities, and the future of the program. Council expressed their concern over the
impact of eliminating the program on the amount of trash and debris left near city recycling drop off
locations and left around the city. After reviewing the options, associated costs, and impacts; Council
directed staff to continue the program in its current form during 2010.

Mid-Year Review of City Council’s Adopted 2010 Budget

Budget and Special Projects Manager Barbara Opie reviewed City Council’s adopted 2010 budget and
highlighted areas for potential savings. After discussing options, Council directed staff to continue with
the adopted salary increase in 2010, and also leave in budgeted dollars for travel to the National League
of Cities event and for lobbying efforts in Washington DC. Council directed Staff to review the City’s
contributions to non-profits and outside foundations to ensure that each group is given one donation and
not more. Council will also discuss who should attend national gatherings. Staff will include this direction
as part of the overall 2010 mid-year budget review process.

Mayor McNally adjourned the Study Session at 8:10 PM.

Scribed By: P. Jones
Page 1 of 1



	CMO-2010 Budget Mid-Biennial Budget Review.pdf
	 Strong, Balanced Local Economy
	 Beautiful and Environmentally Sensitive City 
	NEW POSITIONS INCLUDED IN THE ADOPTED 2010 CITY BUDGET
	PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS TO THE ADOPTED 2010 BUDGET
	UTILITY FUND 
	STORMWATER DRAINAGE FUND
	FLEET MAINTENANCE FUND
	GOLF COURSE FUND



	SUMMARY OF MODIFICATIONS
	2010 Budget
	PAY, CLASSIFICATION AND BENEFITS PLAN



	Pay and Classification
	Benefits
	HUMAN SERVICES BOARD RECOMMENDATIONS REVIEW 
	CITIZEN REQUESTS REVIEW


	CMO-2010 Budget Mid-Biennial Budget Review ATTACHMENT A.pdf
	CMO - 2010 Budget Mid-Biennial Budget Review ATTACHMENT B.pdf
	CMO - Citizen Budget Requests 2010 Mid-Year Review.doc
	CMO - Citizen Budget Requests 2010 Mid-Year Review ATTACHMENT 1.pdf
	CMO - Citizen Budget Requests 2010 Mid-Year Review ATTACHMENT 2.pdf
	CMO - Citizen Budget Requests 2010 Mid-Year Review ATTACHMENT 3.pdf
	CMO - Citizen Budget Requests 2010 Mid-Year Review ATTACHMENT 4.pdf
	CD - MonthlyResDevRep 8-09.doc
	CD - MonthlyResDevRep 8-09 Attachment.xls
	ssmin081709.doc
	Agenda.pdf
	PRESENTATIONS 6:30 P.M.




